
Docket 66072   Document 2015-02777



FEB 1 1 2014 

Electronically Filed 
02/10/2014 01:59:04 PM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

NEOJ 
I 

2 

4 DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
6 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

8 

9 

10 

ti 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
TOR C. DOCSatiottitH 

015TRICT JLSCE 

i.41LY DIVISION, DEPT. CI 
3 VECAS, NEVADA. 8q1 ST 

Plaintiff, 

v. 	 CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 
DEPT NO. Q 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OE 

TO: ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR Al fORNEYS 

Please take notice that an Order From Hearing has been entered in the above. 

entitled matter. I hereby certify that on the above file stamped date, I caused a copy o 

the Findings, Conclusions and Orders and this Notice of Entry of Findings, 

Conclusions and Orders to be: 

2g Placed in the folder(s) located in the Clerk's Office of the following attorneys: 

Edward Kainen, Esq. 
Thomas Standish, Esq. 

Radford I. Smith, Esq. 



2 
	el Mailed postage prepaid, addressed to the following attorney: 

Gary Silverman, Esq. 
6140 Pluma§ St,, #200 

4 
	

Reno, NV 89.519 

5 

6 

Kimberly Weiss 
Judicial Executive Assistant 
Department Q 

2 

3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

GlS•RICT JUDGE 

MRX DWISION, DEPT. g 
	 2 

3 vE6AS, NEVADA aglal 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 



Electronically Filed 
02/10/2014 01:58:26 PM 

1 
2 ORDR 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

3 

4 

5 

6 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

	

DEPT NO. Q 
CASE NO. D-11-44361I-D 

) 

) 

) 

 ) 

FINDINGS ,  CONCLUSIQNS AN ORDERS 

This matter came before this Court on the following papers that were reviewed 

and considered by this Court:' 

(1) Defendant's Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions (Apr. 3, 2013) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Vivian's Motion") (37 pages in length, exclusive 
of exhibits); 

(2) Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiff's Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing; Plaintiff's Counter-motion for Equitable Relief; Plaintiffs 

'Defendant also flied a Motion for an Order Appointing a Parenting Coordinator and 
Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; Motion for 
Sanctions and Attorneys' Fees (May 10,2013), Plaintiff also filed a Motion to Enter Decree 
of Divorce (May 13, 2013). Additional papers were filed with respect to these two Motions. 
(There was, however, no opposition filed in response to Plaintiff's Motion to Enter Decree of 
Divorce (May 13, 2013))_ With the exception of each party's request for attorney's fees 
associated with these motions, the issues raised therein have been resolved by this Court by way 
of the entry of the Decree of Divorce (Oct. 31, 2013), the Order Re: Appointment of Therapist 
(Oct. 29,2013), and the Order for Appointment of Parenting Coordinator (Oct. 29,2013). As 
such, these issues are not addressed herein. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
yce OUCKWOHTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

RLYDMION, OF-PT, 
3 VEGAS_NEVADA09101 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

VTVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 



Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; Plaintiff's 
Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 28,2013) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Kirk's Opposition and Countennotions") (133 pages in length, 
exclusive of exhibits); 

(3) Exhibits to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Attorneys' 
Fees and Sanctions; Plaintiffs Request for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiff's Countermotion for Equitable Relief; 
Plaintiff's Countermotion forAttorneys Fees and Sanctions; and Plaintiffs 
Couritermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 28, 2013) (804 pages in 
length); 

(4) Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion for 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Opposition to Plaintiff's Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiff's Countennotion for 
Equitable Relief; Plaintiffs Countennotion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiffs Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 31, 
2013) (5 pages in length); 

(5) Plaintiff's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiffs Countermotion for 
Equitable Relief; Plaintiffs Counterrnotion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiff's Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (June 3, 2013) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Kirk's Reply") (10 pages in length, exclusive of 
exhibits); 

(6) Plaintiffs Motion for Scheduling Order or, in the Alternative, to Deny 
Vivian's Motion for Attorneys Fees, Grant Each of Kirk's Countenno ti on s , 
and Grant Kirk's Motion for Enter Decree of Divorce (Sep. 4, 2013) (12 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits); 

(7) Defendant's Reply to Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Motion for 
Attorney's Fees and Sanctions; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's 
Count ermOti011 Styled Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Counterniotion for 
Equitable Relief; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Counterrnotion for 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs 
Counterm.otion for Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Vivian's Reply") (78 pages in length, exclusive of exhibits); 

(8) Exhibits to Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's 
Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion Styled Request for Reasonable 

2 

4 

5 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
'leg C.DUCKIIVOnTH 

DISTRIC1 JUDGE 

MILY DIVMON, DEPT, CI 
3 VEC-AS, tiEVALAS9101 



Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to 
Plaintiffs Countermotion for Equitable Relief; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; 
and Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countennotion fo 
Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (354 pages in length); and 

2 

3 

4 

(9) Plaintiffs Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs Couriterrnoti ns for 
Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing, Equitable Relief, 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief (Oct. 21,2013) (57 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits). 

This Court has entertained extensive briefing' on the issues raised by way of the 

foregoing papers filed by each party, as well as arguments offered by counsel at the 

hearing held on October 30, 2013. Based on the papers on file and the arguments o 

counsel, this Court makes the following findings and conclusions: 

I 	SUMMARY OF LITIGATION: A successful settlement? 

On March 18, 2011, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON("Kirk"), filed his 

Complaint for Divorce against the Defendant, VIVIAN MARIE HARRISON ("Vivian"), 

On November 23, 2011,    Vivian filed her Answer to Complaint for Divorce and 

Counterclaim for Divorce. By way of their respective pleadings, both parties sought 

primary physical custody of their two minor children, Emma "Brooke" Harrison, born 

2During this litigation, both parties routinely filed papers in excess of the page limitations 
specified in EDCR 2.20 (a), which provides, in pertinent pan, "unless otherwise ordered by the 
court, papers submitted in support of pretrial and post-trial briefs shall be limited to 30 pages 
excluding exhibits. "  During the custody portion of the litigation, the length of papers was 
discussed on one occasion before the Court. Specifically, at the hearing on November 1, 2011, 
Defendant orally requested permission to submit a paper that exceeded the length allowed 
pursuant to EDCR 2,20(a). In consideration of the gravity of the issue (i.e., child custody), this 
Court indicated that it did not "have a problem" with the lengthy filings of the parties so long 
as courtesy copies were provided to the Court. Although this Court tolerated such lengthy filings 
at that time, this Court advised the parties at the October 30,2013 hearing it would no longer 
tolerate the same. Indeed, the excessive and burdensome length of filings that addressed the 
remaining issues before this Court is dealt with in the award of attorneys '  fees below. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
yez C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILYMISION. oncnt 
; VEC-AS, NEVADA 8,2101 



June 26, 1999, and Rylee Harrison, born Januaiy 24, 2003. Further, both parties raised 

the issue of attorney's fees in their respective pleadings. 

Kirk and Vivian ultimately resolved nearly every contested issue identified in their 

respective pleadings. The terms of their agreements were memorialized in their 

Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012), and the Decree of 

Divorce (Oct, 31, 2013). As such, the stipulated resolution reached by the parties could 

be viewed as a "success'? of the divorce process. Indeed, as expressed by the Honorable; 

David A. Hardy: 

Litigants often respond negatively when their relationships and resources 
are at risk. A divorce proceeding Culminating in trial represents a failure qf our 
legal system.  The adversarial process requires parties to emphasize their 
virtues and their respective spouses' flaws, The divorce proceeding is both 
expensive and  destructive. 

Nevada Alimony: An Important PolV in Need of a Coherent Polio, Purpose, 9 NEW, L. 325 

(2009) (emphasis supplied). 

Although there were several contested hearings in this divorce action, there was 

no trial or evidentiary hearing prior to January 22, 2014, Through the date of the 

October 30; 2013 hearing, not a single witness was called to testify at any proceeding 

before this Court. Nevertheless, the financial cost (to say nothing of the unquantifiable 

emotional cost) of this litigation was staggering. To this end, the parties devoted 

significant time, energy, and resources to the issue of custody of the parties' two minor 

26 children. Both parties filed multiple papers of voluminous length with the Court 

27 regarding the issue of child custody. These papers included: 

28 
Ye4 DOOKINGIVII 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

WaY DIVISION, DEPT 
3 VEGAS, NEVADAN ICI 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 



1 
0 	Kirk's Motion for Joint Legal and Primary Physical Custody and Exclusive 

Possession of Marital Residence (Sep, 14, 2011) (hereinafter referred to as 
"Custody Motion") (206 pages in length, inclusive of the Affidavits of Kirk 
R. Harrison, Tahnee Harrison and Whitney Harrison, but exclusive a 
other exhibits); 

LI 	Vivian's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Joint Legal and Primary 
Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence; 
Countermotions for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary 
Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for Temporary 
Support, and for Attorney's Fees (Oct. 27, 2011) (hereinafter referred to 
as "Custody Countemmtion") (18g pages in length, inclusive of the Sworn 
Declaration of Vivian Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exclusive of other exhibits); 

121 	Kirk's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for joint 
Legal and Primary Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital 
Residence; Countermotions for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, 
for Primary Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for 
Temporary Support, and. for Attorney's Fees (Jan. 4, 2012) (hereinafter 
referred to as "Kirk's Custody Reply") (105 pages ihi length, inclusive o 
the Affidavit of Kirk R. Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exclusive of other exhibits); 

10 	Vivian's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Countermotions for 
Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary Physical Custody 
of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for Temporary Support; and for 
Attorney's Fees (fan. 27, 2012)(hereinafter referred to as "Vivian's 
Custody Reply") (67 pages in length, inclusive of the Sworn Declaration 
of Vivian Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, but exclusive 
of exhibits); and 

0 	Vivian's Supplemental Sworn Declarations in Support of Reply to 
Counterrotion (Jan. 31,2012) (2 pages in length, 12 pages of declarations). 

The parties appeared at multiple hearings regarding the issue of custody. As 

noted above, Kirk and Vivian each requested primary physical custody of their minor 

children in their respective pleadings (i.e., Kirk's Complaint and Vivian's Counterclaim). 

Each party relied on various "expert" reports attached to their respective filings. 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT, 
	 5 

3 VEGAS, NeVA0A8g101 



Ultimately, this Court appointed Dr. Paglini to provide evaluative services regarding the 

3 issue of child custody, Notwithstanding the significant time, energy, and resources 

4 devoted to the issue of custody (or perhaps as a result thereof), the parties entered into 

a Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012). Thereafter, the 

parties resolved the remaining issues of the divorce action, placing the terms on the 

8 record at the December 3, 2012 hearing, Their agreement included a specific reservation 

of jurisdiction to allow this Court to entertain a motion to be filed by either party 

regarding the issue of attorneys fees. See Decree of Divorce 28-29 (Oct, 31, 2013), 

II 	Arl'ORNEYS' FEES 

A. LEGAL B.ASES 

On April 3, 2013, Vivian's Motion was filed. "It is well established in Nevada  

that attorney's fees are not recoverable unless allowed by express or implied agreement 

or when authorized by statute or rule." Scholoveller v. Yaneg Co., 101 Nev. 827, 830, 

712 P.2d 786, 788 (1985), quoted in Miller v. Wlifing, 121 Nev. 619, 119 p.ad 727 

(2005). Pursuant to Vivian's Motion (Apt 3, 2013), Vivian seeks an award of 

attorney's fees on the following bases; 

28 
YOE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTA iTJUDOE 

MIL'TD11SJOl, PEPT. 
	 6 

3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

is 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 



Discovery and Evidentiary Heating; Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to 
Plaintiffs Countermotion for Equitable Relief; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Counterrnotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; 
and Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion fo 
Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (354 pages in length); and 

(9) 
	

Plaintiffs Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs Countennotiorts for 
Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing, Equitable Relief, 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief (Oct. 21,2013) (57 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits). 

This Court has entertained extensive briefing 2  on the issues raised by way of the 

foregoing papers filed by each party, as well as arguments offered by counsel at the 

hearing held on October 30, 2013, Based an the papers on file and the arguments o 

counsel, this Court makes the following findings and conclusions: 

I. 	SUMMARY OF LITIGATION: A successful settlement? 

On March 18, 2011, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON ("Kirk"), filed his 

?0,Amix.:gA,p DYCCINT ("\J,, 'fl?' 

(2) Fails to prepare for a presentation, 
(3) So multiplies the proceedings in a case as to increase costs 

unreasonably and vexatiously. 
(4) Fails or refuses to comply with these rules. 
(5) Fails or refuses to comply with any order of a judge of 

the court. 

5lnSargeanc v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223, 495 P.2d 618 (1972), the husband challenged 
the lower court's award of attorney's fees. The Nevada Supreme Court held that "Nile wife 
must be afforded her day in court without destroying her financial position. This would imply 
that she should be able to meet her adversary in the courtroom on an equal basis." Id, at 227, 
495 P.2d at 621. Vivian's Motion also cites Wright v. Osbutn, 114 Nev. 1367, 1370, 970 P.2d 
1071, 1073 (1998) in support of her request ("Nile disparity in income is also a factor to be 
considered in the award of attorney fees."). Considering the relative income parity of the parties, 
however, there has been no showing that a disparity in income exists that justifies an award of 
fees. Nevertheless, the issue of whether Vivian was able to "meet [Kirk) in the courtroom on an 
equal basis" is a legitimate issue that was debated and discussed throughout the papers filed by 
the parties. 

6NRS 18.010 is generally inapplicable In evaluating each party's requests for fees as a 
"prevailing" party. Because the parties successfully negotiated a resolution of nearly all contested 

7 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE C. DUCKWORTH 

DITR4C1- JUDC.E 

diSi1thfl 1,, are in i.tunekr tht!plodingt. 
	 I It — 	 - 



B. POST-RESOLUTION MOTIONS 

Pursuant to EDCR 7.60, each party is entitled to an award of attorneys' fees 

associated with Defendant's Motion for an Order Appointing a Parenting Coordinator 

and Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; 

Motion for Sanctions and Attorneys' Fees (May 10, 2013), and Plaintiffs Motion to 

Enter Decree of Divorce (May 13,2013). In this regard, although there was a good faith 

dispute regarding the appointment of a parenting coordinator and the language of the 

Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator, there was no reasonable basis to delay the 

selection of a counselor for the parties' children, particularly in light of recent papers 

filed by Kirk in which he requested a modification of the Stipulation and Order 

Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012). Considering the factual allegations raised 

n all papers filed regarding the issue of custody, any delay in initiating the counseling 

process for the children is bewildering. At the same time, Plaintiff's Motion to Enter 

Decree of Divorce (May 13, 2013) was unopposed by Vivian and the Decree entered by 

the Court more closely mirrored the language proposed by Kirk. See Plaintiff's 

Submission of Proposed Decree of Divorce (Sep. 27, 2013). 

Pursuant to EDCR 7.60 and EDCR 5.11, aspects of both of the foregoing l  

Motions should have been resolved in advance of the October 30, 2013 hearing. This 

issues, there is no "prevailing" party. Each party requested primary physical custody of their 
minor children in their underlying pleadings. Thus, neither party could be construed as the 
prevailing party regarding the physical custody designation. Nevertheless, it is not lost on the 
Court that the allegations that Vivian suffered from psychological infirmities that impacted her 
ability to parent the children went unproven from an evidentiary standpoint. 

8 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOg C. DUCKM)Frni 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY ENVISION, 4EPT. ci 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 813101 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Yea C, EILHAWORTH 

DISTRICT JUWE 

MILY DtVISION, DEPT. 
VEGAS, NEVADA B9101 

Court finds that the attorneys' fees attributable to the foregoing motions should be 

offsetting, and no fees are awarded to either party. 

C. SUMMARY OF FEES AND COSTS INCURRED AND PAID 

Each party received $550,343.25 in community funds earmarked for attorneys 

fees. See Letter to Court from Edward kainen, Esq. (Jan. 15, 2014), Letter to Court 

from Radford Smith, Esq. (Jan. 15, 2014) and Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 

125 (May 28, 2013). Based on the billing statements offered to the Court, Kirk paid 

a total of $448,738.21 in fees and costs from March 8, 2011'0 -trough January 15, 2013. 

In contrast, Vivian paid a total of $686,341.33 in fees and costs from May 2, 2011 

through January 30, 2013. See Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex. 

15 — 19 (May 28, 2013), and Defendant's and Plaintiff's Attorney Fee Billing 

Statements (Apr. 5,2013). Exhibit 1 attached hereto is a spreadsheet summarizing the 

amounts paid by each party. Exhibit 2 attached hereto is a spreadsheet summarizing the 

fees and costs incuired. A review of the billing statements and the Court's Exhibit 2 

evcals the following: 

0 	Vivian incurred $687,506.28 in fees and costs from May 2, 2011 through 
January 19, 2013? Thus, as of January 30, 2013; Vivian paid 
$1.7,163.03 in fees and costs from her separate property portion of the 
community assets. In contrast, Kirk incurred S469,864,17 in fees and 
costs from March 8, 2011 through December 21, 2011 Thus, as of 

?These dates (i.e., May 2,2011 and January 19, 2013), represent the first and last b 
entries for fees and costs incurred by Vivian, 

'These dates (i.e., March 8, 2011 and December 21, 2013), represent the first and last 
billing entries for fees and costs incurred by Kirk. 

9 



I 
January 15, 2013, Kirk retained $80,479.08 in unused community funds 
allocated for attorneys' fees. 

0 	The fees and costs incurred by the parties to litigate the financial issues 
(i.e„ post-Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (ml. II, 
2012)) appear to be relatively equal. Specifically, Vivian incurred 

548,229.38 in fees and costs through the date the Stipulation and Order 
Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) was filed. The balance of 
$139,276.90 was incurred after the custody issue had been resolved. 9  Kirk 
incurred S349,593.56 through the same period of time. The balance of 
$120,270,61 was incurred after the custody issue had been resolved. The 
difference in the amount incurred for post-custody issues totals 
$19,006.29, or less than eight percent (8%). In contrast, the difference 
in the amount of fees and costs incurred by each party prior to the entry 
of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) 
totals S198,63583. 

0 	Kirk incurred a total of $54,947 in fees and costs from the first reference 
of time spent on preparation of his Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) 
(August 6, 2011 billing entry of Jolley Cirga Wirth Woodbury & Standish) 
through the date the Custody Motion was filed (i.e., through September 
14, 2011), Vivian incurred a. total of $105,957.50 in fees and costs from 
the first reference of time spent on preparation of her Custody 
Counterrnotion (Oct. 27, 2011) (September 14, 2011 billing entry of 
Radford J, Smith, Chartered) through the date her Opposition to Custody 
Motion was filed (i.e., through October 27, 2011).' 

0 	Kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) (with accompanying affidavits) 
consisted 'of 206 pages, This included the Custody Motion (48 pages), 
Kirk's Affidavit and Supplemental Affidavit (totaling 132 combined 

'To be.clear, this Court recognizes that the fees and costs incurred prior to July 11, 2012 

23 included time spent on issues unrelated to child custody. Nevertheless, the entry of the 
Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) should represent the end 

24 II by and large of time spent on the child custody issue. 

mAgain, this Court recognizes that the fees and costs referenced were not entirely related 

26 
to the child custody issues during the relevant periods of dine defined above. In fact, Vivian 
offered that, based on her analysis of the billing statements, Kirk was billed the following 
amounts for the underlying custody papers: $19,88750 for the Custody Motion, $8,450.00 
for Kirk's Reply to Vivian's Custody Countermotion and $1,400 for Kirk's Opposition to 
Defendant's Motion for Temporary Orders. See Exhibits to Vivian's Reply Ex. T (Sep. Ii, 
2013). 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

25 

27 

28 
YEN C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRIOT JUDGE 

MtLy DMSION. DEPT, 
VEGAS, NEVADA figlol 



1 
pages)", the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison (16 pages) and the Affidavit of 
Whitney Harrison (10 pages)' 2 . Borrowing from Kirk's "value" billing 
analysis,' the monetary value of Kirk's Custody Motion was $103,464 
(206 pages multiplied by the hourly rate of $500). As noted above, Kirk 4  was billed $54,947 during that period of time, $48,517 less than the 
"value" of the work product created, Relying on Vivian's analysis of the 
billing statements, Kirk was billed only $19,887.50 for this initial paper, 
$83,576.50 less than the "value" of the work product created. (This 
analysis does not include any value attributed to the time devoted by Kirk 
in the drafting of Dr. Roirman's report, The record suggests that Kirk was 
intimately involved in the preparation of the report. See Exhibits to 
Vivian's Reply Ex, Z, AA, and DD (Sep. 11, 2013). The report attached 
to the Custody Motion consisted of 36 pages, or a value of $18,000. 
Because such a report typically would be prepared by an expert and not an 
attorney, the "savings" would be attributed to the costs incurred.) 

0 	Vivia.n's Custody Countermotion (Oct. 27, 2011) (with accompanying 
affidavits) consisted of 188 pages. This included Vivian's Sworn 
Declaration as well as the declarations/affidavits of Michele Walker, Nyla 
Roberts, Kira Bailey, Annette Mayer, Heather Atkinson, Lizbeth Castelan, 
and Jeffty Lite. The record reflects, however, that Ms. Roberts and Ms. 
Walker drafted their own statements (consisting of 15 pages each). See 
Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex. 11 (May 28,2013). 
Using the same 'value" billing analysis, but excluding the statements of 

"It does not appear to be disputed that Kirk prepared his own affidavits and the initial 
Custody Motion, although his counsel "did a ina)or re -write of our motion for temporary 
custody," billing Kirk approximately 37 hours. Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions, Ex. 1 (May 28, 2013). 

'Although Kirk similarly was involved in the drafting of the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison 
and the Affidavit of Whitney Harrison, ICirk's counsel also spent time in preparation of the 
same, Exhibits to 1Cirk's Opposition and Countel motions Ex. 2 (May 28, 2013). 

13In his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk offered the standard he applied with 
respect to what he considered a reasonable value associated with the preparation of papers filed 
with the Court. 51 (May 28, 2013), Specifically, the "standard was an average of one hour per 
page for research and writing combined." Id. In his Affidavit, Kirk referenced the preparation 
of "points and authorities" as part of his value billing analysis. See Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions, Ex, .5 (May 28, 2013). In light of the comprehensive and detailed nature of 
the affidavits submitted by both parties, this Court applied the same analysis. The approach 
promoted by Kirk is analytically instructive in the context of the requests for fees pending before 
this Court. Although the billing rates by the attorneys in this matter varied slightly, this Court 
used the same billing rate of $500 per hour for this theoretical exercise. 

11 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2 

2 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. OUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 



I 
Ms. Roberts and Mr. Walker, the monetary value of Vivian's Custody 
Counterrnotion was $79,000 (158 Pages multiplied by the hourly rate of 
$500). As noted above, Vivian was billed $105,957.50, $26,95750 more 
than the "value" of the work product created. Although non-attorneys may 
have authored some of these papers (and some of the "statements" do 
appear to have been drafted by the affiant), the resulting difference is not 
significant when considering the totality of the filings, including Kirk's 
extensive drafting contributions to Dr. Roitman's report. Indeed, it is not 
unreasonable to expect significant time to have been spent in reading and 
analyzing Kirk's exhaustive Custody Motion. The record supports a 
conclusion that Kirk was actively involved in drafting of most papers 
(including his drafting of papers in response to the instant Motion (Apr. 
3, 2013)). See Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex, 15 — 19 (May 
28, 2013) (billing summaries); Defendant's and Plaintiff's Attorney Fee 
Billing Statements (Apr. 5, 2013); and Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions Ex. 2 (May 28, 2013) (Affidavit of Edward Kainen, Esq.). 
To this end, Kirk's value billing analysis provides some assistance to this 
Court in comparing the paperwork generated and the corresponding fees 
incurred. 

o 	A similar "value" analysis could be applied to other papers filed with this 
Court, particularly those papers associated with the child custody dispute. 
For example, Kirk's Custody Reply (fan. 4, 2012) consisted of 105 pages 
(inclusive of various affidavits), or a value of $52,500. Further, Vivian's 
Custody Reply (Jan. 27, 2012) consisted of 67 pages (inclusive of various 
affidavits/declarations), or a value of $33,500. 

O 	Applying the same "value" analysis to the papers assoCiated with Vivian's 
Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) is instructive." The total length of points and 
authorities assodated with Vivan's filings (which included her Motion and 
her Replies) was 120 pages, or $60,000 in value. The total length of point 
and authorities associated with Kirk's filings (which included his 
Opposition, Countermotions and Replies) was 212 pages, or $106,000 in 
value, The difference in monetary value of the parties' respective filings is 
$46,000. 

)4Vivian filed a Request to File Supplemental Information in Support of Motion for 
Attorney's Fees; In the Alternative, Supplemental Motion for Attorney's Fees (Jan. 15, 2014). 
This Court is not inclined to review additional billing records on an existing request for fees. 
Rather, this Court relies on the value billing analysis in evaluating the issue of fees and "leveling 
the playing field," 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
C, POCKUrdfilli 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

LitLY DIVISION. DEPT. 
	 12 

VEGAS. NEVADA WW1 



D. LITIGATION OF FINANCIAL AND CHILD CUSTODY ISSUES 

The papers submitted by both parties conceptually divide the litigation (including 

settlement aspects) into two general categories considered by the Court (1) litigation 

associated with financial issues; and (2) litigation associated with child custody issues, 

(1) Financial Issues 

With respect to the litigation associated with financial issues, this Court does no 

find there is a basis to award fees to either party beyond this Court affinning the 

Discovery Commissioner's recommendation made at the March 9, 2012 hearing to 

award Vivian the sum of $5,000. (This Court does not find a basis to reject or alter the 

Discovery Commissioner's recommendations regarding attorney's fees.) Although both 

parties submitted papers complaining about discovery improprieties and the conduct of 

the other party with respect to the resolution of financial issues (and the relative 

"simplicity" of the financial issues), this Court does not find that either party has 

supplied this Court with an adequate legal or factual basis to award additional fees 

related to the manner in which either party litigated the financial issues. It is not this 

Court's prerogative to scrutinize the litigation methods employed by four of the most 

highly esteemed and credentialed attorneys practicing family law in the State of Nevada 

based on the record before the Court. This is particularly so after considering the 

unused statutory mechanisms available to the parties to pursue a more expeditious 

resolution of the financial issues. Further, this court's review of the billing statements 

(to the extent such information was decipherable amid extensive redactions by both 

Yegc,DUM/OFITH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

ME.? DIVISION, DEPT. a 
	 13 

3 VEGAS, NEVADA 8910i 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



1 
parties) submitted by the parties does not give rise to this Court finding or conducting 

3 that an award of attorneys' fees is appropriate on the bases cited in their respective 

4  papers. 15  

In Kirk's Opposition and Counterrnotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk expressed his 
6 
7  dismay about "heated" discussions with his attorneys regarding their wise advice agains 

the filing of a "motion for partial summary judgment to equally divide all of the 

community financial accounts, the gold and silver coins, and the income stream from the 

Tobacco case." 6 (May 28, 2013.) Kirk expressed frustration about being thwarted in 

his desire to resolve these financial issues expeditiously, complaining that "parties in 

Family Court are more hostages, than clients." Id. 

On September 19, 2013, this Court entered its Orders Incident to the Stipulation 

and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues and the December 3, 2012 Hearing. Therein, 

this Court directed that "each party may file and serve by the close of business on 

September 27, 2013, any offer(s) to allow decree concerning property rights of parties 

made pursuant to NRS 125,141." Orders Incident to the Stipulation and Order 

In Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk identified billing 
entries for Gary Silverman, Esq., dated November 28, 2011 (totaling 24 hours) and November 
29, 2011 (totaling 26 hours). This Court concurs that such billing would be considered 
egregious, In Vivian's Reply to Kirk's Opposition and Countennotions (Sep, 1 1, 2013), Mr. 
Silverman explained that his billings "for the mediation were inadvertently double entered and 
he has removed those charges from his billing arid refunded the fees to Ms. Harrison." Although 
Kirk in his Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiff's Counterrnoti on s for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Hearing, Pquitable Relief, Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief 
(Oct. 21, 2103) found Mr. Silverman's explanation implausible, this Court disagrees, Although 
not common or routine, the fact that two time entries were created for the same day (with 
slightly different descriptions) is not outside the realm of possibility. Mr. Silverman 
acknowledged the error and noted his remedial actions, 

MILY DJvJ5lQM. MPT. 
	 14 

3 VGA, NEVADA 89101 

2 

5 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE c.• D)CKWOitiTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 



Resolving Parent/Child Issues and the December 3, 2012 Hearing 4 (Sep, 19, 2013). 

Notwithstanding the alleged simplicity of financial issues, neither party submitted "an 

offer to allow a decree to be entered concerning the property rights of the parties" as 

authorized by NRS 125.141, 16  (The settlement letter dated August 27, 2012 (included 

as Exhibit. 2 to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013) and Exhibit 

8 ODD to Vivian's Reply (Sep. 11, 2013)) does not qualify as an offer pursuant to NRS 

125.141,) 

The utilization of the process authorized by NRS 125.141 allows a party to 

pursue pro-actively the resolution of certain financial issues. Indeed, this process can be 

effective because it allows a court to penalize financially an unreasonable party (in the 

form of attorney's fees), This Court believes that, even without final appraisals, each 

party had sufficient information and knowledge upon which such an offer could have 

been made well before the actual settlement was reached. Indeed, the May 22, 2013 

report of Clifford R. Beadle, CPA, outlined in detail the simplicity of the financial issues 

and the relatively small value of unresolved. financial issues. Sec Kirk's Opposition and 

Countermotions Ex, 3 (May 28 , 2013). Therein, Mr. Beadle summarized that the value 

of "undisputed assets" to be divided ranged between 89.30 to 90,36 percent of the total 

"'This Court recognizes that the resolution of all financial issues may have hinged on the 
completion of additional discovery and/or evaluative services. If so, the so-called "simplicity" 
may be an overstatement of reality. This Court would not expect the parties to reasonably 

26 
engage in piecemeal negotiations of such financial issues. To the extent either party reasonably 
believed that the financial issues could have (and indeed should. have) been resolved in short-
order due to their alleged simplicity, this Court would have expected at 16:at one offer to allow 
entry of decree from one of the parties. Thus, if the unresolved issues were "over really nothing" 
(Kirk's Opposition and Counterrnotions 36 (May 28, 2013)), each party should have made at 
least one offer pursuant to NIS 125.141. 

LOIN' ENVISION, DEPT. 
	 15 

3 VEDAS, NEVADA 0101 

4 

S 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

28 
YCE RUCKSVOirThi 

PISTRW ..1 VDtGE 



1 

2 
community. Similarly, in his e-mail to James Iirnmerson, Esq., Mr. Silverman noted that 

3 "[I]t is a custody matter, primarily. The property issues are fairly straighforward [sic]." 

4 Exhibits to Vivian'S Reply Ex. GG (Sep. 11, 2013). For Kirk to accuse the process in 

Family Court to be akin to "hostage-taking," yet at the same time fail to avail himself 
6 
7 of NRS 125,141 is incongruous. 

In summary, each party's failure to utilize the process Authorized by NRS 

9 125.141, while at the same time proclaiming the relative simplicity of the financial 
10 

11 
issues, mitigates against this Court engaging in an evaluation of alleged improper or 

12 costly litigation tactics of either party. Further, as noted above, a similar amount of 

13 attorney's fees was incurred by each party after the entry of the Stipulation and Order 

14 
Resolving Parent/Child Issues (JUL 11, 2013) (i.e., when only financial issues remained 

15 
16 in dispute). 

	

17 
	

) Child Custody Issues 

	

18 	
With respect to the litigation associated with the issue of custody, this Court 

19 

20 
finds that Vivian is entitled to an award of fees pursuant to NRS 125.150, in 

21 conjunction with establishing parity between the parties as discussed in Sargant, supra. 

22 Again, such an award of fees is based principally on the time spent and fees incurred 
23 

24 
litigating the issue of child custody. 

	

25 
	In his Complaint for Divorce, Kirk requested joint legal and "primary physical 

26 care, custody and control of the minor children herein," 2 (Mar, 18, 2011), In her 

27 Answer to Complaint for Divorce and Counterclaim for Divorce, Vivian requested joint 
28 

YCE C. DUCICsVORTH 
DIsTRICT JUDUE 

	

MILY DM SION, DEMO 
	

1.6 
VE5A3, NEVADA 6910i 



1 
legal custody and primary physical custody of the minor children, subject to the rights 

of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant," 3 (Nov. 23, 2011). There is 

nothing in the record that suggests that either party would capitulate to the other party 

being awarded primary physical custody of the minor children, or that mediation would 

have led to such a result. 

The Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. I I, 2012) confirms 

to the parties joint legal custody and joint physical custody of their children, 

Preliminarily, the issue of custody is expressly excluded as an issue subject to the "offer 

of judgment" provisions of NRS 125.141(6), Further, inasmuch as the parties have 

utilized this post-resolution process to regurgitate the very same issues that were argued 

as part of the underlying custody proceedings, this Court finds tittle salutary or 

constructive value to rehashing these same arguments.' The parties ultimately 

stipulated that joint physical custody is in the best interest of their children. 

' 7This Court recognizes that said regurgitation perhaps was not the intent or motivation 
of the parties in submitting their respective papers on the attorney's fees issue. Nevertheless, 
the result for the Court is the same, 

"In his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk argued that, based on Dr, Roitman's 
advice, he "was willing to agree to custody tei 111S he knew were not in Brooke's and Rylee's best 
interest just to get this over," 39, FN 24 (May 28, 2013). Later, Kirk stated: "Kirk wanted this 
matter resolved expeditiously, amicably, and on the merits, and without putting his children and 
Vivian through an extended court battle and trial." Id, at 77, These statements, however, are 
inconsistent with the record and Kirk's requests during the litigation. Notably, the delay in 
finalizing custody by way of evidentiaty proceedings was caused, in part, by Kirk's plea for this 
Court to appoint Dr: Paglini as a "neutral" expert (which Vivian opposed). Kirk vehemently 
argued that he would he hound by Dr. Paglini's recommendations. But for Kirk's impassioned 
request for Dr, Paglini's appointment, an evidentiary hearing resolving the custody issue would 
have been set and held earlier than the entry of the parties' Stipulation and Order Resolving 
Parent/Child Issues (Jul, 11, 2012), The return hearing on the referral to Dr. Paglini (by which 
time Dr. Paglini would have been expected to complete his report) was scheduled for May 16, 
2012. Referral Order for Outsourced Evaluation Services (Feb. 24, 2012). Although this Court 

17 

2 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27H 

28 
YOE e, DUCKWORTH 

DISTRI.GT.JUDGe 

MILT 0:VISION, DEPT, 0 
VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



Moreover, there is no basis for this Court to now make findings that either parent suffers 

from any mental deficiency compromising his or her ability to care for the minor 

children, particularly considering the fact that Kirk requested that the custody 

evaluation undertaken by Dr. John Paglini not be completed.' 

The tone of the custody litigation was set by Kirk's _Cling of his Custody Motion 

(Sep, 14, 2011), This filing initiated a "battle of experts" that culminated with this 

Court's appointment of Dr, Paglini. In addition to Kirk's Affidavit, the Custody Motion 

(Sep. 14, 2011) was comprised of an unsigned letter from Kirk to Vivian, the Affidavit 

of Tahnee L. Harrison, the Affidavit of Whitney J. Harrison, photographs, the 

Psychiatric Analysis from Norton A. Roitrrian, MD, DFAPA (with attached documents 

is unaware of the status of Dr. Paglini's actual completion of his report as of July 11, 2012 (the 
time the parties' entered their stipulated resolution), it was Kirk who adamantly opposed Dr. 
Paglini completing what Kirk had requested, (At the hearing on July 18, 2012, Vivian argued 
that Dr. Paglini's report was nearly, complete, while Kirk argued that the completion of Dr. 
Paglini's report would not be possible without additional input from Kirk.) Notably, it appears 
settlement discussions regarding custody began within weeks of the February 24, 2012 hearing 
(when Dr. Paglini was appointed), See letter dated March 5, 2012 included in the Exhibits to 
Vivian's Reply Ex. VV (Sep. 11, 2013). Further, Kirk offered that in "late February 2012, 
Vivian and I began discussing the terms of a possible custody arrangement through our older 
children." Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Counter,' zotions Ex. 5 (May 28, 2013). 

! 9To the extent Kirk believed (or believes) the rni nor children were exposed to serious risk 
while in Vi-vian's care, he would have insisted on the completion of the evaluation (which was 
well underway at the time the issue of custody was resolved) even with a stipulated resolution 
of custody. Kirk expressed that "no one would be happier than Kirk if it is determined that 

Man does not have Narcissistic Personality Disorder." Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 
3: FN 16 (May 28.2013). Yet, Kirk argued against having Dr. Paglini complete his evaluation. 
the purpose of Kirk's request to appoint Dr. Paglini was to assure him that . "Vivian does not 

ave Narcissistic Personality Disorder" (which Kirk offered as a motivating factor for his request 
o delay the resolution of custody by way of Dr. Paglini's appointment, and which arguably 
ould have been resolved conclusively with the completion of Dr. Paglini's report), it is 

ycg C, DVC3CWORTI1 

28 nconsistent to vociferously oppose the completion of the report while at the same time continue 
o suggest that Vivian suffers from a psychological infirmity that impairs her parenting ability, 

DISTRICTJUD9E 

AilLY DIVIVION: DEPT. 
	 18 

VEGA5, NEVADA 59101 

2 

3 

4 

6 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 



1 
regardingvarious medications), and the Supplemental Affidavit of Kirk Harrison. 'Kirk ' s 

Custody Motion relied, in part, on the aforementioned Psychiatric Analysis submitted 

by Dr. Norton Roitman, in which Dr. Reitman declared "to a reasonable degree of 

medical certainV that "Vivian Harrison is suffering from a Narcissistic Personality 

Disorder. "  216 (Sep, 14, 2011) (emphasis added). Dr. Rottman acknowledged 

limitations to this conclusion "in recognition of the lack of direct psychological 

examination and testing. "  Id. Notwithstanding his acknowledgment of the limitations 

created by having never met Vivian personally (and having relied on the veracity of the 

information supplied by Kirk), Dr, Roitman 's psychological assessment effectively 

framed the complexity of the custody issue and established the blueprint for highly 

contentious litigation. 

In response to Kirk ' s Custody Motion, Vivian filed her Custody Countermotion 

(Oct. 27, 2011). In addition to the Sworn Declaration of Vivian Harrison, Vivian 's 

Custody Countermotion was comprised of a disc, a Volunteer Application Form from 

The Hope Foundation, various credit card summaries, grade reports for the minor 

children, an unsigned letter from Tahnee to Vivian, a July 19, 2005 Psychiatric 

Evaluation front Ventana Health Associates, a handwritten Last Will &Testament of 

Kirk R. Harrison, a handwritten statement entitled " My Mom,"  an August 13, 2011 

eport from Ole J.  Thienhaus, M.D., FACPsych, a September 24, 2011 report from Ole 

Thienhaus, M.D., FACPsych, photographs, various pharmaceutical and LabCorp 

ecords, the Sworn Declaration of Michele Walker, the Sworn Declaration of Nyla 

oberts, the Sworn Declaration of Kim Bailey, the Affidavit of Annette Mayer, the 

19 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE a. ouctuyoRTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY ()NIS ION, DEPT. 0 
; VEGAS. NEVADA t39 101 



Sworn Declaration of Heather J.  Atkinson, the Affidavit of Lizbeth CastIan, and the 

Sworn Declaration of Jeffry Life, 

Vivian supplemented the record with her Custody Reply (fan. 27, 2012). 

Attached thereto were reports from Paul S. Appelbaum, MD, and Elsa P. Ronningstam, 

PhD., that challenged the findings of Dr, Roitman's Psychiatric Analysis Kirk was not 

involved in the preparation of these reports. 

The volume of resulting paperwork in response to the Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 

2011) and the Custody Countermotion (Oct. 27, 2011) was previously noted. In 

summary, both parties submitted reports generated by way of their respective unilateral 

retention of experts. These reports all failed to include the participation of the other 

party. The precipitating salvo, however, was fired by way of Kirk's Custody Motion 

(Sep, 14, 2011). Between the filing of the Custody Motion (Sep, 14, 2011) and the 

finalization of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012), 

hundreds of thousands of dollars in community funds were expended by the parties. 

In light of the voluminous nature of the papers filed and work generated by the 

allegations made by both parties, this Court is not inclined to engage in a qualitative 

analysis of whether the work performed was justified under the circumstances. Based 

on the sheer volume of papers filed by both parties related to the custody issue, the 

significance of the custody issue to Kirk and Vivian cannot be overstated. Indeed, it 

would be impossible to quantify monetarily the value of custody. Considering the 

gravity of the custody issue before the Court and the framework of litigation established 

by Kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011), this Court does not find the amount of time 

20 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Mg 6. DUCMORTH 

PISTI;ICTJVCQE 

may ramSION, DEPTA) 
iVEPAS, NEVADA t19191 



1 

2 
spent by Vivia counsel to be unreasonable. Indeed, the record established that Kirk 

benefitted from his experience as an attorney and his ability to prepare detailed and 

comprehensive papers in the prosecution of his claims. This Court would have expected 

an extensive amount of time devoted to read and digest the content of the Custody 
6 
7  Motion (Sep. 14, 2011). In retrospect, the overall tenor of this initiating motion and 

8 Kirk's argument suggests that if Vivian would not succumb to the specific relief sought 

by way of the Custody Motion and psychological diagnosis, she would at least capitulate 

to the manner in which Kirk proposed that the issue of custody be litigated. 

Notwithstanding the voluminous papers filed with the Court, the parties 

ultimately reached a stipulated resolution of the custody issue. As noted previously, the 

ability of two parents to reach such a stipulated resolution should be lauded as a success. 

Thus, the fact that Kirk and Vivian entered into a Stipulation and Order Resolving 

Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) is a success of the process, and more importantly, a 

benefit to Brooke and Rylee, An "after-the-fact" analysis of the merits of the parties' 

respective positions related to the child custody issue is not productive. To do so would 

inhibit constructive settlement discussions and would be contrary to the sound policy 

of encouraging the resolution of parenting issues by the individuals who should be most 

in rune with the needs of their children — i.e., their parents. 

Unfortunately, this entire post-resolution process has degenerated into attempts 

by both parties to litigate the very issues that were the subject of settlement. To this 

end, this Court was inundated with a seemingly endless diatribe of both finger-pointing 

YCE C. DUCKWORTH 
NSTRICTJUDGE 

21 

3 

4 

5 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



2 and rationalizations.' As with prior papers filed in this matter, the length of the papers 

3 filed by both parties exceeded the limitations imposed by EDCR 2.20(a), with Kirk's 

Opposition and Countennotions (May 28,2013) consisting of an astounding 133 pages 

in points and authorities alone. Therein, Kirk bemoaned the process in Family Court, 

once again relying on Dr. Roitman to educate him that [ylou just don't get it. You arc; 

8 not going to solve your family's problems in Family Court" Opposition and 

Countermotions 6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk then opines: "What a sad commentary. The 

one forum in the Nevada judicial system where it is most important to expeditiously and 

amicably resolve problems, because children's emotional well being, lives, and futures 

are at stake, is unquestionably the worst." Id. at 6. At the outset of this litigation, Kirk 

should have been disabused of arty notion that a complete stranger (i.e., the Court) is 

in the best position to solve his family's problems. Indeed, the parties have failed to a 

degree when it is left up to the Court — a stranger to the parties' children -- to resolve 

these issues. 

In his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk takes no responsibility whatsoever 

for the directional path of this litigation, but instead lectures about how the "one forum 

in the Nevada judicial system where it is important to expeditiously and amicably 

resolve problems, because children's emotional well being lives, and futures are at stake, 

27 

28 
rte C. DUCKWORtii 

DISTRICT Juace 
MIX DIVISION, DEFT. 0 
	

22 
VEGAS,. NEVADA89101 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

19 

1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

'Amidst the personal attacks strewn throughout the papers, each party did provide this 
Court with a measure of levity. For example, as part of his critique of the amount of time 
Vivian's attorneys spent in preparing papers in response to Kirk's Custody Motion, Kirk offered: 
"A monk with only a quill pen in dim candlelight would be more productive," Kirk's Opposition 
and Countermotions 53 (May 28, 2013). Vivian retorted with: "A genie -with a magic wand 
could not have finished all of that work in 41,8 hours," in light of the comparatively low amount 
of fees incurred by Kirk. Vivian's Reply 28 (Sep. Ii,  2013). 



is unquestionably the worst." Id. It would indeed be shortsighted to believe that. an  

unprecedented 48-page initiating motion (accompanied by a 11.8-page, 241-paragraph 

affidavit and a psychiatric diagnosis "to a reasonabk degree of medical certainty" that Vivian 

suffered "from a Narcissistic Personality Disorder") would not somehow engender a 

massive response of time and effort. 21  See Custody Motion (Sep, 14, 2011) It similarly, 

would be shortsighted to believe that such a Custody Motion could possibly be 

perceived or received by Vivian as an effort to "do what was indisputably best for. 

Vivian" (6) or to "get Vivian help."' 4 (Sep. 14, 2011). Yet, despite such an initial 

barrage of paperwork, Kirk uses 133 pages of diatribe to attack Vivian, Vivian 's 

attorneys and this Court as being responsible entirely for the manner in which this case 

was litigated. See Kirk's Opposition and Countennotions (May 28, 2013). On 15 

occasions in his Opposition and Counterinotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk repeated nearly 

verbatim the following: "The difference in fees billed by Vivian's attorneys in this case 

versus the fees billed by Kirk's attorneys in this case is a function of how Vivian 

ancliViAan's attorneys chose to manage this case and how they overbilled this case, 

rather than any drafting Kirk did on any points and authorities." As if he was an 

21 Roth parties complained about the process (or being "jaded" by the process) in some 
fashion. Yet, both parties behaved in a manner not seen in most cases. Notably, Kirk argues 
that 'the letter opinions from [Vivian's] two national experts are so qualified to be entirely 
worthless," Opposition and Countein Lotions 79 (May 23, 2013), If said reports are considered 
entirely worthless," the "qualifying" factors associated with Dr. Roitman's report (including the 

fact that he never met with the person he was diagnosing) render his report "entirely worthless" 
as well. 

22At the point in time that Dr. Roltman's reports was thrust into the litigation, his report 
could hardly be viewed as a therapeutic tool. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

70 

21 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. MCKIM/MTH 

DISPIICT JUDGE 

23 



innocent bystander throughout this entire process, Kirk fails to acknowledge that his 

unprecedented approach to the initial paper he filed with this Court (i.e., his Custody 

Motion (Sep. 14, 2011)) had any correlation to Vivian's response thereto and the path 

of this litigation. 

The sad reality is that the amount of fees awarded herein likely pales in 

8 comparison to the emotional and financial toll this post-divorce process has created, 

This entire process has generated more animosity and conflict that is not healthy for the 

parties or their children, leading the Court to ask, is it worth it? Yet, amidst 

complaining about this process, Kirk curiously requested the opportunity to further 

lengthen these proceedings by pursuing additional discovery and an evidentiary hearing 

regarding the issue of attorneys' fees — which would equate to even more fees. 

In evaluating the amount of fees that should be awarded, this Court has 

considered the factors enunciated in Brunzell v, Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 

455 P,2d 31 (1969). Specifically, this Court has considered: 

(1) The quality of the advocates. Both parties are represented by experienced 

and highly esteemed advocates. Indeed the quality of representation was at an 

exceptional level. (The high regard in which each party's attorneys are held magnifies 

the disappointment of this Court in the unnecessary personal attacks strewn throughout 

the papers filed with this Court.) 

(2) The character of the work to be performed. This Court's analysis of the 

YOt C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTA/GT LOGE 

MX DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	

24 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA f38101 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 character of the work performed is detailed above. 

28 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
VagI DUMWOOTH 

DISTRICT 41.1 COE 

MitY DIVISION, DEPT. 
3 VROAS, NEVADA 89101 

(3) The work actually perfot 	n ted. The work actually performed is represente 

in the billing summaries submitted to the Court. In this regard, each party provided th 

Court with billing statements encompassing the fees and costs associated with thei 

respective representation. This information included monthly billing statements from 

Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbu & Standish, Ecker & Kainen/Kainert Law Group, 

Silverman, Decatia & Kattelman, Radford J. Smith/Smith & Taylor and the Dickers° 

Law Group. Kirk attached these monthly billing statements to his Opposition and 

Counterntotions (May 28, 2013) as Exhibits 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19. (The billin 

statements attached as Exhibit 16 associated with Smith sk Taylor, however, end with 

the billing entry dated April 18, 2012.) Vivian filed these monthly billing statements 

as part of her Defendant's and Plaintiffs Attorney Fee Billing Statements (Apr. 5,2013). 

(4) The result obtained. Although this Court does not view this factor as a 

"prevailing party" analysis, the Court reiterates that this matter ultimately was resolved 

by way of stipulation. The resolution was different than each party's relief requested in 

their underlying pleadings. Nevertheless, it is not lost on the Court that Kirk's allegation 

that Vivian suffered from a serious psychological disorder that impeded her parenting 

abilities was not proven by competent evidence. In fact, over Vivian's objection, this 

Court granted Kirk's request to halt Dr. Paglinrs completion of his evaluation of Vivian's 

alleged condition. 

Based on the billing statements submitted to the Court, Vivian exhausted the 

entire amount of funds allocated to her from the marital community for attorneys' fees. 

In contrast, Kirk retained $80,479.08 from the same allocation of funds from the marital 

25 



community. Further, borrowing from Kirk's value analysis of fees billed, Kirk saved at 

least $48,517 ($83,576.50 according to Vivian's analysis) based on the amount that he 

would have otherwise paid for the Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011). Separate and apart 

from an analysis of the specific billing entries from Kirk's attorneys, this same value 

based billing analysis suggests that Kirk donated significant time and expertise to the 

8 preparation of various papers filed on his behalf, Absent a finding that Vivian's response 

to Kirk's initial filing was unreasonable (which this Court cannot find), Vivian is entitled 

to an award of fees to "meet her adversary in the courtroom on an equal basis." Sargeant 

v. Sargeant, 88 Nev, 223, 227, 495 P.2d 618, 621 (1972). 

The amount of fees awarded to Vivian should include one-half of the amount of 

community funds Kirk saved as a result of his efforts ($40,240), as well as the excess 

amount in value billing associated with the papers filed by both parties relative to 

Vivian's Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) ( 46,000). In summary, this Court finds that Vivian is 

entitled to an award of fees from Kirk totaling $86,240, plus the sum of $3,000 based 

on the March 9, 2012 recommendation of the Discovery Commissioner, for a total of 

91,240. 

Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, and good cause appearing 

therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Vivian's Motion is GRANTED in part, and 

Vivian is awarded the sum of 91,240 in attorneys' fees, which said sum is reduced to 

27 judgment in Vivian's favor and against Kirk: 

28 
ycec.nuctcwoterie 

DISTRICT JU DGE 

26 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 



2 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

29 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

1 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kirk's Request for Reasonable Discovery and 

3 Evidentiary Hearing, his Countermotion for Equitable Relief, his Countermotion 

4  Attorney's Fees, and his Counterrnotion for Declaratory Relief are DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other relief sought by the parties by way o 

their papers filed with the Court not otherwise specifically addressed or granted herdi 

is DENIED, 

DATED this 10th day of February, 2014. 

BR1 C. {DUCKWORTH 
DIST ICI' COURT 
DEPARTMENT Q 

28 
• DOCKWORTH 

DiSTRIGT JUDGE 

MILE DWISION. DEPT. Q 
	

27 
▪ VEGAs, ts.v.A.pA39 



Docketing Statement Attachment G 



Electroni9a fly Fyed 
06113/2014 10:34:51 PM 

CLERKOF THE COURT 

'KIRK R ARgPON, 

• 	R-1.41:4*-  

\WAN AIALIZIY 	TI-OrA;f80.4, 

D.or.611cliat- 

7 

ORDR 
RADEQRD L SMfrFL.CAR rEt3ED 
/0,0i490 

Qat.: NP, 00791 

	

N-Ws R:50:4:5; 	70f1,  
ifla4titon,3vada : 99.14 ' 

	

. 	_ 
'110.tiorm.  (702) 0,-644g 
P1c(7..ft 

6 IVAiiiigAilf4*afrlintgOlit 

GA“.i 	v-Egm4N, 
Sit,V:811,MAKPR.O.AktA, & KAITJFMV 

corf,00 
§-,VO.,Prpma:s $ro,ft $ttito2110: 
t•tt.p., My40 -ix 
'1 oleptiono i77) 22-3223 
Fwgihine:,(775) 322 64 

V.tet0.40.ifoi.P4/04qta. 

DISTRicf COURT 

CLARK CaONTY, NEVADA 

NO,. D-11-4063 
DEM' NO:: 

VAAft WIESrON 

ORDJIR VROATTIFAR.  

DAM'. OVIOAR.13.4(.1; tiOetiib.t- 18, 20113 
'FfMg 

 
UEARRFI I 1;.00 e4rt, 

Thi.;-Iraatter haitIVCOlin.:On fhern8gtii-PteiTittr.1\44t./6.11 .-fot- .1tadic,141:47-40mintioiadibb 
f:Thc,114g9 	 '1.'14intitra Mptian In Altos, Amend Cnrat• and 	'Aidgteo 4114. rt$4 

1 .0.0401?-tin,c6illitgmctlisAfht-  Atfo,tt -eyP 	L-)6fclid5ties OptittTatrii.ltion to C141 -ffy -0.ttl&E) hi' tha 



48th 'day bfDeóembdr, 201 3 Miintiff, ,Kirk 'Harrison, being pitsent and represented by Thprnas sfAttai* 
Bsq.,of Standish Law Group and by Edward L Kaitien, Esq, of the Kamen Law Group, and Defendant, 

Vivian flatrlsoo, being present and 'represented by Radford 3 Sniith, Esq., -of -Radford I Smith;  4 
Chartered, and tis, •Gaty Silverman, ESq., of$live]niadd, Deoaria.&-Kattlentatr, the Conrt, b4ying 1100 the -

arguments of counsel, having re .?levi.ed. the pleadin gs and papers on file in this inattet, and being faity 

advised in the pren*es,'and good cause appearing therefore, Makes the following findings and orders:: 

I. 	hi regards to TEP,1,4AG3 'DISCRETION; the parties had resolved parent/child 

issues and a 8-dui:Patio was entered on July 11 2012 	$eCtiOrt 6 Of that agreement IQ 
addresses the issue of TEEN AGE DISCRETION and in review of that section, the Court does not 

-Vie\V that language as giving the:MI(0: ehild 4t1fludtity to make decigiop Or to 'change euStody.: 

The parties agreed to Inc langnag and part of that IAOliaded. implementation Of a counselor and 

/*renting cddrdinator. The process fu  impienieht those has been delayed and 4s to be 

implethopidd fingtwItIr„ '06.tirt the language as that, the con (Dr. All haS been 

.selected) void be involved in the TEENAGE DISCRETION process, as would The .parenting 

coordinator The purpose for such WaUjd be 16 avoid the Cnn,res iotei.*,01.104 - ,. though those 

prp(,,p.ss W0414 fipt :§applailt. this Court's autbptify 014 the p4i-tibs may still petitiqn the cbiltt 

tO adclresS any issues they may ho.ve, 

2. 	The rNuest to SuSpend, remove or dtliermse toofify IheEEN-Acit 

DISOETtONPrOVision is DEN18D. To be Clear, the minor child(Brooke) ,does - not :control and 

the Court expects the counseldr td be involved in this prOcess The putnidse of TEENA6-4 ,  

)1 .0TI). .4  is nOt, to remove blocks of time from :a.party and if a patty is beintkeniOved for a.' 

peridd of time (aside ftom vac:atiotis), then the Court -would be cOftecrned. IMAGE 

DISCRETION, stiOddld be in-inlet-ideated from .T:1111e 74)41fil. and ittiQra Should not be any issirlos 

1 2 , 

13 

14 

Il 

'16 

17 

113 

19 „ 

2 .0 

.21 

23 

26:  

• 	2:8  



should 13fooko wish to make a modification for a few hours and the Court Would epeet 

cOrnnninication in tills regard. Again, the Counselor and the parentlUg eo:Ordinator are to be 

engaged in prpoess, 

3. 	yeIt' STIP.O.LATION, accounts e-ading 8278 AO 2521 are Plaintiffs s. (1.1e and ,Sepafate 

prepetty: 

4, 
	With regard o aociAiri ending 86 -32, 1215 and 2713; to the ektent that these :  09490 

. ere Plairi11WS prior to the-marriage, then-they are h7s sale and separate property. It is the Defendant's 

burden to show that aiiy edunnun:ity'preperty -thuds were depoSitecl or placed into those aceounth whioh 

W-o111(1 -ereate.0 eorrutinnity property interest in -these kcCennfs. GtherwiSe, it is dear to the Codrt that 

those three accounts are ,'dt.e Plaintiff'-$ Sole and Separate property and the I)0Ite of Divorce .shall be 

corrected to :refleet mob. Ceill't views this -issue R.'s:AO 5$51,10. 'riot riPed to be brought before the I 

COOL I 

TheIPPelte olDkiree is to he:eon:toted fo reflect that ThI, MOOse Assuolates is hold in 

both niarties.nante, 

6. 	With t-egarcl.talhe Alrfi 	tel the extent items Were--11.dt 11101100 in tha list prepared 13 -y: 

Joyce NeWrnan-, absent an agreement between the parties those items are-Ito:be divided by'way of an AID 

fist (yitath was the intent of thp -cpygs Ordei), 

7, 	With -regard to the provision regarding reiburSerneirt ., -  the Court views this is a 1111.1441 

preVlsiOn. To Inc extent there is -u.dispnte as to any items that Should be l'elittkVirSett the items may 

submitted to dip -044.0 4.setiar'atel4t.with an explanation and the Coret W .Otild make the deter -011)4M 

as to Whether or not it needs :to. be reluibutSed, it is the court's understanding that this prOCess with 

Melissa Attanasio and Cliff 1:10(116. has not been .Completed :  yet, The accounting by Ms. Attanuio and 

Mf.. 1;10(110 is to be completed by January 11 1. 2914-, The :CPI& expects an exchange of infoitgiOn and 

25 

26* 

27 

0 

Jo 

19 

20 

22 

2;3 

3 



dtiCurnents Which are lacking, Again, this proviSion is mutual arid the items are limited to what was in 

the Teinporary artier and to the exterif there IS a 1eittifitirsabl6 64.iense, there must he some backttp to 

demonstrate ihattlie expense was cOVered hy‘the Temporary Orders. 

B. 	The I/latter is set for a two our v:iciclitiary fLrthg on January 22, '2014 at 1.36.  

regarding the- monies placed into Tahriee's account for the purpose of her ectheation (after the initiation of 

This litigation, but prior tp the .Oint PrelirUinary Injunction), To be clear, the Cenrt Shall hot he se,ekingto .  

take MoneY away from Tahnee. The issue shall he :Whetiret.Of not there needs to'be a reimbursement tot ,  

one-half of those monies that WerC paid . to create this account. The col:14 410,sit determine vs/both -et or not 

there was an agiTeiriclit that these finds were to useci . .Sojpiy.  for itlea10,1 school eciu*ion purpc** or 

not At this time the Court views this as an omitted .itket"aa Plaintiff's name was also 60 .110 aCeouht. 

1:-)ico.nry  is open as tO'Tallnee's account pd:hoW it Was Created andthe account history, 

10. 	The Parties are to ptOvide their prtipo's .ed exhibits to the Court Cie* by .11* oi0 -se 

basjpss qt:t hoary I7 a14. 

i7 	ii. 	The .COurt shall allow quf of state 'wjtr,teSaeg to teStify by way of Wee ( .,fc•Sipe or 

Facetime)„ so long 88 the Court is able to see the individual an have therti sworn irr.. The Court would 
19 1 expeOt to trear.frOin Mrt Attaiiasio..arid Mr. Peadle, 
20 

12. 	With regard to any Rahoi iterna,which may have belongect to the Plaintiff's father, the. 21 

Court ViettS thOsefitems as the Plaintiff's sole and app.arate:praperty.. The Cote shall review the prove- 

23 .11up bearing in this regard as pl -orttqf Is .indicating that all:the property located at the.X.atich Was to be 

awarded to .bilm The Count shall address this isSue•at the .Nilde,ritiary flearing after it has reviewed the 
25 

Te.cail. To he Olear this isae- shall not he a Tart Of the hearing. 
26 

gandcrtory.Petpision,y; The follOWing statutory notices relating to castodYivisitation of the minor 

Children ate appkableto the parties herein: 28 II 

3 

4 

7 

9 

io 

ii 

14 

16 

18 

4 



4 

ii 

T4 

28 

PorSuatit to RRS 125C200, the parties ;  and oach of thorn, are herebY placed on notice -03k if 
rather party intends to Move their residence to a place outside tho State of Nevada, and take the nix :nor 
child with them, they must, as §o6.ti as po ssible, and before the planned move, attempt -0 obtain the 

itteli consent Of the ether party to inOVe the minor children from the State. If the other party refuses to 

give aCh consent.,-ihe moving party shnlL.b 6fc'.rC thq leave the 'State with the children, petitiOn the-Court 
for poi:adagio to meve :with .  the children. The failure of a patty to bort.iPly h the provision ofthis 
section may be Considered as, a. factor if-a cb.4age Of  cuStedyiii folitested by the other party , 	 is 
-provision does not apply to vacations oat-Side the State of Nevada - .Planned by either.party 

The patties, and each of them shall he bound by the provisions of-.NRS 125.510(6) .-Whi,6.1j,:$tak, in 

Ottkent paft 

pgNaTy FOR YIGLA,T,LON.OF ORDER: iD; ABAictioN, cONCBALMENT 
j140-1.WTION OF AlOBILD IN VIQ-LNO0 OF THIS 013.):.)BR IS PUNTST4A,131-4M A CATEGORY DAWN?" As .f-,:ROVID.g1) IN NRS .19j 130 MRS 200,9 P..4.504e.s.tbat every person having ajimited light Of cliStody to a child or any parent ya'sehig no right of eustotiy :to the child who willfully detains-, conceals oi renici -VO:tjle:Pbil.d..fr.onT a parent, guardian or Other parson having  lawful wataf:13,  or a right of visitation of the Child in 'Oaf ation.of an order of this 'opt-1th ET 01 -100 the child horn the jutbajgi.04 Of 60 60.1111 Without the consent. of either to court (von persons who have tho .001 to -on$togy or Visitation is:Objec:t tb.-beitigpartiShed by a.eategory D 1oiiyas provided II1NRS 193.130: 

Puta-am to NRS 125:510(7) .  and (8);  the iterafs of the :-Hagne Convention of 0.0ker:Z5, 1980, 

atibOted by the 14th Session:0f Theliagtia cenf:Orence on Private Triternatitmat 1,0\v:wt. Op] kabi 6 to the 
parties: 

Sectithi 8, If a parent -of the child - lives -in a foreign eountry or has significanyc.:Orarnitmerits in a.foreign country; 

-(a) 	The parties may agree, and the Cowl; shall, include -id the 0_1:dcr for custody of the child that the United States is the cpuatry ofhabitual residence of the au for toe : purpose of applying the taffs. difiq il4g116 -Qofivention as set foithin, S abSeetion 7, 

(b) 	Upon potion of the parties, the Coart may order the p arent to pos-t a bond-if -the Court determines that the psi en4 Po.0 an itatriiinefit risk of wro ngfully removing or Concealing the child outside the country Of habitual residence. The lv nq niitst be i n an: 

18. 

19 

20 

23 

;24. : 

25 

26. 

5 



Ayedooi4V.1--emgent 

KAN'EN LA W GROUP.,Rac... 

c.q141**I may bd. uOdQn.ly p4Y tOilm cq,q- Of-  toeVeltig the phiki .ahd raprnillg  him to hi hahifual resdeuoo f the oh1d is i oegfa1y TO061red fr .0.1Y1 _oon.c.edod.o lisi4e- the.  .c,,,-0,005t-ofhabittio oodowo. The fact That 
wtor,04t0: 41fiitEariip-tlon that the ON.14 noses an ..1!rffiiittW9fwivirgtlitiy rerno mg o coi reahog ttm.cHno, 

The,.5tate of Nevacia in the Osi*i 'State of.Aiiik.fiea is the habitaal itSicifivee. :*6:tate pa_Oies? 

WS0 CADOED, 

Dthio: 	4* of JUR  I 	, 2014. 

3 

4 

9,  

14 
I $?`461ifillt0 

RAD'pakri J.SMITH, ORARTERED: 

.61 
FORD 

1 4'e. 	, 146- i10-91 
64 N

v „ 
Feg:0,*yarl, SIgt,e, 70, 

Henderacn 1\16Yada $074 
444-0-ii0V61,7- ,befenikm .t 

_ ROWAR-DX- -.KAINEM , 
lcilvacf4titer 'Bar No 000 
1009 1.,,,Paric tbiaDriwSwtoI 10 
Las,Xoges, 'Rev* ,g9 i1 45 
AlloovoAr pria 

P. 



Docketing Statement Attachment H 



Electronically Filed 
06/16/2014 09:46:53 AM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

E-SERVED 
JUN 1 6 2014 

28 

27 

25 

26 FORD J. SMITH, ESQ. 
'vada Bar No. 002791 

64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
Attorney for Defendant 

7 

NEW- 
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 
RADFORD L SMITH, ESQ. 
Nevada State Bar No. 002791 
64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
T: (702) 990-6448 
F: (702) 990-6456 
rstnith@,radforcIsmith_com 

GARY R. SILVERMAN, ESQ. 
SILVERM_AN, DECAR1A, & KATTLEMAN 
Nevada State Bar No, 000409 
6140 Plumas stnoo 
Reno, NV 89519 
T: (775) 322-3223 
F: (775) 322-:3649 
silverman silverman-decaria,com 
Attorneys for Defendant 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 	 CASE NO,: D-11-443611-D 

14 
	

Plaintiff, 
	 DEPT NO.: Q 

VS. 
15 	

FAMILY DIVISION 
16 VIVIAN MAREE LEE HARRISON, 

17 
	

Defendant. 

18 	
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

19 

29 
	

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the I3  day of June, 2014, the Honorable Judge Duckworth 
21 entered an Order From Hearing, a copy of which is attached hereto. 
22 

Dated this 	day of June, 2014: 

24 
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 



CERTIVICKIT, OF SERVICE.  

I hereby ctrilfy that I am an employee of R_AINORD SMITH, C.:HARTLE -RD "the  FiratiD, 

aril over the ag of 18 and tiot a party to the within action_ I. am 'readily familiar" with the Fj.t111)S 

practice Cif collection anti proce.asirl.g, correspondeme -for mailing. Under the ;P`i,rtrtZs practice, Tritajf is tO be 

deposited with th_e U.S Postal Service on the Same day as. stated bdow, with postage thereon fully 

prepaid. 

served the foregoing dommalt dogeribed as, "NOTICE. OF ENTRY OV ORDER" on tin 

day offune, 2014 to all interested parties as follows: 

7.1 BY MAIL: Pursuant To NRCP 5(b), 1 placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows; 
1 2. 

BY FACSIMILE: Nrspant -  to EDCR 726, E ttau,srnittod a. °OW of tho foregoing dOelment this data -via telecopi0r to thc facsimile neuMber shoWn. below; 
14 	

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 72(5, if transmitted a copy of the foregoing 15. 	document this date via electronic mail to the electronic mail address shown below; 
16 

17 

is 

19 

20 

2 I 

2? 

)3 

25.  

<>.7 

n  BY CERTIFIED MAIL.: Ipiac.ed a true copy thereof eticlosed in a sea1ed envelope, re 
requested, addressed-as Follows; 

Tom I. Standish.. Esq. 
Standish Law Group 
1.635 Village Center Circle, Suite 180 
Las Ve,:ga.s, Nevada 89134 
tjA,standlishlaw:com 

..Attorney for 

Edward L. Kainen, Esq. 
Kainert Law Group 

0091 Park Run OT,, #3 10 
las Vegas,. Nevada 89145 
ed0.kainenlawgroup.00111 
Attorney for PIaittke 

rePeipt 

28. 
	 An employee Of RAD...FORD _I. SMITH, CHARTERED 

4 

5 

6 

8 

1'0 

11 



Electronically Filed 
06/13/2014 04:34:51 PM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

SIN 1 0: 2111 
MOLY 
Manta 

OTEDR 

2  
RA,DFORD 	ES, 
1?,A1.-)FORD S. SM:1711, CHARTERED 

1Sre,va./4 Rar No,. 002791 
- 64 N.. pocos•g90, $uk 70 

4 flendorsoii, Nevad4. '89A314 
Tet.ephotte:: (702) 990 -6448 
Faahile: (7.02).990 -6456 
111115110Sti4lie411iith.e6ifi 

GARY. R. W_yERmAN;  EQ.. 
I VINFAPJAN DPGARIA, - TITLEMAN 
N- vada, Bat No, 0.00409 
6140 Plunia StNet, 
Rena, Noad'4 .S951.9 
Weph:orw (775) 312 -1225 
Facsimile:. (775) 3223649 
-sifvermaa&i:Ngtittan-doaria.com 

7 

9- 

.10 

If 

sTcr COVRT 

CLARK .00tINTY, NEVA,D.A 

KIRK MS'S HARRISON, 
COE D oBv-r NO.: 0 

•19, 5. 

20 V NiAN MARIE Ulit HARP,. isON, 

Daegtairt, 
I 

11)ATiri: OP MARINO: December &, 2013 
TIME OF HEARINtil: f 1:00 a,m, 

441.61) 

FAMTLY DIVISTON 

This matter, tia-ving- comitig 'on foi - la6arjrig forelgintirsMitfot 	 0 the 
Te, CIWP 1:11',5:00110.11 4nd. Pia.fnfiii'a MOti041 te AitoL.A mend, ebtrod atO: 	Tudgrilent Wel 
fnts 

1 
Conti.:11:114d i.ort :  far. Aiteglicy' Feeis and, Defmlatit's Countertrzotion to Clarify Oi'4ers Off 1:11 



24- 

25 

26 

28 

8th day of December, 2013; Plaintiff, Kirk Harrison, being present and represented by Thomas Standish, 

Esq., of Standish Law Group and by Edward L. Kainen, Esq., of the Kainen Law Group; and Defendant, 

Vivian Harrison, being present and represented by Radford J. Smith, Esq., of Radford J. Smith, 

Chartered, and by Gary Silverman, Esq., of Silverman, Decaria & Katileman; the Court, having heard the 

arguments of counsel, having reviewed the pleadings and papers on file in this matter, and being fully 

advised in the premises, and good cause appearing therefore, makes the following findings and orders: 

In regards to TEENAGE DISCRETION; the parties had resolved parent/child 

issues and a Stipulation was entered on July Ii, 2012, Section 6 of that agreement 

addresses the issue of TEENAGE DISCRETION and in review of that section, the Court does not 

view that language as giving the minor child authority to make decisions or to change custody. 

The parties agreed to the language and part of that included implementation of a counselor and 

parenting coordinator. The process to implement those has been delayed and is to be 

pleinented forthwith. Court views the language as that, the counselor (Dr. A.1i has been 

selected) would be involved in the TEENAGE DISCRETION process, as would the parenting 

18 coordinator. The purpose for such would be to avoid the Court's intervention, though those 
19 

processes would not supplant this Court's authority and the parties may still petition the Court 
20 

to address any issues they may have. 
21 

2.2 

	 2. 	The request to suspend, remove or otherwise modify the TEENAGE 

23 DISCRETION provision is DENIED, To be clear, the minor child(Brook -e) does not control and 

the Court expects the counselor to be involved in this process. The purpose of TEENAGE 

DISCRETION is not to remove blocks of time from a party and if a party is being removed for a 

period of time (aside from vacations), then the Court would be concerned. TENAGE 

DISCRETION should be implemented from time-to-time and there should not be any issues 

2 



should Brooke wish to make a modification for a few hours and the Court would expect 
communication in this regard. Again, the counselor and the parenting coordinator are to bo 
engaged in this process. 

3. Per STIPULATION, accounts ending 8278 and 2521 are Plaintiff's sole and separate 

property, 

4. With regard to accounts ending 3682, 1275 and 2713; to the extent that these accounts 

were Plaintiff's prior to the marriage, then they are his sole and separate property. It is the Defendant's 

burden to show that any cotnmunity-  property funds were deposited or placed into those accounts which 

would create a community property interest in those accounts. Otherwise, it is clear to the Court that 
12 those three accounts are the Plaintiff's sole and separate property and the Deoree of Divorce shall be 

corrected to reflect such. .Court views this issue as an issue that did not need to be brought before the 

Court. 

5, 	The Decree of Divorce is to be corrected to reflect that The Mease Associates is held in 

both parties name. 

6. With regard to the AfJ3 list; to the extent items were not included in the list prepared by 

Joyce Newman, absent an agreement between the parties, those items are to be divided by way of an A/B 

list (which was the intent of the Court's Order). 

7. With regard to the provision regarding reimbursement; the Court views this is a mutual 

23 provision. To the extent there is a dispute as to any items that should be reimburSed, the items may be 
24 submitted to the Court on a separate list with an explanation and the Court would make the detennination  
25 

as to whether or not it needs to be reimbursed, It is the court's understanding that this process with 

Melissa Attanasio and Cliff Beadle has not been completed yet. The accounting by Ms. Attanasio and 27 

28 Mr. Beadle is to be completed by January 31,2014, The Court expects an exchange of intimation and 

2 

3 

6 

9 

JO 

11 

14 

15 

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

3 



documents which are lacking. Again, this provision is mutual and the items are limited to what was in 
2 the Temporary Order and to the extent there is a reimbursable expense, there must be some backup to 

demonstrate that the expense was covered by the Temporary Orders. 
4 

	

5 
	 The matter is set for a two hour Evidentiary Hearing on January 22, 2014 at 1:30 p.m. 

6 regarding the monies placed into Tahnee's account for the purpose ()flier education (after the initiation of 

7 this litigation, but prior to the Joint Preliminary Injunction). To be clear, the Court shall not be seeking to 

take money away from Tahnee. The issue shall be whether or not there needs to be a reimbursement for 

one-half of those monies that were paid to create this account. The Court must determine whether or not 10 

there was an agreement that these funds were to be used solely for medical school education purposes or 

12 not At this time, the Court views this as an om itted asset as Plaintiff's name was also on the account. 

	

13 
	

9. 	Discovery is open as to Tahnee's account and how it was created and the account history. 
14 

	

10. 	The Parties are to provide their proposed exhibits to the Court Clerk by the close of 15 

16 
business on January 17, 2014. 

	

17 
	

11. 	The Court shall allow out of state witnesses to testify by way of video (Skype or 

18 Facetime), so long as the Court is able to see the individual and have them sworn in. The Court would 
19 expect to hear from Ms. Attanasio and Mr. Readlc. 
20 

	

12. 	With regard to any Ranch items which may have belonged to the Plaintiff's father, the 21 

22 
Court views those items as the Plaintiff's sole and separate property. The Court shall review the prove- 

23 up hearing in this regard as Plaintiff is indicating that all the property located at the Ranch was to be 

24 awarded to him. The Court shall address this issue at the Evidentiary Hearing after it has reviewed the 
25 

record. To he clear, this issue shall not be a part of the hearing. 
26 

Mandatory Provfsions: The following statutory notices relating to custody/visitation of the _minor 27 

28 children are applicable to the parties herein: 

4 



12 

13 

17 

8 

22 

23 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4 

0 

1 

4 

15 

9 

20 

2 

Pursuant to NRS 125C.200, the parties, and each of them, are hereby placed on notice that if 

either party intends to move their residence to a place outside the State of Nevada, and take the minor 

child with them, they must, as soon as possible, and before the planned move, attempt to obtain the 

itten consent of the other party to move the minor children from the State. If the other party refuses to 

give such consent, the moving party shall, before they leave the Stale with the children, petition the Court 

for permission to move with the children. The failure of a party to comply with the provision of this 

section may be considered as a factor if a change of custody is requested by the other party. This 

provision does not appiy . to vacations outside the State of Nevada planned by either party. 

The parties, and each of them, shall be bound by the provisions of NRS 125.510(6) which state, in 

pertinent part: 

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ORDER: THE ABDUCTION, CONCEALMENT OR 
DETENTION OP A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359 provides that 
every person having a limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right of 
custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, 
guardian or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in 
violation of an order of this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the court or all persons who have the right to custody or 
visitation is subject to being punished by a category 0 felony as provided in NRS 193.130. 

Pursuant to NRS 125.510(7) and (8), the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, 

adopted by the 14th Session of The Hague Conference on Private International Law are applicable to the 

parties: 

Section 8. If a parent of the child lives in a foreign country or has significant commitments in a foreign conn try 
24 

(a) 	The parties may agree, and the Court shall include in the Ordcr for custody of the 
child, that the United States is the country of habitual residence of the child for the 
purpose of applying, the terms of the Hague Convention as set forth in Subsection 7. 

(b) . 	Upon motion of the parties, the Court may order the parent to post a bond if the 
Court determines that the parents pose an imminent risk of wrongfully removing or 
concealing the child Outside the country of habitual residence. The bond must be in an 

5 



-9,  

1. 1 

IT?`47W.itea.T1 2..A 

34 	- !RADFORD L SMITH, CKARTERED - 

Ap.A.ed t4-For;7; . CorY.ene: 

KAINBN LAW GROLIMTLC 

13 

N 

amitita 	 co.uft -.x3d.  may be,. used orily to pay-  for the 	Qf. loeatlixg the child and Tot.prrijfiz him to his 4fabitua roiden6 .it tho, 	wrorigflilly rmoved frOn../ or .o.n..o.ear.Qa -outside. 	qoup.tky-  lobittlal Kosidartoo. The faa friataparciii:1),',v ngnifican cominitments, in  a forein comary d9oS 	or.00.v;  a pm.,--.1Loption tirdlito parent po'st5: iftnirfent. 	of wkongfOy rano.ving -  az; 

The' Sta.W,  of Nevada ifl the Onifed State.ef ib-nNica it he habitual residence ofthe p4t-ftk:-& -  
ct itctren. 

WIS..: SOoRD41--ta 

D4-tiftl• tl* 	civ of tir 	 N 1 ;MILL 

15. 
- 

iy  ii 	t5-5L k  
WITH, 17 1" evade hat No-. Off2791 

64 N. Pee Road, Suite 700- 
17,Totithitorl s  Nevada 59474 
ift.t.07i6Vsfifi'alfendant 

at 

26 

28. 

)-1K4INEN, b8Q,. 
Nevada pate. Rat No: 005029 
10091.,,,P&I; Run .D•rive., 	11 0 
LaVegas:  Nev-adU..89145 
Ailoneys for Plaintiff' 

14 

49_ 

0- 



Docket 66072   Document 2015-02777



Electronically Filed 
11/14/2013 02:12:46 PM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

MOTN 
EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
KA1NEN LAW GROUP, Pile 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Telephone (702) 823-4900 
Facsimile (702) 823-4488 
Administration®KainenLawGroup.com  

THOMAS STANDISH, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 1424 
JOLLEY URGA WIRTH WOODBURY & STANDISH 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 16th Fl. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
Telephone (702) 699-7500 
Facsimile (702) 699-7555 
tjsgiuww.corn 

Co-counsel for Plaintiff 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

10 

 

DISTRICT COURT 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 	 ) 
) 

Plaintiff, 	 ) 
) 

VS. 
	

) 
) VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 	) 
) Defendant. 	 ) 

18 	 ) 

CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 
DEPT NO. Q 

Date of Hearing: 12 /1 8 /2 0 1 3 
Time of Hearing: 1 1 : 0 0 A M 

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: 
YES  3cx  NO 	 

19 	NOTICE:  PURSUANT TO EDCR 5.25(b) YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE THE UNDER-SIGNED W1THA COPY 20 OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT 21 OF THIS MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT WITHOUT HEARING PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE. 22 

23 PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO ALTER, AMEND, CORRECT AND CLARIFY JUDGMENT  
24 	 COMES NOW, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON, by and through his attorneys, 
25 THOMAS J. STANDISH, ESQ., of the law film. JOLLEY, URGA, WIRTH, WOODBURY & 
26 STANDISH, and EDWARD L. KAMEN, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and hereby 
27 moves this Court, pursuant to NRCP 52(b) and NRCP 59(c), to alter, amend, correct and clarify the 
28 Decree of Divorce entered by this Court on October 31, 2013. 



6 

This Motion is made and based upon the Points and Authorities submitted herewith, the 
2 Affidavits attached hereto, the Exhibits attached hereto, and upon the oral argument of counsel at the 
3 time of hearing. 

4 	 DATED this 	day of November, 2013. 

KA1NEN LAW GROUP_PLC 

7 
	

By: 	  
EDWARD L. KAMEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 9 

	
Las Vegas, NV 89145 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

10 

1 	 NOTICE 	OF MOTION 

TO: VIVIAN MARIE HARRISON, Defendant; and 

TO: RADFORD SMITH, ESQ. and GARY SILVERMAN, ESQ., counsel for Defendant: 
14 	 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned will bring the foregoing Motion on for 12 / 18 / 2013 15 heating before the above-entitled Court on the 	day of 	 , 2013, at the hour of 

11:00AM 16  	.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. 

17 	 DATED this  14  day of November, 2013. 

18 	 KAINEN LAW 'GROUP, PLLC 

By: 	  
EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Page 2 of 17 



1 	 MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
2 I. 	INTRODUCTION 

3 	After the teuns of the settlement between the parties were memorialized on the record before 
4 the Court during the hearing on December 3,2012, this Court granted an absolute Decree of Divorce. 
5 Kirk's counsel thereafter prepared and provided a Marital Settlement Agreement to Vivian's attorneys 
6 on February 19,2013. Vivian's attorneys made written assurances they would provide a response. (See 

7 Kirk's Motion for Scheduling Order, filed 9.14.13, p. 11,1. 13-20.) However, four and one-half months 
8 elapsed without a response. Left with no alternative, Kirk's counsel filed a Motion to Enter Decree on 
9 May 13, 2013, attaching a proposed Decree of Divorce at that time. 

0 	As of September 4, 2013, Vivian's attorneys had still failed to respond to the Marital Settlement 
Agreement, which had been provided to them on February 19, 2013 — over six and one-half months 

12 earlier. Pursuant to EDCR 5.25(b), Vivian's attorneys were required to file an opposition to Kirk's 
Motion to Enter Decree, filed May 13, 2013, within ten (10) days. As of September 4,2013, Vivian's 

14 attorneys had failed to file an opposition to Kirk's Motion to Enter Decree for one hundred foutleen 
15 (114) days. Again, left with no alternative, Kirk's counsel filed a Motion for Scheduling Order on 
16 September 4,2013. 

17 	On September 19, 2013, this Court entered its Order Incident to the Order Resolving 
18 Parent/Child Custody Issues and December 3,2013 Hearing, wherein this Court ordered the submission 
19 of a proposed Decree of Divorce from both parties. Since Vivian's attorneys had Kirk's proposed 
20 Decree of Divorce since May 13, 2013, they had ample opportunity and did, in fact, respond Kirk's 
21 proposed Decree of Divorce by way of Vivian's submission of a proposed Decree of Divorce. in 
22 contrast however, although Kirk' s counsel responded to Vivian's attorneys' `Notes" and "Explanation," 
23 Kirk was not afforded an opportunity to respond to the provisions contained in Vivian's proposed 
24 Decree of Divorce and, more particularly, the provisions thereof which are wholly inconsistent with the 
25 agreement between the pasties and the record memorialized before the Court on December 3, 2012. 
26 

27 

28 

Page 3 of 17 



1 IL ARGUMENT _ 

2 
A. 	A Motion To Alter or Amend Is Proper As There Has Been Judicial Error Caused 

	

3 	 By the Submission Of Vivian's Proposed Decree of Divorce 

	

4 	A motion to amend is proper when there has been judicial error in the judgement. NRCP 52(b) 
5 provides: 

	

6 	Upon a party's motion filed not later than 10 days after service of written notice of entry of judgment, the court may amend its findings or make additional findings and may  

	

7 	amend the judgment accordingly. The motion may accompany a motion for a new trial under Rule 59. When fmdings of fact are made in actions tried without a jury, the 

	

8 	sufficiency of the evidence supporting the findings may later be questioned whether or not in the district court the party raising the question objected to the findings, moved to 

	

9 	amend them, or moved for partial findings. 

A motion to amend must be filed within ten days after service of the notice of entry of the 
11 judgment. NRCP 59(e) provides: 

	

12 	(e) 	Motion to Alter or Amend a Judgment. A motion to alter or amend the judgment shall be filed no later than 10 days after service of written notice of entry of the 

	

13 	judgment, 

	

14 	A motion to alter or amend the judgment is proper where there has been judicial error, as 
15 opposed to clerical error, in a judgment of the Court. See, e.g., Koester v. Administrator of Estate of 
16 Koester, 101 Nev. 68, 73, 693 P.2d 569, 573 (describing the court's general power to correct clerical 
17 errors); 4 LITIGATING TORT CASES § 46:14 (2011) ("The motion must seek to "alter or amend" the 
18 judgment, i.e., requesting to correct judicial error as opposed to clerical error."). A "judicial error" is 
19 one in which the Court made an error in the consideration of the matters before it, as opposed to an error 
20 in the judgment itself that did not reflect the true intention of the Court. See, e.g., Presidential Estates 
21 Apartment Associates v, Barrett, 917 P.2d 100, 103-04 (Wash. 1996). 

	

22 	As a consequence of the errors contained in Vivian's proposed decree of divorce, there are errors 
23 contained in the Decree of Divorce, entered by the Court on October 31, 2013. 

24 
B. 	Both Parties Have Consistently Acknowledged That Kirk's Separate Property 

	

25 	 Accounts Are Kirk's Separate Property and Were, Therefore, Never To Be Divided 

	

26 	 L 	The Difference in the Proposed Decrees of Divorce 

	

27 	The proposed Decree of Divorce provided by Kirk, provided that Kirk would keep the entire 
28 balance in each of his separate property accounts ending in 8682, 2713, 1275, 8032, and 2521, See, 

Page 4 of 17 

10 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 .0 
CLI 
- 

13 
0 

	

es 14
'fi•-• 	x 

15 
11 

	

0-, 	16 
ED 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2111 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

111 Kirk's proposed Decree, p. 11, 110 & 11; p. 12, 12, 13 & 15. Accounts 8682, 2713, 1275, and 8032 
2 are separate property accounts which existed prior to marriage and Kirk has maintained separately or 

are an account Kirk established when his father passed away to deposit money he received from his 
parents estates and which also have been maintained separately. The account ending in 2521 is the 
separate property account Kirk established during the pendency of the divorce to deposit separate 
property funds, which have been utilized to pay Kirk's normal ongoing bills. 

In the proposed Decree of Divorce provided by Vivian, Vivian proposed that the money in each 
of Kirk's separate property accounts ending in 8032, 8682, 2713 and 1275 be equally divided, See, 
Vivian's submission, filed 9.27.13, Exh. D, p. 8,16,16; p, 6,16.18, 6.19; p . 9,1 6.21. Vivian's proposed 
Decree also proposed that the money in the account ending in 8278 be equally divided. See, p. 8, ¶6.17 
The account ending in 8278 is the separate property account Kirk established when the Court ordered 
that $700,000.00 in community funds be equally divided to provide each party with $350,000.00 for the 
payment of attorneys' fees and costs. This account was opened on March 2, 2012 and is entitled, "Fee 
Account" and has been used solely by Kirk to pay attorneys' fees and costs. After the initial 
$350,000.00 was exhausted, Kirk deposited additional separate property funds into this account to pay 
for attorneys' fees and costs. 

Unfortunately, the Court adopted Vivian's erroneous provisions as set forth in the Decree of 
Divorce, entered October 31, 2013, p. 9, 110; p. 10, 111, 12, 13 & 14. As a consequence, the following 
provisions are also in error, p. 16,¶10, 11, 12, 13; p. 17, 116. 

2. 	The Record Before the Court Is Clear That Kirk's Separate Property Accounts Were Never To Be Divided 
During the hearing on December 3, 2012, a record was made regarding the accounts which were 

remaining to be divided, The record before the Court is clear that at the time ofthe hearing on December 
3,2012, there were only five remaining accounts to be divided. First, there was a million dollar account 
which was set aside to equalize the division of assets between the parties. (Hearing Transcript, 12/3/12, 
p. 9, 1. 15-18). Second, there was a retirement account remaining to be divided based upon the terms 
of a qualified domestic relations order. (Hearing Transcript, 12.3.12, p_ 9,1. 12-15) Third, there were 
three remaining identified accounts to also be divided: 

Pages of 17 



	

1 	There are three accounts that have not been divided, not counting the retirement account that is in the process. We have a draft of a qualified order that's been circulated. Those 

	

2 	three accounts are Kirk's checking account that ends in 4040, the number, and a money market account also in Kirk's name ending in 5111, and then the Harrison Dispute 

	

3 	Resolution, LLC account, which actually ends in, the number 4668. 
4 (Hearing Transcript, 12.3.12, p. 9, 1. 20-25; p. 10, 1. 1) 

	

5 	The record is absolutely clear that only those five accounts were remaining to be divided. There 
6 was no reference whatsoever to Kirk's separate property accounts, as these are Kirk's separate property 
7 and, for that reason, were never going to be divided. Consistently, when Kirk's attorneys identified the 
8 accounts to be equally divided, Vivian's attorneys did not apprise the Court that additional accounts 
9 —these separate property accounts of Kirk— were also to be divided. It was not until the submission of 

10 Vivian's.  proposed Decree almost ten months later, on September 27, 2013, did Vivian.'s attorneys 
11 advocate that Kirk's separate property accounts should also be divided.' 

	

12 
	

There was never an agreement between the parties "regarding the equal division of all cash 
13 accounts" as erroneously alleged in the "Explanation" submitted by Vivian. See, Vivian's submission, 
14 9/27/13, p. 4, 1. 16-21. Such an agreement is totally nonsensical as it would require Kirk to divide 
15 accounts which were already the result of the parties equally dividing community funds and 
16 transforming them into separate property funds. Vivian, in effect, would then get one-half of Kirk's 
17 one-half. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

It should be noted when Kirk submitted his proposed Decree as an attachment to his Motion To Enter Decree of Divorce, filed May 13, 2013, Kirk added three accounts which are in Vivian's name, the 24 community nature of which has never been in dispute. (Kirk's proposed Decree, p_ 6, 1. 15, 6 & 7.) These three accounts were only added for purposes of completeness so that all community accounts were identified, as Kirk believed the amount of money in these accounts was de tninimis. To the extent 26 the addition of these accounts is inconsistent with the record before the Court on December 3, 2012, Kirk will waive any interest in these accounts, despite the fact both parties have always agreed these accounts are community property. One of these accounts is the checking account Vivian utilized during the marriage. According to Exhibit E, filed by Vivian on September 27, 2013, the total money in all three of these accounts is $477.00 [278 + 7 + 192]. 

23 

25 

27 

28 

Page 6 of 17 



	

1 
	

3. 	After Vivian's Attorneys Received Extensive Responses in Discovery Confirming the Subject Accounts Only Contained Kirk's Separate Property 

	

2 
	

Funds, the Financial Experts On Behalf of Both Parties, Jointly Determined The Relative Community and Separate Property Interests in the Ranch 

	

3 
	

Parcels that Kirk Had Acquired From His Sisters On the Basis that the Funds in Those Separate Property Accounts Were And Are Kirk's Separate 

	

4 
	

Property 

	

5 	Kirk filed his Financial Disclosure Form on February 12, 2012. A true and correct copy is 
. 6 attached hereto as Exhibit "1," Exhibit 2 to the FDF identifies the same four separate property accounts 
7 ending in 8682, 2713, 1275 and 8032 as being Kirk's separate property.' The following is a brief 
8 history of these four accounts: 

	

9 	1. 	Bank of America account ending in 8682 — Kirk has had this account since he was in high school. The account was originally with the Pioche Office of Nevada National 

	

10 	 Bank. Nevada National Bank was later acquired by Security Pacific Bank. Security Pacific Bank was subsequently acquired by Bank of America. 
2. Nevada Bank & Trust account ending in 2713 this was a joint account Kirk had with his father, with full right of survivorship, prior to his marriage to Vivian. When Kirk' s father passed away on October 30, 1990, he became the sole owner of the account. 
3. Nevada Bank & Trust account ending in 1275 — the account ending in 2713 is a non- interest bearing checking account. Therefore, Kirk purchased a certificate of deposit at Nevada Bank & Trust with most of the funds in that account and thus created this account. 

4. Wells Fargo account ending in 80.32— Kirk opened an account at First Interstate Bank on November 29, 1990, to deposit all monies he received from his father's estate and all monies he received from the lease and sale of Kirk's parents' family home, which Kirk and his sisters inherited from their mother when she passed away in 1983. Kirk's• father lived in the family home until the time of his death. The home was subsequently leased and sold. Sometime after all monies were received from his father's estate and the family home was sold, Kirk purchased a certificate of deposit at FM with all of the funds in that account and thus created this account Wells Fargo subsequently acquired First Interstate Bank. 

2  Also identified as separate property is UBS account ending in 8538, which holds the funds Kirk acquired as separate property pursuant to a separate property agreement with Vivian, whereby she acquired the same amount of funds to purchase the house for the Atkinsons. As noted previously, the account ending in in 2521 is the separate property account Kirk established subsequently during the pendency of the divorce to deposit separate property funds, which has been utilized to pay Kirk's normal ongoing bills. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 7 of 17 



1 	Kirk's extensive discovery responses confirm that each ofKirk's separate property accounts only 
2 contain Kirk's separate property. On or about March 8, 2012, Kirk produced Plaintiff's First 

Supplemental Response to Defendant's First Request for Production of Documents. Included in these 
4 documents are the following: 

5 	REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 11: 

Please produce any and all documents evidencing any inheritance received by Plaintiff or Defendant during the time of the parties' marriage, and any and all property or assets acquired through or attributable to any rents, issues, and profits from such inheritance. 

RESPONSE TO REOUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 11:  

See the following documents submitted herewith: 

1. Probate Final Order dated 5/8/02  	PLTF000798 PLTF000800 
2. 1/25/88 letter from Associated Food Stores, Inc, 

regarding Patron's credit receipts 	  PLTD100801 
3. 11/21/90 letter from Kirk Harrison to Associate Food Stores, Inc, regarding Patron's credit receipts 	 PLTF000802 PLIT000806 
4. Check 1041 payable to Kirk Harrison in the amount 

of $45,543.68 and supporting deposit documentsPLTF000807 PLTF000809 
5. Letter from Kirk Harrison to Nevada Bank & Trust 

requesting cashier's check for $48,900 ..... PLTF000810 PLTF000811 
Check register and backup documents for First Interstate Bank account ending 5565 	 PLTF000812 PLTF000828 

As part of this production, Kirk also produced, in response to request 415, inter a ia, the following: 
5. 	Bank of America, Ending 8682 

Kirk Harrison 
Period ending: 7/8/09 - 2/3/12 . . .. 	PLTF002656 - PLTF002782 

11. Nevada Bank & Trust, Ending 2713 
Kirk Harrison 
Period ending: 6/9/09 - 1/9/12 	 PLTF003679 PLTF003759 

On or about October 1,2012, Kirk provided Plaintiffs Response to Defendant's Second Set of 
Interrogatories. In response to Interrogatory #28, Kirk explained the source of funds utilized to purchase 
his sisters' interests in the family ranch as follows; 

I purchased my sister Jane's undivided one-fourth interest in Parcel #6050-A-1 and her undivided one-third interest in Parcel #6052 on or about December 29, 1994 for the total purchase price of $60,000.00. $11,100 of the $60,000 purchase price came from 

Page 8 of 17 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



a separate property account at FIB (#0380145565). My Dad passed away on October 30, 1990.1 opened this separate property account with FIB on November 29, 1990 to deposit 211 all monies I received from my Dad and all monies I received from the lease and sale of our family home in Caliente, Nevada. $48,900 of the $60,000 purchase price came from 3 Jj 	what I then believed to be a totally separate property account at Nevada Bank & Trust (#1802792). I had purchased my home, located at 5100 Bromley Avenue in Las Vegas, 4 11 	on October 4, 1979— over three (3) years before my marriage to Vivian. I had purchased the home for $72,400 with a $12,400 down payment and a note for $60,000.00. When 511 	I sold this house, I calculated what I believed at the time to be a very conservative estimate of the separate property portion. of the proceeds from the sale of that home, and 6 11 	had the escrow company cut two checks based upon that calculation -- one for $45,543.68 and one for $67,000,00. I opened the account at Nevada Bank & Trust in 7 July of 1992 and deposited $45,543.68, which I believed to be 100% my separate property. I deposited the $67,000,00 into a community property account. 

'purchased my sister Jo Lye's undivided one-fourth interest in Parcel #6050-A-1 911 	and her undivided one-third interest in Parcel #6052 in May of 1998 for a total of $70,000.00. $19,000.00 of the $70,000 purchase price was from the separate property 10 	account at FIB, however, by then it was Wells Fargo Bank. 

11 	 I purchased my sister Kaye's undivided one-fourth interest in Parcel 46050-A-1 and her undivided one-third interest in Parcel #6052 in December of 1998 for a total of 12 	$110,000.00 utilizing connnunity .ftmds. 

13 	On or about October 1, 2012, Kirk provided Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Third Request f..) 
? 1411 for Production of Documents, In response to Request #38, Kirk provided, inter alia, the following 

1511 documents: 

Documents evidencing source of funds have been previously provided in response to a prior request for production. See, Bates-stamped nos. PLTF000798 - PLTF000809 and PLTF000812 PLTF000828, The following additional documents are being produced herewith: 

1. Letter dated June 29, 1992 from Minnesota Title Ins. to Kirk R. Harrison Re: Escrow No. 23-86407-KO . . ....... . PLIT010061 - PLIT010064 
2. Monthly statements for Nevada Bank & Trust account # 1802792 (July 31, 1992 Through January 31, 1995) 	PLTF010065 - PLTF010101 

Copy of the cashier's check, in the amount of $11,100.00 
made payable to Northern Nevada Tide, from First Interstate Bank, dated December 29, 1994 	  PLTF010102 

4. 	Copy of personal check, in the amount of $51,000.00, made payable to -Walther Key Trust Account, drawn on account number ending 4040, and copy of Cashier's Check, in the amount of $19,000.00, dated March 18, 1998, made payable to Walther Key Trust Account, drawn on Wells Fargo Bank 	 PLTF0101 03 26 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 After the production of all of the documentation relative to Kirk's separate property accounts 
and Kirk's answers to interrogatories referenced above, the parties participated in a settlement meeting 

Page 9 of 17 

28 



28 

Zoc4 
0 6.g Eer- c.)ar, 

a 8 

P4 '07'N c> 0 0 

1 on or about November 29, 2012. During that settlement meeting, the financial experts on behalf of both 
2 parties — Cliff Beadle, on behalf of Kirk and Melissa Attanasio and Brian Boone (via telephone), on 
3 behalf of Vivian —jointly determined the relative community and separate property interests in the ranch 
4 parcels that Kirk had acquired from his sisters on the basis that the funds in the separate property 
5 accounts were and are Kirk's separate property. At no time during the negotiations beginning on 
6 November 29, 2012, and culminating in the settlement which was memorialized on the record before 
7 this Court on December 3,2012, did Vivian's attorneys or financial experts take the position that Kirk's 
8 separate property accounts were not Kirk's separate property: See, Affidavit of Clifford R. Beadle, 
9 dated November 8, 2013, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "2." 

10 	In summary, Kirk's separate property accounts were identified in Kirk's Financial Disclosure 
11 Form as being Kirk's separate property, After receiving multiple responses to discovery concerning 
12 these accounts, the financial experts, on behalf of both parties, jointly determined relative separate and 
13 community pmperty interests in certain ranch parcels on the basis these were and are ICirk's separate 
14 property accounts. The record before the Court on December 3 2013, is indisputably clear there were 
15 only five accounts yet to be divided — none of which were Kirk's separate property accounts. Neither 
16 party indicated to the Court that any of these separate property accounts were to be divided. Inconsistent 
17 with all of the foregoing, Vivian's attorneys submitted their much belated proposed Decree of Divorce 
18 some 10 months later proposing the division of Kirk's separate property accounts. 

C. 

	

	Kirk Respectfully Submits The Further Division Of Personal Property By Way Of An A/I3 List Is Unnecessary 

The Court's Decree of Divorce provides, "that any personal property not identified and appraised 
by Joyce Newman in her Summary Appraisal Report and not divided or otherwise confirmed to either 
party pursuant to the terms set forth above shall be divided by way of an A/B List." See, Decree of 
Divorce, p. 23, 1. 11-15 It is clear from the record on December 3, 2012, and the proposed Decrees of 
Divorce submitted by the parties, that all of the personal property at the Utah Ranch belongs to Kirk. 
(December 3, 2012, Hearing Transcript, p. 7, 1. 7 - 8.) Therefore the only items of personal property 
which would be subject to division by way of an A/13 List are the items of personal property which were 
in the marital residence which were not on Joyce Newman's Summary Appraisal. As Kirk has 

Page 10 of 17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

28 



7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

previously represented to the Cowl, he believes that 95% of these personal items are in Vivian's 
possession. Despite this knowledge. Kirk is willing to forego the expense of an A/B List division of 
these items and the personal property that Kirk removed from the marital residence when he vacated 
the marital residence. 

1. 	Both Parties Agree that All of the Personal Property Presently Located at the Ranch Belongs to Kirk 
The record of the hearing on December 3, 2012, is unequivocal that all of the personal property 

at the Utah Ranch belongs to Kirk. Vivian's proposed Decree is unequivocal that all of the personal 
property at the Utah Ranch belongs to Kirk. (Vivian's proposed Decree, p. 15, 17.30 & 7.31.) It should 
be noted that this submission was made on September 27, 2013 —ten months after Vivian complained 
that Kirk improperly took personal property from the marital residence, which is addressed in detail 
infra. Kirk's proposed Decree is also unequivocal that all of the personal property at the Utah Ranch 
belongs to Kirk. (Kirk's proposed Decree, p. 14,129, 30 & 31.) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

14 
2, 	The Personal Property Which Was Located at the Marital Residence Bat Not Identified by Joyce Newman 

As the Court has readily seen from Kirk's response to the `Notes" and "Explanation" 
accompanying Vivian's proposed Decree of Divorce, Kirk responded in detail as to those items Vivian 
alleged were improperly taken, setting forth the basis upon which it was taken, and the de minimis value 
of what was taken. See, Kirk's submission of proposals, filed 9/30/13, p. 5-14. 

It should be noted that Vivian had previously taken the same position as Kirk that the furniture 
and furnishings in the children's bedrooms belonged to the children. However, despite the fact that 
'ranee and Whitney boxed their own belongings from their bedrooms and asked Kirk to remove their 
furniture and furnishings from the marital residence, Vivian complained this was somehow improper. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

• 

zp- a1 

Page 11 of 17 



0.4 
'4 

g'11'.! 
Pvig'oc954  0 	tzt E 

0  
Oac01 
W* -P11  
4 0U 

P" 

c,  

1 As noted in Kirk's submission of proposals, filed 9/30113, p. 9, these were the first two items on 
2 Vivian's fifteen item list. Confirming this was the primary objection to the personal items Kirk 
3 removed, Vivian again accused Kirk of improper behavior in removing Tahnee's and Whitney's 
4 furniture and furnishings, which was at their request and on their behalf, in Vivian's opposition to Kirk's 
5 Motion to Modify Order Resolving Parent-Child Issues, filed October 16, 2013, arguing as follows: 
6 	d. Nothing in the agreement regarding property allowed Kirk to clean out the bedroom furniture in the children's rooms. The agreement was the (sic) Kirk would leave all property other than designated. It is questionable this property belongs to the daughters, and the Court lacks jurisdiction to address any dispute regarding the property of the adult 8 	children (like UGMA accounts); 3  

9 (Vivian's Opposition to Modifying Order Resolving Parent-Child Issues, filed 10/16/13, p. 28,1. 23-27.) 
10 	However, in Vivian's proposed Decree, she proposed, as Kirk has consistently proposed, the 
11 following: "The parties agree that the furniture and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms is 
12 the personal property of that respective child." (Vivian's proposed Decree, p.. 19,111.1.) 
13 	Vivian has refused and continues to refuse to allow Kirk to obtain the Stairmaster identified as 
14 item 21 on page 20,132 of the Court's Decree of Divorce. This item needs to be provided in accordance 
15 with this Court's Order. 

16 	This Court's Decree of Divorce contains a number of provisions which address the personal 
17 property which belongs to Kirk, including1[29, 30, 31, 32, and 33. Paragraph 33 specifically includes 
18 Kirk's "miscellaneous personal possessions." In addition, the Court made clear the furniture and 
19 furnishings in the children's bedrooms belongs to them. See, Court's Decree of Divorce, p. 26,1. 19-22. 
20 In light of these provisions, it is difficult to see from the fifteen identified items what remains to which 
21 Vivian has any viable complaint about: 

22 1, 	All furniture and furnishings from Tahnee's room. Both Kirk and Vivian agreed that all of the furniture and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms was their property. 
2. 	All ofthefitrniture andfurnishingsfrom Whitney 's room, except for the glass chandelier. Again, both Kirk and Vivian agreed that all of the furniture and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms was their property. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 3  The Court should note that as of October 16,2013, Vivian was still taking the absurd position that Kirk had agreed to vacate the marital residence without, literally, the clothes on his back, since his clothes 28 were not designated by Joyce Newman. 

Page 12 of 17 



9 

10 

11 

12 

15 

19 

20 

91 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 
	

3. 	Almost all ofthe DVDs. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive all of the artwork, collectibles, books, cds, and dvds that Kirk personally purchased!' Kirk only took the 2 
	

dvds he purchased. 

3 
	

4. 	Rug from the library. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk will receive the furniture, rugs, and accessories in the following rooms: library loft, pool table room, and master 4 
	

bedroom." 

5 	5. 	Linens (only linens Kirk left are a few towels which had Vivian 's initials monogrammed on the left). This assertion is not accurate, as many linens were left behind, including 6 	 towels without Vivian's initials monogrammed on. them. 

7 	6. 	Almost all sheets, comforters, cashmere blankets. This assertion is not accurate, as many of these items were left behind. Kirk, generally took those sheets, comforters, and cashmere (75% wool) blankets which he had purchased. He also took a comforter his mother made for him. There was only one California King bed in the home, which was in the master bedroom. There was a small blue comforter and a small grey comforter — Kirk bought these at Caste° probably fifteen years ago to keep in the vehicles. There was bedding for five queen beds in the house. Kirk rightfully took three of those queen beds — his parents', Tahnee's (which was already in California with Tahnee) and Whitney's. He took about 315s or 60% of the queen bedding. The two queen beds remaining are Joseph's and Brooke's. Joseph still has all of his bedding and Brooke has all of her bedding. The single bed remaining is Rylee's. Rylee still has all of her bedding. 

7. 	Almost all CDs. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive all of the artwork, collectibles, books, cds, and dvds that Kirk personally purchased." It also provided, "Vivian shall receive all of the artwork, collectibles, books, cds, and dvds that Vivian personally purchased." Kirk only took the als which he had purchased. 

All Photo albums, loose photographs, photo screens. [Already addressed by the Court in the Decree, p.26,1. 23-28; p. 27,1. 1-811 

Spode Christmas China and Glassware. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive the brown wood handled steak knifes in the marital residence and all of the Spode Christmas dinnerware, glasses and related accessories." None of the Spode Christmas China and Glassware was itemized on any proposal from Vivian. Kirk and Vivian bought the initial Spode Christmas China and Glassware together. Kirk has bought most of the accessories during after Christmas sales, Kirk generally sets these items out each year. Every year, Kirk washes, drys, and puts these items away. 

10. Christmas ornaments_ It is noteworthy that on Vivian's A/B list, she proposed that she and Kirk equally share all of the 'Holiday Decorations." Kirk's proposal provided, "Vivian shall receive all of the Christmas ornaments gifted to her by her mother and grandfather and grandmother, all of the Christmas outside lighting, and the lighted Christmas tree. Vivian shall receive all of the Christmas ornaments she personally purchased." Most of the Christmas ornaments were left behind, including those Vivian received from her family. Kirk took only those ornaments he had received as gifts and those he had purchased. Tahnee and Whitney took their personal ornaments. Kirk left the Christmas tree, all of the Christmas decorations, and all of the Christmas lighting. 
11. Kitchen bake ware. The vast majority of the kitchen bake ware was left behind. There are cupboards full of kitchen bake ware. Kirk only took a few items. There were four large green casserole pans, three large red casserole pans, and two small yellow casserole pans. Kirk took the three large red casserole pans and one small yellow casserole pan. 

Page 13 of 17 



Kirk took one of several cookie sheets. 

12. Dyson vacuum cleaner. On Vivian's A/B list, she referenced the "cleanin g  supplies, vacuum, etc." as bein g  non-applicable to the A/B list, without identifying  it being  either belonging  to the husband or wife. There is a built-in vacuum cleaner in the marital residence. In addition, there was a D yson vacuum cleaner and a Dirt Devil full size vacuum cleaner. Vivian hires people to do the vacuumin g  in the marital residence and rarely  vacuums herself. Kirk does his own vacuuming. 

13. Dumb bells from the workout room. Kirk's proposal provided Vivian, receive "dumbbells (silver)" and Kirk receive "Dumbbells (rubber)." Vivian proposed in her A/B list that Kirk — who she intended to get the B list — would get the "Rubber Head Dumbbells." She proposed she would get the "Chrome Dumbbells" — which she had already  removed from the marital residence. This is precisel y  what occurred. Kirk took the Rubber Head Dumbbells and Vivian tO ok the Chronic Dumbbells. 
14. Almost all the sporting goods from the garage cabinets such as golf clubs; baseball gloves, etc. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive all of his huntin g gear, fishin g  gear, camping gear, boating gear, golf clubs and gear, bows & arrows, tennis rackets, and similar sporting  type items." Kirk took all of his golf clubs, baseball glove, and tennis rackets. Kirk also took the golf clubs he purchased for Brooke and Rylee. Kirk also took all of the tennis rackets and balls he had purchased for his children. Vivian does not play  any  sports including, golf, tennis, baseball, or softball. Vivian does not play  any  sports with the children. 

15. Bikes for Prooke, Rylee and Vivian. When the Harrison s moved to Boulder City  in 1993, Kirk bought new bikes for Vivian, Tahnee and Whitne y. Kirk taught Tahnee,. Whitney, and Joseph how to ride a bike. Vivian rarely  rode her bike and, probabl y, has not ridden a bike since 1994 — over 18 years ago! As the children grew older, the bikes were passed down. Vivian's bike became Tahnee's bike, Tahnee's bike became Whitne y's bike, and Whitney's bike became Joseph's bike. When Tahnee, Whitne y  and Joseph out grew the bikes and stopped ridin g  them all together, Kirk took all three bikes to the ranch and put them in stora ge. Kirk retrieved these three bikes from the l'anch when he started teaching  Brooke and Rylee to ride a bike. Vivian doesn't ride a bike and has not participated in Kirk's efforts to teaoh Brooke and R ylee to ride a bike. Kirk took all of these bikes to the ranch for the winter. Kirk was later told that Vivian wanted "her" bike returned. The first opportunity  Kirk had to go to the ranch he retrieved "Vivian's hike", as well as the road bike Kirk had given Vivian many years ago and delivered 'them to the marital residence. Kirk also retrieved Vivian's mother's bed, which Vivian had identified she wanted in her A/B list proposal, and delivered it to the marital residence as well. 

See, Kirk's submission of proposals, filed 9/30/13, p.544. 

It should be noted that Kirk was hi ghly  deferential to Vivian re garding  the personal itemshe took 
from the marital residence. Kirk took nothin g  that Vivian previously  identified she wanted.' of 
what Kirk took were his personal items that he previousl y  'identified to Vivian in writin g  that he 
intended to take — items #3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 13, and 14. At least at this point, there is no dispute that Kirk 
was entitled to take his bed, his parent's bed, Tahnee's bed, and Whitne y's bed. Kirk was reasonabl y  
entitled to take the linens and beddin g  for each of those beds — items it1, 2, and 6. Vivian has never 

Page 14 of 17 

5 

7 

8 

,9 

10 

11 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



4.> •,41- 

• 	

- 
• 

vag'Q ,x1S1' O 

• 

43 .t g 

gin 
" Z 

ocJ Z 	ni 

1 expressed any particular personal affinity with any of the personal items Kirk took, The collective value 
2 of everything Kirk took pales in comparison to the value of personal property he did not take. For 
3 example, just the guitar autographed by members of the Rolling Stones, is worth many many multiples 
4 of the total value of everything Kirk took. The same is true with respect to each of several large hand 
5 made rugs that Vivian purchased during one of her trips to Asia. Just one of those rugs is worth many. 
6 multiples of the total, value of the personal items Kirk took. The same is also true with respect to each 
7 of the several hand made wall hangings Vivian purchased during one of her trips to Asia_ Just one of 
8 those wall hangings is worth more than the total value of the personal items Kirk took. 

9 	Assuming .  Vivian is no longer objecting to the personal items Kirk rightfully took when he 
10 vacated the marital residence, then, upon that condition, and the provision of the Stainnaster to Kirk, 
11 for Which Kirk has already paid, and which is specifically identified in this Court's Order (p. 20, 92), 
12 Kirk does not object to Vivian obtaining what he estimates to be over 95% of the personal property in 
13 the marital residence that was not appraised by Joyce Newman. Some of these items were identified 
14 in Kilt's proposed Decree. See, Kirk's proposed Decree, p. 7,1119; p_ 8, 20-29 & 32; p. 9,34-37. 
15 

D. 	Any Provision Providing For Reimbursement For Separate Property Funds 1611 	 Being Utilized For Community Expenses During the Pendency of The Divorce Must Be Mutual and Be Within The Parameters Of This Court's 17 	 Temporary Orders of February 24,2012, and Formalized on June 13,2012 
8 	This Court ordered that it "shall retain jurisdiction to adjudicate any reimbursement owed to 

19 Vivian for community expenses paid from separate property monies prior to November 20, 2012," 
20 (Court's Decree of Divorce, 10.31.13, p. 28, 1. 7-10.) (Emphasis added.) 

21 	Kirk respectfully notes that Vivian's claim for "reimbursable expenses" was not provided until 
22 the middle of the hearing on December 3, 2012. However, none of the documentation for those 
23 expenses was provided until January 29,2013. Most of the documentation does not provide what was 
24 acquired or specifically what services were rendered_ Soon thereafter, on February 5, 2013, Kirk sent 
25 an entail to Melissa Attanasio, setting forth questions he had about the claimed expenses. On February 
26 5, 2013, Melissa Attanasio sent an email in response wherein she stated, ". . I was not involved I (sic) 

27 this accounting, thus I have forwarded to the appropriate parties." A copy of Kirk's email to Melissa 
28 Attanasio and her response, both on February 5,2013, is attached hereto as Exhibit "3." Neither Vivian 

Page 15 of 17 



C> 	C'og 

01 .1. 	• 
Ct•i 

f>

• 

9'0 
0 
g 'TA 

c'fi 	g 
" 

4 0-,  
gta 3 

8 
g 

1 nor Vivian 's attorneys have ever provided a response. Again, this was ignored for nearly eight months 
and then was raised with false claims that Kirk has not complied. The submission filing on September 

3 27, 2013, is the first mention of this issue since the time of Kirk's inquiry. In Kirk's response to 
4 Vivian's "Notes" and "Explanation," filed 9/30/13, Kirk set forth significant community expenses which 

he paid from separate property funds, for expenses similar to those alleged by Vivian and also include 
6 significant separate property funds expended for Vivian's sole benefit as a consequence of Vivian's 
7 attorneys' many month delays in responding to the Marital Settlement Agreement on February 19,2013. 
8 Under such circumstances, Kirk respectfully requests the Court to amend and clarify the Decree to 
9 include Kirk's claim for "reimbursable expenses," which in all equity, should include monies paid for 

10 such items as Vivian's health insurance, Vivian's auto insurance, association fees associated with the 
11 Lido lot, real property taxes, etc. These are Vivian's individual expenses which Kirk paid and/or joint 
12 expenses which Kirk paid alone. 

13 
E. 	The IVIeaso Associates Interest is Presently and Has Always Been in the 14 	 Name of Both Kirk and Vivian 

Thetwenty-five percent (25%) ownership interest in The Measo Associates is currently and has 
always been in both Kirk 's and Vivian's names. It is a general partnership and Vivian and Kirk, 
together, own 25%. (Hearing Transcript, 12/3/12, p. 8,1. 17-19.) Vivian's proposed Decree of Divorce 
is in error in this regard, as it provided, "A twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) interest in The Measo 
Associates, a Nevada General Partnership currently held in Kirk's sole name." (Vivian 's proposed 
Decree of Divorce, p. 6, ¶6.3) (Emphasis added) This error was adopted by the Court in the Decree 
of Divorce, entered October 31, 2013, and should be corrected accordingly. See, Decree of Divorce, 
p. 8, 13; p. 14, ¶3. 

III. CONCLUSION 

This Court has ample authority to correct the errors in its Decree of Divorce, which were caused 
by the errors contained in Vivian's proposed Decree of Divorce, which was filed On September 27, 
2013. 

• 15 

16 

7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 16 of 17 



24 

Unfortunately, as a consequence of the errors contained in Vivian.'s submission, Vivian would 
2 otherwise inequitably receive ,one-half of Eve accounts which are indisputably, both legally and 
3 equitably, Kirk's separate property, including the "Fee Account" he established to deposit the 
4 $350,000.00 to pay attorneys' fees and costs, which has been exhausted and presently only contains 
5 additional separate property funds deposited into the account to pay ongoing attorneys' fees and costs. 
6 	In view of the status of the division of personal property, Kirk respectfUlly submits that an A/B 
7 List process, certainly at this point, would be problematic as Vivian has had exclusive possession of the 

marital residence for almost one year, and if Kirk simply is provided the Staianaster for which he has 
9 already paid, he is willing to let Vivian retain what he estimates to be over 95% of the personal property 
0 that was in the marital residence, which was not appraised by Joyce Newman. 

	

1 	Under the parameters of the Court's Order which itemized the expenses which were to be paid 
12 from community funds, Kirk respectfully submits he is also legally and equitably entitled to seek 
13 reimbursement to the same extent as Vivian, and the Decree of Divorce, should therefore be amended 
4 in that regard. In addition, as a consequence of Vivian's inexcusable delay in not responding to Kirk's 

15 proposed Marital Settlement Agreement from February 19,2013, until this Court compelled Vivian's 
6 response on September 27,2013, Kirk individually incurred substantial separate property expenses for 

17 the benefit of Vivian or for them jointly, including such items as Vivian's health insurance, Vivian' 
18 auto insurance, real property taxes, etc. 

	

19 	Finally, the Decree should also be amended to correct another error caused by Vivian's 
20 submission, to accurately reflect that the 25% interest in The Measo Associates is and always has been 
21 in both Vivian's and Kirk's names. 

	

22 	DATED this  4  day of November, 2013_ 

	

23 	 K.AINEN LAW GROUP, PLIC 

1 

25 

26 

27 

— By: 	  
EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
10091 Park Rim Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, NV 89145 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 28 

Page 17 of 17 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT E 



OR 
	

02110/2014 '0158:26 PM 
Eleottonicanyfifed 

1). 

DIStRICT CQX3RT 

CLAM( CQUNTy, •MVADA 

S. RRSON 

Plaintiff, 

CASE NO. 1)7.1 443611-b. 
) 	DEPT NO. Q 

MAME LEE HATUUSONI, ) 
) 

Defendant.. 	) 

FINDINGS 	N D  

This matter -earrie before thia C ourl on the following papers that 	eviewed 

and tonsidered by this Court: 1  

iljqfq10410 Mptiop for Attorneys FQes and , Sanctions '( -Apr. 3, 2013) 
(hereinafter :referred to 	iy14rt's Motion ') (17 pages in ler!..0, exclusive 

eAilqi:ts); 

10 	-(2) plaintiffs OppijAtiOtt 	Defridarit 'S Mtion fOr AttOrney? Pees- and 

22:  

21 	
neafing; PlaintifeS Countermotion tor Eqiiitabl Relief; PIàintlff 
Sanctions, 	Request 05r.Reason-able Discovery Aild Evidentiary 

3. 

4 

6. 

7 

9 

12 

13 

.15 

19. 

.dLER14 OF TH COURT 

23. 

24: 

26.  

2$: 
yce Rtooprol 

NieidivIdiaN:00t4 VECIAS.hEi/AN09101 

.beteñdtilsO Aled a MOttOn fdt aft.Otder Appbiri.tfog a Pate-404 CoOtailiatOr affki 
Therapist for .0'16000r  Children as iteccar0 by ttlQd1F.tOraeCeCt. Parenting 04.r.i.'2.M64911‘  for 
.Salictions.and:Attornqs? -*,§ (May loi 2011)., Plaintiff also filed a Motioillo Enter Decree 
of Divoit (May Additional papers -.!;vag :_61451 with respect to these two Motions 
(There was, hfAvP.Ye.ry no 91110.009n 00:01. rqpInsg 1:0 PfairitifrsIgOOP, to Enter tecree of 
.Divorce way:. 13, 2013)).. With the • exception of each party's request for attorneys fed • 	• 
associated with these rnouons , ft1.1W4srii$41, tkiMiithaveql, teao.NO by this Court by way 
of 	entry of the Decree. of Divorce. (Oct 31, 204 a),:theDeder-Rei •Appdintment:of Therapist . 

2013), and tife:(iftter fOtApposirotliebt. of Pa renting 	 29 
fhe§q..i .s$Iws are DO.f, addressed hereiri, 



4 

p 

ii 

12• 

13 

16 

17 

. 21 

2.3 

25 

26- 

4000 
diViSton, 1503 . N5fmmiol, 

CounternicOon for Attorneys' Fes and •Sanctlons; Plaintiffs 
Cotintegilotion for DeclaratoryWlief (May 28 2013.) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Kir.14 Opposition and CO(interrnotions") (113 pages in length, 
&du:sive-of exhibits); 

(3) Exhibits tOl?laintiff's Opposition toDefend.ant's Motion fa Attotneyg. 1  
Fees and 8,41.-ttfio; Plaintiffs Request for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiffs CourdennOtion for Equitable Relief; 
Plaintiffs Counterracition for Attorneys Fees and ,$andiortS; and Plaintiffs 
counterniption for Declaratory Relief (May 20, 2013) (04 :  pages in 
lenz] 

OefendinC.s Reply . tn Plaintiff OpOsition to DOfendantf.s .Motion 
Attorneys' Tees and Sanctions.; and ,Opposition to Plaintiffs Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing , Pthiiitirgs Cotint6tribtidit for 
Nqitalljp :134K; Plaintiffs counter:J*0On. for Attorneys' Fees And 
Sanctions ; Plaintiffs, counferrnotion for Declaratory Relief (May 31, 
2013):(5 pages.in,len 

(5) Plaintiff's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs 13.expeg for 
Discovery and ;Evidentiary-  Bearing; Plaintiffs Countennotiqn for 
BquitaliW ,Relief; ,Plaintiffs Contitetinotion for Attorneys -' Fees and 
Sanctions -; Plaintiffs Calutennotion for Declaratory 	June 3 1 001 
(hetelaftet referted .tb as "kirk'§Reply") (I frpgeS in length. .ekeloliie of 
e3dtibit-4:); 

(.6. MOT§ Motioy for S4Otiligg• Order ariip:thei, sdtemative., to Deny 
Vivlan'4 MPtiO4fol'AttQMey5Fe$:, Grarit Each of NWS ColinteMlekti :P.11$i 
and Grant KirK:s Motion for triter pmesbf Divorce 4i4011.) (12.` 
pages 111 	eZcltisi 	i eihibits); 

:(7) Defeticlatieg Reply to PlaintiffS OppoSitiOn :t6 D6fthdattes: Motibit for 
Attorney's Fees And Sanctions ; Defendant's (47001d -61A :t6 
COutifOlibtioh Styled Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing, Defendant ',S Opposition to plaintiffs - b)lintdrrintitin 
Equitable Relief; Defendanta Opposition to Plaintiffs co tp-Orrnation for 
Attorneys ' Fees and -Sanctions, and Defendanta Opposition to Plaintiffs 
COuntergationfor pcc4rAtc,gy400(qqp,11,p)plqe4Agtp.r.  referred 
to 	Agply'') (78 page$ in lengthexduive of exhibits); 

E*1:1.5Ats to Defendant's Reply to -Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's :  
Motion for Attntney',S Fees and Sanctions,.. Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiffs conntennotion Styled Request tor Reasonable 

2 

( 8 ) 



4 

9 

11 

12 

.14. 

I. 

16 

. 17 

tg 

10 

20 

.2t 

22 

23 

24 

25 -  

26 

.28. 
s rwootogni 

61d.bwr A/60 

idpAsmEyApst;t3910.1 

Discovery ancl.EvickptiarylipriN; Ekhbitsw Defendant's Opposition to 
Plaintiffs ,-Colifiterrootiori :for &mow Rdi(f i,. Exhibits to Defendant's 
Oppositi:Oril:o Plaintiffs CoWltetalotiOri for Attorney s ' Poottd,.$4fieiJOIA 
and Exhibits to DefendAtit's Opposition to Plaintiff's CbtinterittOtibit for 
Delatatoil Relief (Sep. 11, 2613) (354 In levh); arid 

Blair-it:4's 'Reply 13tiO in Support Of Plaintiffs cotirlterrOOtiOns for 
Reasonable Discovery and U0eatiAry 114ring, Equitable Relief; 
AttorneyS'fees and SAriciions, and DeclaratoryRelief (Qet,2 -.1,7?0.1.3) (57 
pages ir logth, exelitive of exhibits), 

TfiSCurt haS entertAltied exteiiSivenbriefin it the issues tAISed by w4y=bt thc 

:gtMg paperS. filed by each patty, as argiiiileilts offeted by cotinsel At the 

hearing l-Ad on October 30, 2013 Based ,orr,thc papers on. file And the arguments Ol 

:cpt..400, this Court roAios he :f011Owirig fintlipgs arid corieltiforls,; 

-SUMMAY ØF LIT JPATIQN; A ,s.000-Osti.11.ttle 

On March 18 2 20J. 'Plaintiff, KIRK TOSS FORK:SON. -(`‘ rfO, filed his 

DIVOtee •agAiiist the Defendailt, VIVIAN MATO HARRISON CV:iviartl, 

Dii •NovCilibe:r 23 ;  ,011,. ViViAtt :filed } ns vé tO Cditipldifit fOr Divorsce .ditd 

GOurttprOalfti fOr Divprqe. 'l3y way Oftier Tespeqtive plpadings, both 1 .)agio :sought 

primary physical custody of their two rnitlar chuldrn, Frnap "Brooke" Harrison, born 

Ltir.thgT this I ifigation, bOth parties routinely filed, pAperS.in excess of thepage limitations 
provides, in pQ•rtinolt part, " tOrdoss otherwise by the 

court-, papers submitted IA support of pretrial and p ost.-triAl briefs shalt he tipilt:(4 to 30 pages 
excluding During the :custody portion of the litigation, the knel.h f papers was 
alvissgd on one oceasicip before the AYti.r, $pW110-44ri at the hearing on November I, 2011, 
POendartt. orally requested pOrpfsA0p to s3 -4)-01-t, a paper that exeeded the len gth allowed 
ipuiluatit toEDCR2:20(4 In consideration of the gravity of the _custodyy, this 
Court:  lixtilotgd that it did not '1-AaVe 4 pibbipq f  wi fl the lengthy filings of the parties so long 
-a0d1,1,i.tesy copies were provided to the Court. Although this Court tolerated such lengthy filings 
at that 0111P this Court advised the parties at the October 30:260 hCa.tiit it would no longer 
tolerate the same i Indeed, tlic excessive and burdensome length of..Origs that addrq : so the 
:tiairiing i.ssud befofe this COurt is fiat with in':the Aktatd of attbtrieye fte's bdciw: 

3 

(9) 



June 20,1929, and RyIee flarrisou, born January g4, 2Q03. Further, both parties raised 

he issue of attorney's fees in their respective pleadings. 

4 	:Kirk ana Vivian uitiniatel)i.resblved nearly ev ry contested issue ideu ti fled in their 
5 

6 
respective pleadings, The terms of their agreements were inernorialized hi. thor 

7 Stipulation and Order. Resolving Parent/Child Iss ues.. (Jul. 11, 2012), and the  Decree of 

$ 1{)ivorc.e (Oct, 31, 2013). As such, the stipulated resolution reached by the parties could 

9 	AS .a ‘!srieeSS".of:the di Orce pl'OeeSs, Indeed, As, expkds'd by - the 1:16tiOra1le 
10 

11 
tiavid A. Hard:y: 

12 

legal . syste.m.  The adversarial process reghtees. parties to emphasize stl:t0x 

Litigants often respond negatively when. their relationships and resotirces 
are at rislc, 4:_diPo.tce proceed*: atirtinatigglit tad represm0 a failure for 

virttids.axid iheittespective.spous.es' flaws,. The ivote p:rdeeding is bOth 14 	
4tretisliie :and  destraetiiv. 

Polig Purpose, 9 NEV. L. J.  325 Nevada Aliinoily; .471 finpqrtaht Po1i6; in -Nee .  vfa Coke 

(2002) (erriphaSis 

Although :010ert-ffere  several contested 'beatings in this divorce:gtiork, there ty..as 

[no trial or ovidialary tteadttg prior to January 2g, 2014. Through the .date of th0 

OetObtr 30, 2013 hearing,. riot a singlvi thess was called to tetify.atarir pto&editt 

before this Caurt. Nevertheless, the Arian:dal cost (to say nothing of the unquautiNble 

ernotion4 cog) Q f -tMs litigation was taggerlag. TO this end, the parties 'devoted 

siguifleaut time, piety; and :resources to tile issue- pf custody 6f, the parties' two ritillve 

children, i3o•tli parties :filed multiple papets VOI-nrninou's length Vvith the ;Court 

egarding the issue a child eustody. These papers included: -  

WY DIVISION. DEPT. . 
	 4 

VANEVADA21Dt 

5 

17 ,  

is 
10 

/f 

/2 

25 

20 

27 

28 
*cmc DUCKINOM 

MTRICTjUDGE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

• Kirks Motion forloint Legal and primary Physical Custody and EXclusive 
Possession of Marital Residence -(Sep„ 14, 2011) (hereinafter referred to as 
"Custody Motion') (206 pageS in length, inolusiVe of thAffldäitOiIk 
R. Harrison, Tahnee Harrison and Whitney I-Ian -I: Son, but exclusive of 
other exhibits); 

5 

7' 
8 

9 

1. 45 

11 

12 

14 

15 

1,6 

to 

22 

24 

2$ 

27 

VCE C, DUCIOVINM4 

• ViVia.n. OppOsit.ipp. 	Plair tiffs Motion for Joint Legaland Pripaary 
Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence; 
CounterinOtiOns for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary
Physical Custody of MinorChildren; for Division of FiiiidS for Temporary 
Support, 'and for Attorneys Fees (Oct. 27, 2011) '(hereittafter referred to 
as "Custody CouriterniotiOrr) (18S pages inl6ngth,incinSive Of the SiA/Orti 
Declaration Of Vivian Harrison and vat -ions other d&laiationdaiiidavits,, 
but exclusive of other :exhibits); 

• Kirk's T.?..1/4.tply to Defendant's OppOifiozl. to Plaintiff's MotiQn for joint 
Legal and Primary Physical Custody andExclusiw Possession of Marital 
Rtskteht0; COUittennotiOns for Exclusive Possession Of Marital Residence, 
for Primary Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for 
Temporary Support, and for Atthiiityg Fees (Jan.. 4, 2012) (hereinaft er 
referred to as "Kirks Custody Reply'') (105 pages in length, inclusive Of 
the Affidavit Of Kit* 1. HAtyrion and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exauft:  of. other exhibits); 

U. 	'Vivian's :Reply-to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Qiunterniptions for 
EXCIll*m POwsami. of Marital Residence„ for Primary Physical :Custody 
of Minor Children, for Division of Pnrids for Tertipooly -SVpPott; and for 
Attorneys Fees (Jan. 27, 2012)(hereinafter referred to a§ VMafs 
Custody .R01?) (67 page's in length, inclusive Of the Sworn Declaration 
Of Vivian Hattisbn and various other detiaratiOnWaffidaVits*„ but ekluSive 
Of eXhibits); And 

Viviart's 'Supplemental $ -k,rn Declarations hi 5npporf of Reply -  to 
Cpunterintion (fan. 31,2012) (2 pages in length 12 pages of declarations), 

The parties . appeared at grnifiple hearings regarding th. Jo* of ga$trody. 

nptgd aboe, KitIc And vtsrl44. each leguested pritharyphriol ettstp4y Of their:n1t4111 

childrettin thdr reSpealvepfeadings (i.e., Kirks eon -Tian-it:and Vivian's Cotinterciaini), 

Bach party relied onV4rious '!eVert" reports attaelied to theit .reSpkt,i;le 

'DISTRICT JUDGE 

5 MILyDIVISI91.4, QEFT, Q 
3 VEGAS; NEVADA891151 



1 

1 :  

2 

3 

4 

_ 

7. 
8 

9 

.12 

13 

14: 

.15. 

16.  

la 

19 

20 

21 .  

22! 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27; 

28- , 
ivuivcothi 

Dirmcr...,upeE 
.MIY1V1$ION, DEFT q 
; VEGAS, NEVADA 89:101. 

Ultimately, this Courtappointed f)r, Paglini to provide evaluative services regarding the 

Is.Ve ettild 41$to4y, NcAsvIalsOnding the significant etiagy ?  :and reSoiu-Og 

devoted to theissue of a•I'stody (or peill'apS hs a reStilt theteo , the parties enterect into 

a StipufatiOn and Order Resolving Parent/P.114 1sstie (JUL 4112), Thereafter, Ole 

parties resolved the remaining issues of the diyorce action , plaOng the terra on the 

:reeoxd. at the De ember 3,20 I: 21:tear1ng. Their agreetnent inehided a 8peCifferekrvatiOn 

of jurisdiaion to allow this CoUrt tO entetbin a inotittn to be filed c1ther party 

regarding the IsStre of attor±ieyg fees. &e Peaeo of-Divorce 28-29 fQc.,  2Q.11), 

H. ArvOiNtW 

A. LEGAL BASES 

On April 8, r201, sYlvlan's.  Motion was filed 4it is well established ij Nevada 

th* ai.torneys fees are not, ree.overahle unless allOwed by exTres$ ot ip.lied Agit-el-dart 

or When aythori..2e4 by StatUte or ule, jJr no:KO Ca., 101 NeV. 827; 830, 

712 P.20. 7$6, '788 (1985), :quoted lii Iviiller v. Wipfig, 1.21 Nev: 619, 119 P.31727 

(20(15). Auttiditt to Vivian's' Motion (Apt 3, 2013), Vivian seeks awar0 

athoiney's fees on the :following hp,ses; 

• 

6 



(I) NRS .125150 

(2) tr)cR 7:6:0(b);4 and 

4 	(3) Sargcantv.Sorgcqg t, 88 Nev.. 223 ;  49.5 Pr2d. 618 09745 

This C`ouit -finds and concludes that there is a basis to consider each part y'S 
6 

equest for  an  award of attorneys fees pursuant  to the - foregoing  baseS. 6 

8 

9 

13'  

14'  

15 

16 

1$ 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 
yeit cL 

D iSTRICT ,JUDGE 

MILY MISteht, :DEPT. q  3 VOR$-i'NEVAOAbRidi 

1.NIZ.S 1254,50 ,pity.ides., in relevant part, as follows; 

8, Excep t 	otherMst provided in NRs 1 .25,14L whether or not 
application for 	 money  has been 11144e under the provisions of iNRS 125,040, 
the court .  may  award a reasonable attorn ey's.  fee to either party  to an action for 
divorte if those f.O..S. are In isSekinder the-pleaciings 

provides 'follows; 

(b) The 0,frt May, a fter, notteand an opportunity to be  heard, impose 
upon an attorne y  or a party  any  and JI sanctions which TOY, under the fats s-of the ease, be reasonable, includinehe inipOSition firiO S, eo•Stsor,attotn eys.fees 
when an attorney Of a oily  without just cause 

(1) Presents to the court a motion or an opposition to  a motion 
which is . obviously  frivolous, unnecessary  orun.WarrArited, 

(2).  Pails t6,15.tepate.fOr a .  preSeplatiOn. 
0) 5o 	the proceedings :a  ,-ease  as to increase costs  

unreasonably  and vexatiougy-. 
(4) Fails Or -refuses to compl y  with these rules, 
(5) Fails. or  refl.t.se . to eolrsply  • 	-any• order• of a jud-ge o-f 

-the court., 

Sargeatit v: Saveant, .88 'Nev. .223, 495 P.2c1 618 (197), the husband challe nged 
the lower courts award OP atiOtheyis reos. The Nevada supreme Court held that Itjhe Wife 
must be W.91-04 ki3Or:Ay'j O.tgrt- without her fiA.A.nei41 pP#0.04: This would IMPIY that she ,should be able to meet her Adversary  in the cou rtroom on art equal ba,sis." :Id, at 227, 
.4:0'14.,m at 1 also cites Wright 114 Nev, 136 .7, 970 P 2d 

10.71  .(1098) :in  support of her  request Cr,oh, disparity  in income is also  A factor to be 
considered in the award of attorney  fees')  relative i n Conic parity  Of the parti es, 
however, there has been no '41d*iiV  that a disparity iriconte exists that Kstifie$'ati award of 
fees Neverthe less, Ow; of whether Vivian A l?lp "ip04. Mirk]  in alp cotgird0.111 •Qt1.an  
'ecILW basis" is a legitimate issue that Was debated and discu ssed thi'oughOlit th't papers filed by  
the.: 13.44ies. 

.6/\IRS 18:010 is generally  inapplicable in ,evaluating  each part)  es requests for fees as a 
tovaiiirig" portY, lletatise the par ties  stwessfl_iilly  negotiated al.esolutfon of n ea dy  all C.00t0t0 

7 



B. POST-RESOLUTION MOTIONS 

Pursuant itO EDCF, L60, each party is entitled to. anarWrdf attOrneyS' fees 

-assOciAted with DeferOPCs Motion for-an Order Appointing .  a Pm:et:11'111g G.0Q011-1,ator 

'and Therapist for he Minor Children as Required by tho Coo; Ordered Parenting Plan; 

Motion fOr SanCtiOns And Attorneys' Fees (May /10,2013), I And Plaintiffs MOtion: tO 

Ent& becree of Divorce way 13,201 ) In this regAed, although them Was a ghbd faith 

.divitte -  regal-ding the. appointment of 4 rrentirig coorcli!tat9r: brtgPge of the 

order Appoiriting Parenting Qpordinator, there was no re :48.0pal* basis to' delay filet  

klection cif a connselor for the parties' childten„particillrly light of recent .paperS 

:filtd by Kitls: in which he recitieSted a .modifiatiori br the Stiplibkibii. and °ed.& 

A.psolvingPareilt/CbildIssws (Jul 11, 2912), Considering the fact.uat4legations raised 

All papers- riled regarding the issue of custody, any delay in initiating the,eounseling 

process.:fot the chill:Trellis be Meting. At the sane 'time ;  Plaintiff's Motion t.o Enter 

15.deree tiiDivOtee ( May 1.3,2013) WaS.tinOppbsed by Vivian. And the Decree entered by 

the 'Cola closely. iiiitf ()reds the language piopo§od. by i<irk: See Plaintiffs 

Siihmission of Proposed Decrge of Pivorce (Sep. 27-, 2013). 

Pursttaot to EIT)Q1Z 7;60 and K) , R. 5;11, aspects.. of j3Offi. of -01.0 foregtiing 

Motions should have been resolved in advance of the October 30, 2013. hearing This 

isstim theTe s4ls no gpryallire ,party, Ea4 party request ed primry .01-vslQa) eust0c1y of their 
minor children In their underlying pleadings Thus; neither party 401ri. be  construed as the 
piir*I41g party regarding the phys:101-etistody designation Nev6i-theles, it is not 10st On the 
Court that the allegations that Vivian suffered from psychological infirmities that impacted her 
abil.itytgpgettt the children went LIPpfoWil fro1-4 eVidefitiary stp,pcipbirtt: 

2 

4 

5 :  

7 

8 

9 

jo 

11 

12 

13 

15 

18 

19 1  

23 

25 

26 

2,7 

2$ 
viz= Dvacoopini 

DISTR1C'r Jtit) 



COtirt finds that the attorneys' fees attributable to the  foregoing motions should be 

offsetting, aud no fees -.a.re,awarded eithe'fijorty. 

C. SU: Rimy OP EtES AND COSTS INCUllgED AND PAID 

'Each party received $550,34325 iii community fluids earn -F.34*d for attorneys' 

.fees-. see Letter to Court frOin. Edwar.0 Kaluen, Esq. (Jan. 2014), Letter to :COUrt 

frnin ItAdford Sinith„Esq. (jan, i.5.; 2014) and Kiik'S :OppOSition :and CountermotionS 

12.5 (May 28, 201:3); Based on the billing stateinents offered to the Court, Kirk paid 

total of 448 1 738.21 in fVes 	CoStS from .Marih8, 2011through JO.iruary 15 2013, 

vi artpaid a tothl of $.6841.33 in fees ,ah4 costs.  from May  2, 2011, 

Through January 30013. ..5..tg Exhibits to Icirk?a Opposition and:QQ4mirmiow Thc 

-19 (May 1:13, 201), afid ttefendarit'S and Plaintiff S Attorney 1e6 Billing 

?$taternents (Apr. 5;2013) , . Exhibit 1 attaehed hereto ig a spreadsheet Sunarriari-zing the 

amounts paid by each paitty, Exhibit 2 attached "hereto is a spreadsheet stunataii.z.ipg the 

fees and costs incurred. A review of the 'billing statements and the Court's Exhibit 2 

reveals thcfav.,vipg:. 

incurred S687,50628 in fees and costs from May 2, 2011 thiblIgh 
January 0, 2013. 7  Thus, as of pii-naiy 30, 2613, Vivian pai0. 
$.1.17,163.0 in fees and costs from her separate property portion of the 
coinfrittrtity asSets. In contrast, Kit's inCwre .cf. $109,864 ;:u in fees and 
costs from March 8, 2011 through December 21, ? .012:8  Thus, as of 

'These: dates f1,:t y.:.;  May 2,201 and Arn_lary 	r6p.re*rit. th flr tad'1ast billing. 
qri .tite's -f,)-r fees J.tid..tWti16.1.ct.by  ViViarn: 

.8These date (i.e. ;  March 8,2011 and December 21, 200), itpt.e.n -t the htgt and last 
for fe6s-•:and os intnr?ed by Kirk_ 

9 

5 

I 

2 .  

3 

4 

S. 

6 

7 .  

8 

9 

-10. 

11' 

12 .  

14 .  

15 

1-6 

17 

20. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. nuagetonm 

DISTRIGTARYM 

PlY1 19 1% DePil 
3 vEGAso,iEVADA- Bg 101 



MN C. DUCKWORDI 
Di$'FRICT jUociE 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MO,  9M.sioN, oEPT - P 
3 *,A , NEVA-bA . 	. 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

:14 

17 

anuary 15, 2013, Kiik retained $80,479.08 in ti th.isd conimUnity funth 
allocated for attOmeys' fees. 

The fee and costs ineuired by the parties to litigate the ithandal 4ssties 
(i.e„ post-Stipulation and Order .Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul 11 
2912)) appear to be relatively plug Specificay, Vivian incurred 
54.8n9.38 in fees and costs through the date the Stipulation and Order 

Resolvuig Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) was 'filed, The balance Of 
$1394276;90 Was incurred after the custody Wile had been resolved .9  Kirk 
incurred 5 349,593,56 through the game period of thrte. The balance of 

120,270,61 Wag inctirred after the custOdy iss4e had been resolved. The 
difference iii the amount incurred for 0st-custody -igStieS totals' 
$19,006 29 or less than eight percent OM ;  In contrast, the difference 
in the mount of fees and costs incturqd by each party prior to the -entry 
of the Stipulation And Order P.solNing Parent/Child Issues 11, ':201,2) 
totals $1 W3;05;83, 

Kirk ndirted a tOtal of $54,947 in feeg and costs frOm the fi..rst referenc( • 

of time spent on preparation Of his Custody Motion (So. 14, -2011) 
(Atigtige 6,2011 bait entry Of Jolley UroWyth Woddbtirjr,&Stahdi§h) 
i.broti.gli the date the Custody Motion Was filed (i.e., through September 
14, 2014)* Vivian incurred a total of $105,957_50 in fees ano 0A§-  from 
the first referei.-  time spent on preparation or her Custody 
CwilteMPtiQn (Oct,  27, nlie) ( ,September 14, 2911, N111fig .entry of 
Radford j, S-rnith, chartered) thri)figb the claw her Opposition to Custody 

lotion was filed 	thrOugh Odaber 27, 2011). 0  

0 	kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14 7 2011) (with accompanying affidavits) 
Consisted Of 206 pages. this included the Custody Motion (48 pages), 
Kirk's Affidavit and SUppleMental Affidavit :(totaling 132 eddidilifed 

3 

2Q 

21 

9Ton bo clear, this Court recogrijzes That thefees and cost Indurred pnor to.fuly .11,.20 L2- 
includedtine Ver.it on issues uhfelgted...to child defwgy. Nebt.theless, the oitfy of the 
Stipulation And Order ResOlving palsritichAd Issues (Jul I ., - 2P..12) Oio.014 re.igeerq., the OhL1 
by i.otd wk.e.  4)erit on the child custody 

10Agakii . this0).41-t. recognizes that the fees and costs referenced were bOt 4aitety:related 
to the child custody issues during the relevant periods of *n..q ctcf .i..1.104 aj:;f9),T, Ip fact, *Vivian 
-offered 'that, :based on her .analysis of the billing .-s-ta:ternent$, *Kirk- was billed the following 
amounts OK the ill*rlyp.g -,gusto4jy .papm: $19,887 50 for the custody Motion $8 745.0,-00 
for Kirk 's. Reply to ViVian's Custody Countermotion and $1,400 for_k_irk's :Opposition to 
Pcfp:Opt'$, Motion for Temporary Orders ,54v Exhibits (6k Reply Ex 7 (Sep, 11, 
2013). 



1 

3 

4 

1 

9 

11 

12 

•14 

15 

1.6 

18 .  

. 29 

'21 

22 

23 

24 

15. 

16' 

27: 

28 

NIVION.1.51P4i, PEPT,Q 
3 VEG45:14EVOA 831Q1 .  

pageS)", the Affidavit TahnOe : LiarrisOn (16 pageS) And thowavit of 
Whitney Harrison (10 pageS)' 2. Borrowing fi-ctm Kirk s Nahie" billing 
analysiisP the monetary value of Kirk's Custody Mettiop. was $101464 
"(206 pages multiplied -1?.y: the hourly rat* of $500), As noted above, Kb* 
was billed $5.4;947 during that period of time, :$48,517 less than the 
"Value" Of the Wok product created Relying on ViVian'OAnalysig Of the 
Vining statements, 1-GrkliVaS.billed only $19;887,50 for this initial p4lit6r ;  
883576.50 less than the " -Value' of the work product Created. (This 
analysis does not include Any value Ottibtited to the time devoted by Kirk 
irt, the drafting of pr. 1Zoitn:lap:s report. The record suggests that Kirk was 
intimately ittygly0 In the preparation Of the report. See E4111)1-0 to 

Reply Ex: 4 AA, and DD ($ep, 11, 2011). The report attached 
to the Custody Motion consisted of 36 pages, or a 'vane of $18.;000, 
Because such a report typically would be prepared by an oi -p.&:t And not An 
attotney, the "saAngg" *dad be attributed to the 0;;$th •iiiarred.) 

CD 	Viyian's 'custody :countenrickion (Oct. 27, 2011) (with accompanying 
affidavits) consIFt0 of 188 pages, this inducted ViVlan's Sworn 
Declaration as was  as the declarations/affidavits of Michele Walker, Nfla 
Roberts Kim Bailey, Annette Myer, lip:titer Atkinson, Liz,beth Ca satelap, 
anti Jeffry Lite, The record reflects, however, that M$. T:Olierts and Ms, 
Walker drafted their PW'n statements (consisting of 15 pages each). See 
Ehibits to Kirk's Opposition and Counteratotioits: Ex 11 Nay 2$, 2013). 
Using the same ',vane" billing Analysis, but elcciaditts the statententg 

dye got appear to be disputed that Kirk prepare d his own aMdaVits and the 
Custody Motion, although his counsel "did a rria)Or re-:write of our motion for temporary 
eustddY," :billing kirk •approXithately 37 hairs. 'Exhibit's td Kirks OppoAlytoti ;atta 

131,1r,q0r,1110tiO4i Ex 1  (May 2A .40); 

'Although Kirk similarly was involved in the drafting of the Affidavit of Tahnee Hareison 
and the Affidavit of Whitney Harrison, Kirk s cotinS.el also q)elirt time in preparation of the 
sarri; Exhibits to Kick's Qppoijtiqr:141.0 rottr?PtirtOdons Px 2 (May :2„ 13) 

' 3In his Opposition and Counterrnotions, lcitic offered the standard he applied with 
.respect to What, he considered a reasonable !Value associated with the preparation of papers filed 
MTh* Court 51 (May ' -211, 201 ) Specifically, the "standard was an ,yerag ,oe one hour per 
page for researdt and writing canibined.' Id. In his Affidavit, Kirk referenced the preparation 
of 'points and !::ttithdritiO as Ott of his value billing anaiysis. See Kirk's Opposition And 
counterrnotions, Erx. 5 Nay 42013).. .. 	light of the comprehensive and detailed nature of 
the affidavits submitted by both parties, this Court applied the 	 atitly§fs. The approach 
promoted by101 -1‹. is analytically in4t;oolve in the context of t.:1 -ip requests for fees 	before 
this Cdritt. Although the billing fates by The attorneys in this matter Varied slightly, this Court 
used 	za.Trie 	i rig .1.ate a $500 poi-  hOtir f. 	theOretical exercise. 

1 1 



Ms. Roberts and Mr. Walker, the monetary value of ViviarCs Custody 
Comierrnotion was $79,000 (158 pages multiplied by the hourly rate of 
500). As noted above, Vivian was "billed $l05_,957.50, U6,957;50 more 

than the value of the work product created, Although non attorn eys may 
:ham authored some of these papers (04 g -irtie of the 'statements" do 
appear to haVe been drafted by the 65 -FA:a), the reSulting differente is nat 
signifleant vtithen. ConSiclering the totality of the fifings„ including KirVs 
ektenSive dthfting contributiOns to Dr. Roitinan's report, Indeed, it is not 
unreasonable to expect.  Significant time to have been spent in reading and 
analyzing Kirk's exhaustive Custody Motion: The record supports 
conclusion that Kirk was actively involved in drafting of most papers 
(including his drafting of papers In response to the instant Motion (Apr. 
3, 2013)). See 'Kirk's Opposition Aied CotittteMkOtiOris Ex, 15 — 19 Nay 
28, 2013) (hitting Sianitati6S); Defendant 8 and Plaintiffs Attorney Pee 

Statements :5, 2013); and Kirk s Opposition and 
coont,ermotions 4 2 (May 2, 2013) (Affidavit of Edward Kamen, 
To this end, Kirles value billing analysis provides some assistance to this 
Cowl in comparing the paperwork generated and the Orresponding fees 
incun.-ed, 

0 	A similar value' analysis could be -applied to othr papers filed 10th this 
Court, particularly those papers associated with the child custody dispnte. 
For example, Kirle-S Custody Reply (Jan  L 4, 2012), consisted Of 105 pages 
(inclusive of 'various affidavits), or a value of $52 500 Eurther Viviare's 
Custody Reply (Jan. 27, 2012) consisted Of 67 pages (inclusive of various 
affidavits/dedarations), or a value of $33,500. 

4 

5 

9 

10 

14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

.2$ 
'AE  

rpTRic-t4666-E 
kktY oftilpo.N. vE5A5;44EvADAosic1 

Applying the sante ``.v ue" analysis to the papers associated With Vtvian
Motibn (Apr. :3, 20.1,3) is instructive 14  The - total length of points and 
authorities associated -with VNart's Alirtgs (which included her Motion and 
her Replies) Was 120 pages, or $60;000 in value. The total length of point 
and authorities associated With KirkTS filings (which included his 
Opposition, Cotintennotions and Replies) was 212 pages, or $106,000 in 
Value, The differeke in Monetary valtie Of the parties' respective filings is 
$0;000, 

filed a ftegitst to File 1,tpl-,Y1ernenta1 InfOrrnation ip S4ppo.rt: Qf WOO for 
AttOrney'S FeeS; In the Alternative, Supplemental Motion Attorney s Fees (Jab, 15, 2014), 
This Court is not inclined to review 444010pal billing records PP  an existing request for feeS, 
Rather, this Court, relies on the value billing analysis in evaluating the issue of fees and 'leveling ,  
t4e Playing field," 



D. LITIGATION OF FINANdIAL AND CHILD CUSTODY ISSUES 

The papers submitted by both parties concqitually divide thehtigation 

4 
settlement Aspcts) into tivQ0 e at categories considPiled 1337  the court (1) litigation 

6 " 	 nanci associated with fial issue; and (2) litigation , assOCiated With thila ctiStodyliSSt§. 

7 11 	 (I) Financial Issues 

With respect to the :litigation asSodaied with financial isSiies ;  thi§Conit ddes no 

find there is a basis to award fees to either patty beyond this Court affirming the 

DiScpyeAy 03frtrilissiOOr's rent on Made at the March 9, 2012 1-fwirtg :to 

Award Vivian fire Sinn Of $5,000, (This Court dOes not find a basis to reiCa Qt altet the 

9 

13- 
Discovery Comiriissioncr's recOrnmendations regarding att 

14 " 
ney's fees.) AlthOugh both 

IVITiessUbipitted papers cirriplaining about discovery iMproprjetieS And the Conduct of 

the other party with respect to the resohttion of finan c ial issues (arid the Tlative 

1.7  "simplicity of the financial i.s -stis:), this dotirt does not fin4 that ei.itieT pgq:y h0 
18 

19
-stkppli'ed thi§ Court With all adequate legal or factual basis to award additional fC• 

" 

20 related to the manner in which either party litigated the financial isue .s. It is not this 

Court's prerogative to .seTuttnize the litigation methods employed by four of the most 

highly esteemed and erN.entialed a-ctomga practicing -family law in the State of Nevada 

2.4  based on the reicOrd ,bfore tire Court. This is particularly - so after :considering t1W 

25 I uraisd stAttitoty inOch dalns avdilabk to the *patties to plOStit ainOc •expediadoi 

resolution ofthe financial issues. Further, this court's review of the billing stat ements 
27 

2,8 
Yegt.a, oii6KWORTH 

DIST.RIG"NVOGE 

MilLy_61NISION;OPT. Q 
NEVADA 8M-01 

13 

16 

22 



patties) sttbrriitted by the parties clops x.ipt give rise to this Court finding or concluding 

that an award of aittorney' fees is appt.opriate on 010 15a S0cite4 j their :respective 

patios, ;1 5  

In Kirk'S Opposition arid Courttermotions (May 8, 2013), Kirk eVfeSecl. Iit 

dismay about 'heated " discussions with his attorneys regarding their wise advice against 

the filing of A 'motion for partial SOM:nary :judgment to equally -divide ,a11 of the 

.:eorrununity tinanCial.aceotints the gold aid silver coins, and:the •ineanie train fro4i the 

Tobacco Case .6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk expresSed frustration about beingth*artect. in 

his desire -to resolve .tliw financial issues expeditiously, complaining14at 'parties in 

T4.Mly Com are more hostages, than Oient$:' 14, 

On Sopternber 19, 2013, rhig Ofisurtenteted its Orders Incident to the Stipulation 

-and Order Resolving ietiJChuldIsstids atid die Deternbet 3, 2012 Hearing. Thereiri,- 

this Court directed hat "each party 'nay file and serve by the close of business 

&Mather g7, 2013 3  any offer(s) Olow -.decree concerning property right? Of parties 

.made pursuant to NRS 05:141." =Orders fit-La:atilt to the Stipulation and Order 

kkk'r 0.015oSitiori and Countermotions Way 28, 2013), Kirk identified 511Iins 
entries for Gary Silverman Esq dated November 28 , 2011 (totpling,24 houtO and November 
29, 2011 (totajjpg 26 hours). This Court concurs that such 141.141g would be -considered 
egregious in VivCan's Reply to Kirk 's Opposition and Counterrnotions ( Sep . 2M); Mr,. 
Silverman explained that his billings for the mediation WOit inadvertently double entered and 
he has removed those charges fromhis Wing and refunded the fees to Ms,. Harrison Although 
Kirk in his Reply rh.ief in Support of Plaintiff's Counterrnotions for Reasonable Discovery  and 
E14.4e00.4-y 11004 Equitable Relief , .AgOrtIPSis' Fee and ',SanWon$, and tkelarato Relief 
(Oct 21, 2103) found Mr, Silverman 's explanation impia,u4ihie, this Court disagrees Although  
not commix., or lOtail*; the fact that. two tline entries were created for the -Sallie AV (with 
slightly  different: de scriptions) is not outside 	roafrq of possibility Mr, . 	 - 	_ 
.ak0Vviedged:the eri-ar and noted big fetnedial actions, 

14 

1, 

19 

.20 

21 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 



I 

2 

3 

4 

6:  

7:  

9, 

11: 

13 

14 

Is 
16 

17; 

18:• 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

20. 

27 

2$: 
yog 

vEQ0,1qEyAbt!$1QT 

ResOiling. Partitt/Child Isues and the December 3, 201.2 Hearing 4 (-Sep.: 19, 21)0). 

Notwithstanding the ajleged simplicity of financial issnes, neit110 party submitted "an 

offer :to allow a decree to be entered Concerning the property rights of the partieS" 

authorized by'NRS 125.141. 1 ° (The settlethent letter dated Anglin 27, 2012 (included 

as Exhibit 2 to KireS Opposition and Countermottons (May 28, 2013). 	and Exhibit 

ODD t Viylan's.Reply Oep, 	does.not quali as an offer pursuant to NRS 

125..10.) 

The utilization of the proce•3 aathotited by NRS 1 .23..141 afl 	a party td. 

purtte pr6-aetively the tesOlution of tettaiiifirtantial isstieS. Irtde.ed, this pititegS ;earl be 

effective, because it allows a .couTt to. pq141:i.7e firtanc1411y an-unreasonable party :(yt the 

form of :attorney's fees).: Titt` cOurt believes 'that, even :yvithput final appfais.aloi m:h 

party had sufficient irtfOrthation and him/I ./ledge upon. Whih such P offer Wald haVe 

been &lade ixeli before the actual set-den-tent was reathed: Indeed., the May 22, 2Q13 

topOil Of difford R. Beadle, CPA outliriedjn det_all the simp4ity6f itheAuattctal. issug 

!and the xelatively small value of unr. gsAved finAuciai iSStlf.; See KirX' :Oppo4fion and 

countermotions Ex, (May 28., 2013). Therein, Mr. Beadle sOrntnaiized that tho:witl'e 

of tiAdisputed as8ete to he divided tartged bet*een 89.30 to. 90.; .36 percent Of the tbtal 

This Cptitt, tece)gfil.2e-S thAttlie.rOtAtiticitt of all financial iSt.18 inayttaim. hinged on the 
completion of 00104 discovery and/or evaluat ive services If so the 50-eolled: 
may be an overstatement of reality, This court- would not expect the pities to ro$01-41y. 
engage.irt pieWirieA, negotiations of such financial igSties. TO the extent either party  
believed that the fp-loci& issues could have (and indeed should hoe) been t70.0.610, in short 
biAdet due SO theft alleged ,simplicity, this Court would have expected at legit one offer to allow 
.P11 1.1319f decree from one of the parties : Th4s, if the unresolved is -snes were ";ovei-' rellyttOthing!' 
-(t<lrle .ppptiition and Counterrnotions 36 Way 28 , 2. 013)), each party should have made 4 
:Jest Oh'e Offer: pursuant to NRS 125.141 

15 

■.■ 



community. Siinilarly i 	e,Mail to fairies fiwanerson, 	Mr. $ilvetnian noted 01. 

"Nt is a custody matter, primarily. The property issues ao fairly straigliforward [s ic  

Exhibits to Vivian'-s Reply Px. GG (Sep. 11, 2013). For Kiiic to acuse the process in 

Family Court to b. to 'hoStage-taking, yet at the saite tithe fail to,  avail hirri§elf 

Of NS 125:141 is incongi'hoUs. 

:sunintaryi each party:s faillire to utilize the process authorized, By NT$ .  

125,141, while at saMe time preelairriing the telative simplicity of the On4i1. 6.0.1 

17itiligate8 against this Court engaging in an eValtiatiOn Of alleged itriptoper or 

costly litigation tacti cs of either party;  Further, as noted above., a similar amount of 

attorney's fees was incurred by each party after the entry of the Stipulation and Order 

Resolving Par.ent<hild Issues Jul. 11, 2013).  when only finan(lal issuo remained 

iii dispute). 

(2) Child C stDdy issues 

With respect to the litigation associated with the issue of custody, this Court 

finds that Vivian is entitled to an award of fees pursuant to NR' 125.150 ;  

coniaretion With establishing parity between the parties as discussed in S4r,ge.a)it, supia 

Again, such an awatd of fees is based principally on the time spent a nd fees incurred 

litigating .e 'sale of child ttistody. 

In his COrriplaiint fox Divorce, Xirk requeSted joint legal and. "priinary plyal 

care, custody and control of the Minor children herein." 2 (Mat, 18, 2011) her 

Answer to Complaint for Divorce and Counterclaim f:Cg :DivoTce, ViviAn requested joint 
28 

lnitr 
YcEp,:.*K1.001301 

JaiGe 

mILY i313,/ 4i0), pEq.. 
VEA.$..NE-Vhalloltai 

1* 

2 

3 

4 

5 

0 

7 

12 

-13 

14 

16 •  

17 

18_ 

19 

20 

21 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

16 



legal Custody and, ' cpilmary physical custody of the minor children, subject to the rights 

of specific visitation of Plaintiff;rounterdefendant.' 3 (Nov 23, 2611). 711-1.ere is 

•othingin the record that suggests that either party Would capitulate CO the &her - party 

being aWaided primary physical custody ofthe Minor childkert,. Or that Mediation Wbuld • 

have led to Such a 1-e.gljt, 

The Stipulation and Qrder ResoIviq Parent/Child Issues (Jul. ll, 2012) :confirms 

he parties joint legal ettstody •and joint physical custody of their !Children, 

?rein-WT.1:1,111y,, the issue Of CustOdy isexpresiy exCluded as 'art iSstie subject to the i'bffet 

of judgment" provisions of NAS (6), Further, inasmuch as the parties have 

utilized this post roolution process to regurgitate the very .:kne issues  that 'vere ?kg-cited 

as part of the underlying custody proceedings, this Cowl finds little salutary ci; 

constructive Vaitie to rehashing theSe Sartie argurnents: 7  The patties ultinA.tely 

stipulated that. joint_ physical Custbdy is in the beSt intetest of thcii- 

7111 1$ 004.11, recomize.sthatsaid tegurgit,ation peiaps was n.ot.:00 -interit Or-plOtiyatiOti 
of the parties in gql4ntql:n:g their respective papers on the attorneys fees is5ue. l'<kvcrtheless,, 
'the reaiilt for the Court the Sante, 

' SIn his Opposition and COUnterrnotiOiA eXitic argued that ha.w4 on Dr, ROitn10,ri ).  
advice, he was willing to agree to custody terms he knew were not in Broke !s- and litylee"-s best:- 
inter6tluSt to get this Ovei,'" 39, FN 24 Way 28; 2013), Later, Kirk stated "Kirk wanted this 
matter resolved expect:4)04 i  amicablyi and on Olc merits; and withoutputtinz his children and 
Vivian through an extended court battle and trial N i  at 774 Thew stateruents, however are 
inconsistent ,With the record and Kirks requests during the litigation . Notably„ the delay in 
:rim:47,1)1g custody by way of evidentiaryproceoding was caused in part, by KiiV8PleA for this 

2$ Court to appoint pr.,. Pagliti as a neutraF expert (which Vivian opposed), Kirk vehemently 
.argued that he would be hound by Dr Paghrii s reopininiehdation§.. But for Kirk's lifiPaesidmd 
request for Pf, paeihi's,4prointriteht, an 000-71f14ry hp,i0pg i-091-01jg the custody issue would 

27 have becii .:kt and held earlier than the entry of the patties' Stipulation and Order Ttsolving 
13Arenf/Child Thsue§ (jut, Li, 201 .2), The teturn he .arlA On the raertl to Dr. Pagiirii 
time Dr. Paglini would have been expe4e.d to complete his report) was scheduled for May M. , 
20:12.. Referral Order for Outkintced: EValuatiori 8&Nie8"(Feb. 24, 2612). Although thiS COLOt 

.MILY CFAS101:7, 
VEGAS; NaVADA 

17 

3 

4, 

5 

7. 
8 

9.  

10.  

11: 

12. 

2!) 

23 

28 
ItEO.Dittoitftrif 

1:31STRtCT.jUD GE 	. 



. 1\40redv4, there is nolYasis 	this:Court to now make fbeidings that 'either parent suffers 

frOin any mental e1.'çiertc.  compromising his n 	ability  tQ -eaTe for the rrilnoic 

children, particularly .considering the 'fact that 10115.'requested that the ats,051y 

,evaluation 'undertaken by Pr. John Paglini not be comp1ete 9  

The tone Of the tUstody litigation *A.8 Set, by kirk's 	CustOdy Mdtion 

*(sep, 14, 2011). This filing initiated a, "battle of experts" that culminated with this 

cpt,Trt' appointment of Dr Paglini,, In addition. to Kirk s Affic034, the Custody Motion 

I 

 

:(Sep 1,4, 2011) Was Orn.prised, of al-  I -unsigned letter from J3k to ViVian, the Affiti4Vit 

Tahhee L. liatisdh, -the Affida.Vit; of Whitney: .j. 144itiSOrt, photOgraphS; the 

Psyehiateic Ar.1?-.1ys.is  frOrn Nortbn A.. Pitman, MD, ppAPA (with Attaffied dOetunents 

Is unaware of the status of:Dr. Paglini's actual completion of his report as of July 11- 4. 2012 :(the 
time the parties' entered their stipulated resolution), it was Kirk .41Q 4611U:fitly opposed Di 
Paglirii completing what Kirk had requestcd, (At the hearing on July 18, 2012 i  Vivian Fv04 
that Dr Paglinrs report was nearly complete, while Kirk argued that the completion of Dr. 
Ngilt1VS report Wo1.1,10 not be possible Without additional input fron-IKiric) NotablY, it appears 
settlement discussions regarding custody began witl**eeks of the February 24, -:20Q hpriug 
(*lien Dr, Paglini was aPpointed). See letter dated March 5, 2012 included in the Exhibits -to 
Vivian s Reply t; VV (Sep 11, 261.8). Further, Kirk offered that in 'Late Faii -aaiy: 2012, 
Vivian and I began discussing the terms of a, possible custody arrangement through our ajor 

KA'S Opposition And CountehnOtions Ex. 5 (Nay 28. 200). 

19To ,the extentNI tls- believed (0t-  believes) the minor children -were exposed to serious risk 
while in Vivian's cam be would have insisted on the Completion of T1.-A:e 004409xt (whiK:fj wa 

Oi underway at the time the issue of custody was resolved) even with a stipulated resolution 
of cpStOdy, kirk expressed that no one would be happier than Kirk if it IS determined that 

Lan does not bav..e -N4r4slOpPersonalityi.:*!‘cler" Kirt.'s -OppositiOn and Countemptions 
.0\116 (May 28, 200). 'Vet, Kirk argued against havingDr: Paglini complete his evaluation: 

If the purpose of Kirk's request to appoint Dr Paglini was assure him that "V-W*i ado not 
ave Narcissistic yerpnOity.Disoroler'l (wh.i.Officirk.;offqed. as gzpotiyaqng factor for his request 
g delay the resolution of custody by way Of Dr,: Paglini'S appointrhent, arid which :arguably 
ould have been -e‘ -solye'cl conclusively with the aopl4ibo of Dr, pagiirtva report), it is 

neonristent to vociferously oppose the completion of the report while at the same time:cgntinue 
o. slig,ge.st that Vivian suffers from az psychological infiririity -that impairs her parenting ability, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6; 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 



regaraingvatious Medications), and the •Stiptilmeriti Affidavit bf Kirk Iriatr1sOn. 

(ligtody Motion relied, in part, or the 'aforementioned Psychiatric Ana1ysi Slibilliti6d 

I by Dr: Norton Roiunan, in witi.ort Dr. ,1: -0:pan decUred "to a Tea§ 'labkle degree of 

5 
mediol certain07" that' '`Vivi.an Harrison is suffering from a Narcissistic Personality 

6' 
711 Diorderi." 216 (Sep, 14, 2011) -(ernphasis' added). Dr, ROlittnAr.k datic4.100:1 

8111iMitatiOnS to this onthiSidft 	teOgitition. of the ladc of Oita psy4fo1Ogical 

9 II eXaMinatiop and testing là Notwithstanding his aAhdidAiledginent of the limitations 

4 

1$ 

1.7 

COunt6nriotiott was comprised Of -A dise t  i Volunteer 

19 

20 

22 

24 

1 0 

•11 

12 

13 

mport. from :Ole J.  Thienlians, MD, FACPsych, a September :24, WU tepptt ftom 016 

Evaluation *from Vent4na Health Associates, a handwritten Last Wi . 1 ST., Testament of 

Kjrk R. Harrison, a handwaten statement entitled "My Mt),na," ajAigupt  lA 

The IleoPe Fourndatif#t, Varicius credit card stiriuriatieS, grade reports for the minloyi 

ehildren, an unsigned letter from Tahnee to -Vivian, A idly 12. 2005: 

(Oct. 27, 2011). In addition to the .  $wprn Declaration of Vivian ITIarrison, Vivtat 

created by haying n001' et 'Ylv.iart persOr?any (ancl: having /plied on t y4a.city of the 

infOrniation pplied by Kirk) ?  Di. Rbitrnans psyaological assessment effectiyely 

Pruned the: tomplekity of tile custody issue and established the blueprint for WOO 

contentiou Utigation 

responn to •1-(.1rit!s custody Motion, ViVian ile her Custody Countennotio 

plication Form from 

26 , Thienhgus, M.D :FACPsych, photOgrapits, VariOus piiatinataitical and 1.01)CorR 

.2711reeox&, the SWorri Declaration Of Ivlithele Walker, the Sworn Declaration_ of Nyla 

28 
rag 0144417"WIT14 
IT JJ  

MILY 
v-P.pAsji.Ev.Apkas 

obetts,, the Sworn rfeeratatiOn Of Kith BARy, the Affiddvit :Or Arthette Mayer. the 



1 
2 Sworn DecIaratiOn of }leather J, Atkilisdn, the Affidavi Of Li.4beth Castlan, and the 

3 Sworn DeeTaxation of Jeffry Life, 

4 	Viyian suppieiriented the reord -with her rCt(stotr Reply (fah. 27; 2012). 

5 -  
6 Attached there.to were reports from Paul S. Appelbaum, MD, and Els -a?. ROfiningstain, 

PhD,, that challeriged the fihdings of Di, ROitrnah's Ps=ychiatricAnalpis, Kirk4b.0 

involved in the pteparation of these reports. ; 

9 	Tli -siai.me of re$ulting pAperwoOs in - respon$,e to the Custody Motion. (Sp. I4 i  
10 
11 2011) And the Custody Ocurttenhotion (Oct, 27„ 2011) .10$ previously noted. In 

12 stitnifiaty, bdth p4ttle§,§tibmitted reports :gen.tafffi, by Way"a their teSpdaive tiitilatefid 

13 eterition Of experts. These reports all failed to include the parti4pation of :the other 

14 

16.  

17 

18 

19 
ml 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 :‘  

27 

8. 
Y. 9y!pitw.391.ipErni. 

ol_micr  A/We 
MILY 	DEPT.-ci 
3 VOC4,,k5 ;  NEVApA $9101 

gravity Of the custody-i -Sue before the. Courtand the framework .of litigation -established 

by.I<irk's Custody :Motion (Sep. 14, 2010, this Court does not fincl Plc antolint dine- 

2Q 

would be impossible to quanti 

alleptiona rnadO by 'both parties_, this 'Court' not ki.clitted to ehgage a qtait.4tiv 

nyEi whetber th NvoX.p0f01-04:1:Waq jiWifled, -under the tircn'stanceg, .13As04 

on the sheer voltnne of paper s filed by both patties related the custody. issue, the 

significance Of the cts,stbtly isstte tb Kirk and Vivian cahhot be overStated. Indeed ;  it 

: party : The precipitatihg salyo, howeyer, mra fired'by way ofCustody 1\40094 

(Sep. 14, 2011), Between the filing of the Custody Motion ( Sep . 14, 2011) and the : 

hundreds of thOuSands of d011ars in eoranninity funds Were expended by the p.aitties. 

firtalizatibh of the Stipulatioft and . 'Order Reblving Parent/Child Issti6 (JUL.  Ii 2012) 

In light Of the VOW notis nature• of tbkpap&s filed and wait ,on-a4tec1;by 

monetarily the value of custody, Considering Jae: 



7 

8 

9 

10 

it 

13 

14 

is 

17 

20 

-2; 

Zet 

25 

26 

.27 

spent by Vivian's Otniiei W be unreaSonable. Indeed, the record established that Kirk 

3 beriefttted •front his eXpetiente as an attorney and his ability to prepare detailed arid 

4 tOmprehenSive papers in the prosecution of hiSclaims. ThiO court wotild haVe expected 
5 

an extensive ?mount of time devoted to re :ad and digest the 'poll -Wit f the Cil$ 
6 

Motion (Sep, 14t  2011), :In retrospect ;  the overall teriOr of this initiatin v0004 411 -0 

Kirk's argument sUggestS that if ViVian would nt. Sticcuthh to the spetiAC relief Songht 

by way of the OistOcjy. Motion and psychologiral diagnosis, she would at least capitulate 

to the manner in Which Kirk proposed that the issue of custody be litigated, 

Notwithstanding the vOluminotis paper filed with the Court, the patties 

Ultiiiiately reached a stipulated resolution of the custody Issue, As noted previouAy, the 

ability of two parents to ikeach such a stipulated resolutiOrt should be lauded AS a sirccess. 

Thus, the fact that Kirk and Vivian entered into a Stipulation and Order -Resolving 

Parent/Child issues (Jul. 11, 2012) is a succe,Ss of the process, and more importarttlyo 

benefit to Brooke and Ryiee. An ''after-the-fat" analysis of the molts of the parties' 

respective positionS related tO the child _custody issue is not productiVe To do sowould 

inhibit constructive settlement discussions and would be contrary to the sound OLT 

of encouraging the resolution of parenting issues by the individuals Who -should be most 

with the needs of the470d1d 	.t}Or prmts. 

0..Pfortisnatdy, this entire post,resolution process. has degenerated_ into attenipts 

by,both parties - to litigate :the veryue that were the -subject of sett:lei -Well-L. To this: 

end, ,this Crinet was inundated with a seemingly endless diatribe of both finger pointing 

mac, DuegyNtirl, 
bis-rFacraibb'a 

nottqlet4DPE a :ye:_jAA-KVADA0fol . 	 . 

21 



.and.ratiOriaLatiOns,2°- As v.vith pribr-papers filed. in this fria40,.the length of the papers 

filed 	both patties exceOdqd.th..litnitations imposed .  12y MCR 2.2_0(a), wirtt Kirks 

Opposition apd'cou.n-termotions (May 28, 2013) .consisfingrif a8t014).dirtg 133 pages 

in points aild. :autho*.:iti;es alOne. Thetein„ Kiik herooaned the .prottsS. in 	Cotirt, 

bitce again tOlYing On Dr, Roitinantb-edlicate 	that "'bijou itiA tit:44'4dt it YoU Art 

not go--is to solve your family's- problems in Family Court ;:" Opposition and 

-cot.,Tiltup,Ottprts 6-  (May 28 2011). 	ttie,n o)ines: "W114 -qad .cpromelitary: The 

one foram. the -Nevada)tdieial systent .wl-Wreit is most irupOrt4nt to oxpeditioaSlyaiid 

'amiably reSblVe-prObknis 4  bange children's emotional well bein .g,. 	-.4.'eta ftiftit'es 

are at .stake,. iS iiiique§tieri'aklythe 	at 6'. Ai. the outset of this liti gation, 1<i)t* 

should lave 	 cii84-131.4S0 Of any notion that 4 complete..stranger 	- ttte Q9u.4) 

hri the best ppstOott. ta-solve.1* prot)lon. Indeed, the parti es have failed to 4 

degree -when it is left up .t the Court — a stranyrlo,the p4ilieS? children- to reSolie 

IheSe isst 

In 	 and 6)ntite4totionS, 	takes rcsporisibilityyiiha4pmr 

for the directional path of tills. htigain, Init.:instead lectures about Ivy, Ove '-ont forum 

	

22 in th. evada judi(ial s.ystern wlvte it 1s 11-VW-tat:it 	eXpeditiously an:d ar.rkdbfy 

resolve problems, hetatige 'childten'S -emotional Well beingliVes,:and futures are at:Staice, r  

20,,Atnitist ttf petSOrlal attaCk§ Stikeviin thfottgh out the paperk each partydid provide- this - Court with a plea§igq of l.qyity:. For :.xariipip, as part of his 'criti que of the amount of time 
ViviAn'§ attorneys spent in preparing papers in response to KiMs 	 offered 
A monk with only a quill pep in dini.cantile.liglit-i*ould be rft9te.prodnah/C." Kirk s Opposition 

and .Countermotio n5 53 (May 28 1290). Vivian retorted genie with 4 'To& wahd. 
could not have 6p.ib010,110f.:ihat.),40.a.4i 41_8. hours, in light of the comparativ61y1o*arnount 
of fees incurred by xfrk:  "(Sep ; 11, 2613.), 

22 

23 

.24 

20 

27 

28 
ymudkoNOTRI 

MILY 	 (3-51.3. 
3 VEC.4%,S, 

 
4EVADI:89101 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

15 

10 

17 

/8 

19 

20 

21 



3 

5 

.10• 

14 

14 

10 

17 

18 

jp 

. 21 

-22 

-23 

-26 

27 

ItrO 6/ouctavoiarrii 
01-STRIGNUQGC 

-i9edAs"; fiEvAi*am-ol 

1 
Is unquestlonably the worst.' Id: It -wolrild indeed he shortsighted to believ.e that an 

unprecedented 48-page initiating MotiOn (accOrnpartied by .  11‘.-ap.w, 241-parVaph 

afada9it and a. psychiatricdiagnOSis '`to• a teasoM degree apitedteai ce-iminy'" that Vivian 

suffered 'from ,a NareisSistie Personality Disorder") would r:tot sornehOw engendeT 4 •

7 massive response of time and effOrt: 21  -See. Custody Motion (Sep, 14,2Q 1), Xi 

8 would be shortsighted to believe that such a :Cilstody M60011 COuld po8ib1y 1) 

peteeived or received by ViViart as an effort to 'do. what Ivas indispUtahly best for, 

-ViVian" (6) Or to ",get Vivian help" 4  .4 (Sep. 14, 2011), Yet, despite tic.h 

barrage of paperwoik Kirk 	183 pages' c,f diatribe to attack Vhin, Viviarfq 

attorneys and this Court as belitg responsible entirely for the mattnetir which this caSe 

Was litigated. See Kirk Opposition and Countennotions (may 2B, 2013). On 15 

occa§iOnsiii hi§ Oppo§itiOn and cciiintetrnoti011s (May 28, 2013), Kiik repeatd nearly' 

verbatim the following : "The difference In fees ,billed by Viyian's attorneys in this Case 

versus the fees IilIcI Lt.y K1i1c.'s attorneys :in this case is a fqnction of how Vivian 

andiViViarfs :attorneys cltbse to fa2na0 :this cage and how they oVerbilled this .case, 

rather than any drafting 'Kirk did oh any pohits and authorities;" AS if he WaS an 

2 ' 1'Both parties complained about the process or being "jaded" l;iy the process) hi.  oriite 
fas.hron, YO, both parties behaved in A in4irier not Seen in most eak§, Notably, Kirk aikqeS 
that 'the ppip:tom from [YiviaiN'twb. national .enwt:,3 are $ .0 etiolgi4i 0: be entirel y  
wokttilt," Opposition and :Countennotions 79 Way 23 , 2013), If said reports are considered 
'ienti.t4ywp4hie,%' the7t-inalifYing" factors,osogated With. D rePori:(indudmgthe. 
fact that he never met with the person 116 was diagnosing) rericitT his report ‘'entirely worthless' 
as Weil., 

22At the point intirrie:that Dr 1Wtrriatt's reports was thrust into the litigation his report 
could 	be: VieWeet as a therapeutie COOL 

23 



I 
innkettt byqankr throughout this entire process. Kirk fails to acknowledge that his 

unprecedente4 Apprpach to the tial paper he tiled 'with this Court. 	hi S Cn6tody 

Motion (5ep, 14, 2011)) 1u-a arty eorelatiOu 	1- viDris thereto and the path 

of thi s litigation. 

The sad reality is that -  the arnount of fees awarded herein likely pales in 

comparison, to the emotional and financial tc,11: this postdivorce process has :created, 

This entire pro ces,s has generated •ntore animosity .and conflia that is not healthylor the 

parties or their dilldren, leading the cotitt to ask, Ia it wOrth :it? Yet, ainidt 

complaining about this process, Kirk curiously requested the opportunity to further 

lengthen these, proceedings l2y pursuing additional idisoovery arid an ViderAUy hearing 

regarding the issue Of attotrieyS! -  fees ,•whiert Wotild.eguate: .to even rilbre 

in- 

 

evaluating the amount Of fees that sh.Qtild be awarded, this Coutt haS 

considered the factors eninici*d. in Brunz,41 v, Gq14foi Qt* NatiOital lank 85 Nev. 345; 

:455 Pd 3 1 (1969). ..pecifically, -this QoQr.t, has 'considered: 

(1) The gdality of the advocates. Both partiO4rcxeptesen -td by expetiette-d 

arid 	oteerned .ady0otes, in'Oed the qtfality of rpresentatiOki :Was at an: 

ek'OptiOnal level: (The high regatd in which each party§ attOrtieys are held magnifies 

the di .4ppOintritelit of this Court in t*nri necessarypesocr.tat attacks strewn throughout 

the papers 'filed with this Court) 

(2) The character of the work to be performed This Court's analysis Of the 

Astaracirer Q the work performed is detailed above. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

.28 
01)00tiR1111 .  

iD1,4"irforJup(it 
MIL5.-brAstprq; ri.EFi1 ,14 
3 vEgAs; NEvAcsk 011 al 24 

'I- 



4 

5: 

6 

2 
	(3) The Work a_ctually perfbrated. The yokk actually perfonned is represented 

3 in the billing sninmaries submitted to the Court In this regard, eachparty providcdth 

Court with billing statements encompassing the fees. and O.St,S associated -with tivit 

respective representation. This information included monthly billing statefnents fro 

7 lolley VAta Wirth WoOdbtiry & StandiSh, :E&et 4 Kaineffikainen La* Oup, 

8 Sil,veiman, Pec4ri4 & Kat:tell -Kw;  Radford J, .$ntith/S.rnith 4.1-aylor and the Diekerso 

Law Qroup. ,Kirk attached -these monthly bilifrig $tatenients to his Oppositioln: an 

CounterinotionS (May 28, 2013) as EkhibB 15,1 .6, 17, 18 arid 19, (The 

:Staten-Lents attached as Exhil)it 16 associated with gittith -& Taylor,. hOWever, end with 

the billing entry dated April t?, 201 2 ), Y-Niart filed these monthly billing statement s  

as part oner Pefendar0 and :Plaintiff's Attorney Feeflilling$Otements (Apr, - ;2.0:13.);, 

(4) The tesultobtairieci, Although this Court does not view this factor As a 

"prevailing party analySis, the Oitirt reiterates that this: matt& ultimately wag re6o1ved 

by.'way Stipulatioh, The resoltitioit ás diffeteilt than each pthty',s 1-61idioca6dixt 

their underlying pleadings, Nevertheless,it is not lost on the Court that KitY's allegation 

that Vivian suffered from a serious psychological disorder that impeded her pa renting 

abilities was not proYeil by coMpqt0it r1ce tri fact, over Vivian's oble -ction., this 

Court granted Kitles request tO haltDr, Paglini's tornpI eti Oh of his evaluation Of Vivian's 

,alreged condition. 

Based on the billing statements submitted to the Court, Vivian exhausted the 

entire amount of funds allocated to her from the marital community for attorneys ' fees, 

in contfaSt, WO( reined $80,479.08 from the same.allocation of funds from the 41a4taI 

9 

fly 

11 

43 

14 

15 

16.  

la 

19 

20 

.21. 

22 

23 

24 

26 

Bi 0; 0410tlitiditill 

;•ya9Asc NEW*891 -01 



2 -  

3 

4 .  

6 

7 

9. 

19 

11 

12' 

14 

15 

16 

is 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26:  

28. 
icOP,MIPIt11,60.M. 

.61.5T.RfT.,3013 .0t 
jxiitY. r01,0N, -bEi.t.er  

vgaA,s,NEYM*Ig.i 

,coitimunity. Further, borrowing from Kirk's yatt1 Kialysi of :feesbilled, Kic saved at 

least $48,51 7 ($83,576,50 according to Vivian 's analysis) based on ittte. amount thit he 

would have ottgrwise paid for the:ChstodylVfotion ($cp. 14, 2011), Separate arid apart 

from an -.analysis of the specific billing entries frOm Kirk's attorneys, this saino Value 

based billing analysis suggests that Kirk donated signiflOnt time and -expertise t9 the 

preparation of various papers RIO on his behalf Ab$01f, a finding that Vivian's response 

to I<irk ini-t.i:2d filing -Ivo unreasonable (which this Court cannot Vivian is . ri.atrit-i.d. 

to ah.aWard f fees to "m eet her adversary in the cOurftootri On ari equal baSis. 7  galrdfit 

• Scitt i  88 Nev, 49S 11.2d 618, 621 072). 

The ap-iount of fees awarded to Vivian should 	orte,l-talf Of the amount ,c) 

:xprnmurilty funds Kirk saved 	result of his efforts ($ -0;240), as v011 as theexcess 

arnotitit it value billing: 9.6'0014ted. With the .pets Tiled by both patties relative to 

Vivi:Ai-Cs Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) (V6,000). lit surfithary, this COurt finds thatViviartls 

'entitled to an award of fees from kirk totaling $86,240., plus the sum Of $5 ,;()00 ba.efi 

thc Mar(I). • 20t2 rccorompndation Q f fthe Discovery Commi ssioner, for A total of 

:$91,M 

)3gs-e€1 PP the fOrgo'itlg OildipgS apc1 conclusions, and good Cause appearing 

thoefore, 

IT IS HEREBY 'ORDERED: thAt VivianTp Motiott is qWTED in part, and 

Vivian awarded the sum of $91,2401n attorneys' fees, Which said sum is reduced to 

judgment 41 ViViaxt's fayor 440 against Kirk: 

26 



IST ICT COURT)" GE 
BR C 
D 	

7 , UCIORTH r  
DEP 'Meg Q 

27 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kitk's Request for Reas'onable Digeovefy and 

3 EVideritiary 1-foating, his coontemlotioft for Equitable. Relief, his CounterrnotJon fox 

4 AttProy's Fee, fl,d, his CoqutqrrAotiort fog Deelamitoxy A clia 

6 
	TT Ls FURTHP,R OWERED that all t:1-A -ot teliefsottght b_y the paxties by ay of 

7 theit papers filed With the Coutt hot .otherwise specifitalita.ddressed th . tantUhetati 

8 '18 :DENIM). 

9' 	DATED this lOth day of Febtuaxy, 201_4 :  
10.  

11.  

12 

16 

17 

1.13 

1.9 

20 

21 

22 

2* 

24 

25 

26. 

27 

pUCKWirt 
DiSTRICTUOGU 

.DEfl".. 
pc.yAppqra 



Electronically Filed
Jan 26 2015 02:30 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 66072   Document 2015-02777



4. 	Nature of Deposition below (check all that apply): 

	Judgment after bench trial 

	Judgment after jury verdict 

	Summary Judgment 

	Default judgment 

	Dismissal 

	Lack of Jurisdiction 

	Failure to state a claim 

	Failure to prosecute 

	 Other (specify) 	 

	Grant/denial of NRCP 60(b) relief 

	Grant/denial of injunction 

	Grant/denial of declaratory relief 

	Review of agency determination 

X Divorce decree: 

Other disposition (specify) 

X Original 

 

Modification 

  

5. 	Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following: No 

	Child custody 

	Venue 

	Adoption 

 

Termination of parental rights 

Grant/denial of injunction or TRO 

Juvenile matters 

 

 

  

    

6. Pending and prior proceedings in this Court. List the case name and docket number 
of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this Court 
that are related to this appeal. 

None. 

7. Pending and prior proceedings in other courts. List the case name, number and court 
of all pending and prior proceedings in other courts that are related to this appeal (e.g., 
bankruptcy, consolidated or bifurcated proceedings and their dates of disposition. 

Harrison v. Harrison, D-11-443611-D; District Court, Family Division, Clark County, 
Nevada 

8. Nature of the action. Briefly describe the nature of the action, including a list of th 
causes of action pleaded and the result below. 



The action below was for divorce. Each party sought a division of property, order 
regarding custody of the parties' minor children, support, and attorney's fees. The cas 
was heavily litigated. The parties settled the child custody and property issues, bu 
reserved the issue of attorney's fees for post-trial motion. 

On April 3, 2013 Vivian filed her Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions. It sought an 
order for Kirk to pay all or a portion of the fees and costs Vivian had incurred. Several 
pleadings addressing the issue of attorney's fees, including Kirk's several countermotion 
for fees and other procedural relief, followed Vivian's initial filings. On February 10, 
2014, the District Court entered Findings, Conclusions and Orders granting, in part, 
Vivian's request for attorney's fees and costs by awarding her judgment against Kirk in 
the total sum of $91,240. 

In its February 10, 2014 order, the trial court found that the fundamental claim upon 
which Kirk had prosecuted his request for primary custody (a request he abandoned in the 
settlement) was not supported by competent evidence. Vivian submits Kirk's request I'm 
primary custody was the key driver to the expenditures of for fees, yet the district court's 
award represented only a fraction of the costs incurred by Vivian to defend Kirk's 
baseless claims. 

Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions were voluminous--his Opposition an 
Countermotion totaled 133 pages of text, and 804 pages of Exhibits. That caused Viviat 
to incur substantial additional attorney's fees to (1) prosecute her claims (that the distric 
court granted in part), and (2) defend his countermotions (that the district court curtl 
denied). Yet the district court did not reflect any consideration of the issue in its Ordel 
and did not award, the fees and costs Vivian incurred to successfully prosecute her April 
3, 2013 motion, and defend Kirk's countermotions. 

9. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal: 

• Whether the district court erred in not awarding Vivian additional and substantial fee 
and costs she incurred in the case arising from Kirk's baseless claims. 

• Whether the district court erred by finding that the result of the case did not justify 
greater award of fees from Kirk to Vivian; 

• Whether the district court erred in not awarding Vivian attorney's fees and costs she 
incurred in prosecution of her Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions filed on April 3, 
2013. 

10. 	Pending proceedings in this Court raising the same or similar issues. If you are  
aware of any proceedings presently pending before this Court that raises the same or 
similar issues raised in this appeal, list the case number and docket number and identif y  
the same or similar issues raised: 

No 



1 1 . 	Constitutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute, and th e  
state, any state agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal, 
have you notified the Clerk of this Court and the Attorney General in accordance with 
NRCP 44 and NRS 30.130? 

N/A X 
	

Yes 
	

No 

12. Other issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues? 

 	Reversal of well-settled Nevada precedent (on an attachment, identify the case(s)) 

An issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions 

	 A substantial issue of first impression 

	 An issue of public policy 

An issue where en bane consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this Court's 
decisions 

A ballot question 

If so, explain: 

13. Trial. If this action proceeded to trial, how many days did the trial last? One day.  

14. Judicial disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a justic 
recuse him/herself from participation in this appeal? If so, which Justice? No.  

TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL 

15. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from: February 10, 2014  

Attach a copy. If more than one judgment or order is appealed from, attach copies of 
each judgment or order from which an appeal is taken. 

The Findings, Conclusions and Orders entered on February 19, 2014 (attached hereto as 
Attachment "E.")  

16. Date written notice of entry of judgment or order served: February 10, 2014.  Attach 
a copy, including proof of service, for each order or judgment appealed from. 

Notice of Entry of Findings, Conclusions and Orders is attached as Attachment "F'  
hereto. 

Was service by delivery 	 or by mail (X) regular . (Specify) 

-4- 



17. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post-judgment motion 
(NRCP 50(b), 52(b), or 59) specify the type of motion, and the date and method of 
service of the motion, and date of filing, and attach copies of all post-trial tolling 
motions: On November 14, 2013, Kirk filed his Motion under NRCP 52 styled Motion to 
Alter, Amend, Correct and Clarify Judgment. The order adjudicating that Motion in its 
entirety was filed on or about June 13, 2014, Notice of Entry served on June 16, 2014.  

18. Date Notice of Appeal was filed: July 7, 2014. If more than one party has appealed 
from the judgment or order, list date each notice of appeal was filed and identify by name 
the party filing the notice of appeal: On July 21, 2014, Vivian filed her Nofice of Cross-
Appeal.  

19. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the Notice of Appeal, e.g., 
NRAP 4(a), NRS 155.190, or other:  NRAP 4(a)  

SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY 

20. Specify the statute or other authority granting this Court jurisdiction to review th 
judgment or order appealed from: 

NRAP 3A(b)(1) 	X 	NRS 155.190 	 (specify subsection) 

NRAP 3A(b)(2) 	NRS 38.205 	 (specify subsection) 

NRAP 3A(b)(3) 	NRS 703.376 	 

Other (specify) 

NRAP 3A(b)(1) permits an appeal from: "A final judgment entered in an action or 
proceeding commenced in the court in which the judgment is rendered." Here, Cross 
Appellant appeals the District Court order from the Evidentiary Hearing regarding  
attorney's fees, which was a "final judgment entered in an action or proceeding 
commenced in the court in which the judgment is rendered." 

21. List all parties involved in the action in the District Court: 

KIRK HARRISON 

VIVIAN HARRISON 

If all parties in the District Court are not parties to this appeal, explain in detail why those 
parties are not involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed, not served, or other: Not 
applicable.  



	

22. 	Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party's separate claims, counter- 
claims, cross-claims or third-party claims, and the trial court's disposition of each 
claim, and how each claim was resolved (i.e., judgment, stipulation), and the date of 
disposition of each claim. Attach a copy of each disposition. 

o There were multiple claims and issues in the divorce, but this appeal docket onl 
deals with the post-decree adjudication of attorney's fees. 

	

23. 	Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged belo 
and the rights and liabilities of ALL the parties to the action below? 

No  X  Yes 

	

24. 	If you answered "No" to the immediately previous question, complete the following: 

(a) Specify the claims remaining pending below: 

(b) Specify the parties remaining below: 

(c) Did the District Court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgmen 
pursuant to NRCP 54(b)? 

	 No 	Yes 	If Yes, attach a copy of the certification or order 
including any notice of entry and proof of service. 

(d) Did the District Court make an express determination, pursuant to NRCP 54(b), tha 
there is no just reason for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment: 

No 	Yes 

	

25. 	If you answered "No" to any part of question 25, explain the basis for seeking 
appellate review (e.g., order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)):  The 
District Court's Findings, Conclusions and Orders are independently appealable under 
NRAP 3A(b)(1).  

26. Attach file-stamped copies of the following documents: 

o The latest-filed complaint, counterclaims, cross-claims, and third partyclaims 
o Any tolling motion(s) and order(s) resolving tolling motion(s) 
o Orders of NRCP 41(a) dismissals formally resolving each claim, countermotions, 

cross-claims and/or third party claims asserted in the action or consolidated action 
below, even if not at issue on appeal 

o Any other order challenged on appeal 
o Notices of entry for each attached order 

A. 	Complaint for Divorce filed on March 18, 20] 1 

-6- 



Radford J. Smith, Es 
Name of Counsel of Record 

ture of counsel of record M3-g 

B. Answer/Counterclaim filed November 23, 2011 

C. Decree of Divorce filed October 31, 2013 

D. Motion (to alter or amend, without exhibits) filed November 14, 2013 

E. Findings, Conclusions and Orders (without exhibits) filed February 10 
2014 

F. Notice of Entry of February 10, 2014 Order 

G. Order from Hearing (on motion to alter or amend) filed June 13, 2014 

H. Notice of Entry of June 13, 2014 order, served June 16, 2014 

VERIFICATION 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this Docketing Statement, and that th 
information provided in this Docketing Statement is true and complete to the best of my knowledge 
information and belief, and that I have attached all required documents to this Docketing Statement. 

Vivian Harrison 	 
Name of Appellant 

Dat 

State of Nevada, County of Clark 
State and County where signed 



CUr 
FORD J. SMITH, ESQ. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

3 
	 I certify that on the  Zg-  day of August, 2014, I served a copy of this Docketing Statement upon 

4 all counsel of record by mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the followin 

address: 

6 
	 Tom J. Standish, Esq. 

Standish Law Group 
7 
	

1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 180 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
tjs@standishlaw:corn 

9 

Edward L. Kainen, Esq. 
10 
	

Kainen Law Group 
10091 Park Run Dr., #110 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
ed@kainenlawgroup.com   

13 
	

Robert L. Eisenberg, Esq. 

14 
	 Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg 

6005 Plumas Street, Suite 300 
15 
	

Reno, Nevada 89519 

16 

Attorneys for Kirk Harrison 
17 

18 
	

DATED this  2-5  day of August, 2014. 

19 

23 

24 

25 

26 

? -7 

21 

22 

28 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT A 



CLERK OF THE COURT 

Ta
l (

70
2)

33
4-

17
0

0 

_ilectronically Filed 
03/18/2011 09:44:48 AM 

COMD 
Howard Ecker, Beg. 
Nevada Bar No. 1207 
Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 8147 
ECKER & KAINEN, CHARTERED 
300 S. Fourth St., Suite 901 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 384-1700 
(702) 384-8150 (Fax) 
adminstration@eckerkainen.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

Fa
x  

( 7
02

)  
3

84
-8

1
50

 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

1011 KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

1 

14 

15 

COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE  

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON, and states his 
cause of action against Defendant, VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, as 

follows: 
19 

I. 

That Plaintiff is a resident of the State of Nevada, and 

for a period of more than six weeks before commencement of this 

action has resided and been physically present and domiciled 

therein, and during all of said period of time, Plaintiff has had, 

and still has, the intent to make said State of Nevada, his home, 

residence and domicile for an indefinite period of time. 26 

vs. 

IVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

Plaintiff, 

) 
) 
) 	CASE NOD - 11 -4 4 3 611-D 
) 	DEPT NO. 

Date of Hearing: N/A 
Time of Hearing: N/A 

16 

18 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

28 



4 

5 

6 

FO
x  

( 7
0

2)
  :3

-8
4-

81
50

 

7 

8 

9 

1 0 
ID 

10 1 '1 

0 

D1,3 

g,  14 

16 

0 

18 

19 

Te
i  (

70
2)

  3
8

4-
17

00
 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(l IZ  
0 
0L, 17 

That Plaintiff and Defendant were intermarried in the 

City of Las Vegas, State of Nevada, on or about November 5, 1982, 
3 

and are husband and wife. 

That there are two (2) minor children the issue of said 

marriage, to wit: EMMA BROOKE HARRISON, born June 26, 1999; and 

RYLEE MARIE HARRISON, born January 24, 2003. The pa/ Lie' also 

have three (3) adult children. 

IV.  

That the parties are fit and proper persons to have the 

joint legal custody of said minor children. 

V.  

That Plaintiff be awarded the primary physical care, 

custody and control of the minor children herein. 

VI.  

That the Court should retain jurisdiction to make an 

appropriate award of child support. 

VII.  

That suchchild support shall be payable through wage 

assignment pursuant to NRS Chapter 31A, should any child support 

obligation become over thirty (30) days delinquent, to the extent 

such child support is ordered. 

VIII.  

That Plaintiff will maintain the cost of major medical 

insurance coverage for the minor children herein, with the parties 

equally dividing all medical, dental (including orthodontic), 

psychological and optical expenses of said minor children net 

2 



16 

1 

9 

T
I 
( 7

02
)  3

84
- 1

70
0 

20 

22 

23 

- 24 

covered by insurance, until such time as each child, respectively, 

(1) becomes emancipated, or (2) attains the age of eighteen (18) 

years, the age of majority, unless each child is still attending 

secondary education when each child reaches eighteen (18) years of 
4 

age, in which event Said medical coverage shall continue until 

each child, respectively, graduates from high school, or attains 

the age of nineteen (19) years, whichever event first occurs. 

IX. 

That neither party is entitled to alimony from the other 

party herein. 
10 

X. 

That there is community property of the parties herein 

to be adjudicated by the Court, the full nature and extent of 

which is unknown to Plaintiff at this time, and Plaintiff prays 

leave of the Court to amend this Complaint when Additional 

information becomes available. 

.XI. 

That there are no community debts of the parties herein 

to be adjudicated by the Court. 

XII. 

That there exists separate property of the parties to be 

confirmed to each party, the full nature and extent of which is 

unknown to Plaintiff at this time, and Plaintiff prays leave of 

the Court to amend this Complaint when additional information 

becomes available. 
25 

XIII. 

That Defendant has engaged in an individual act or 

course of actions which, individually or together, have 

26 

27 

2 

3 



Fa
x  

( 7
02

1
38

4-
81

5 0
 

10 

13 

14 

15 

16 

19 

Te
l  (

70
2)

38
4-

17
00

 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

constituted marital waste, and therefore Plaintiff Should be 

compensated for the loss and enjoyment of said wasted community 

asset(s). 

XIV.  

That Plaintiff requests this Court to jointly restrain 

the parties herein in accordance with the terms of the Joint 

Preliminary Injunction issued herewith. 

XV.  

That Plaintiff has been required to retain the services 

f ECKER & KAINEN, CHARTERED, to prosecute this action, and is 

therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs of 

suit. 

4 

5 

XVI. 

That the parties hereto are incompatible in marriage. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment as follows: 

1. That the bonds of matrimony now and heretofore 

existing between Plaintiff and Defendant be dissolved; that 

Plaintiff be granted an absolute Decree of Divorce; and that each 

of the parties hereto be restored to the status of a single, 

unmarried person; 

2. That the parties be awarded joint legal custody of 

the minor children herein; 

3. That Plaintiff be awarded the primary physical 

care, custody and control of the minor children herein; 

4. That the Court retain jurisdiction to enter an 

appropriate award of child support. 

5. That child support be paid through wage assignment 

pursuant to NRg Chapter 31A, should payment of any child support 

i2 

CO 

4 



It
N

 [
70

2)
  3

84
- 1

70
0 

obligation be thirty (30) days delinquent, to the extent child 

F
ax

  (
70

2)
  3

84
- 8

15
0 

12 

17 

14 

support is ordered; 

6. That Plaintiff be ordered to provide the coat of 

ajor medical insurance coverage for the minor children herein, 

with the parties equally dividing all medical, dental (including 

orthodontic), psychological or optical expenses of said minor 

children not covered by insurance, until such time as each child, 

respectively, (1)- bacomes emancipated, or (2) attaina the age - of 

eighteen (18) years, the age of majority, unless each child is 

still attending secondary education when each child reaches 

eighteen (18) years of age, in which event said medical coverage 

and payment of the children's noncovered medical expenses shall 

continue until each child,- respectively, graduates from high 

school,- or attains the age of nineteen (19) years, whichever event 

first occurs; 

7. That neither party be required to pay the other 

spousal support; 

8. That this Court make an equitable division of the 

community assets; 

9. That this Court confirm to each party his or her 

separate property; 

10. That Defendant reimburse Plaintiff for one-half of 

he amounts and/or values of all community and jointly held 

property which she has wasted and/or dissipated; 

11. That this Court issue its Joint Preliminary 

Injunction enjoining the parties pursuant to the terms stated 

therein; 

5 



Fa
x  

(7
02

)  3
84

-8
15

0 

10 

15 

16 

12. That Defendant be ordered to pay a reasonable sum 

to Plaintiff's counsel as and for attorney's fees, together with 

the cost of bringing this action; 

13. For such other and further relief as the Court may 

deem just and proper in the premises. 

DATED this  /6 -  day of March, 2011 

ECKER & KAI 
	

CHARTERED 

EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
300 S. Fourth Street, #901 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

, 

Ti 

Te
l (

7 0
2)

  3
84

- 1
70

0 9 

2 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



D SWORN to before me 
y of March, 2011. 

SUBSCRI 
this 

in and for said 
Count arid State 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
H.D. MAGALLANES 

STATE OF NEVADA- COUNTY OF CLARK 
MY APPOINTMENT SO. FEBRUARY 19,2E112 

No: 00-60427-1 

9 

20 

21 

22 

17 

NOT 

23 

24 

2 

26 

7 

98 

7 

Te
l (

70
2)

  3
84

- 1
70

0 

-0= 11 

V RI ICATION 

STATE OF NEVADA ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF CLARK ) 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, being first duly sworn, deposes and 

Says: 

Fa
x  

( 7
02

)  3
84

-8
15

0 

That I am the Plaintiff herein; that I have read the 

foregoing Complaint for Divorce and the same is true of my own 

knowledge, except for those matters which are therein stated upon 

information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to 

be true. 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT B 



ANSW 
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 
RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ. 
Nevada Dar No. 002791 
64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
Tetephone: (702) 990-6448 
Facsimile: (702) 990-6456 
rsrnith@radfordsmith.com  

GARY R. SILVERMAN, ESQ. 
SILVERMAN, DECARIA, & KATTLEM_AN 
Nevada State Bar No, 000409 
6140 Plurnas St. 4200 
Reno, NV 89519 

10 Telephone: (775) 322-3223 

II Facsimile: (775) 322-3649 
Email: silvennan@silverman-decaria.  corn 

12 
Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant 

13 

DISTRICT COURT 
14 

1 5 
	 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

16 KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

CASE NO.: D-11-443611-D 
17 
	

Plaintiff/ 
	

DEPT NO.: Q 

18 
	 Counterdefendant, 	

FAMILY DIVISION 
19 
	V. 

20 VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

21 	
Defendant/ 

22 
	

Counterclaimant 

23 

24 
	

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE 
AND COUNTERCLAIM FOR DIVORCE 

25 

26 
	 COMES NOW, Defendant/Counterclaimant, VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, by an 

27 through her attorneys RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ., of the law offices of RADFORD J. SMITH, 

28 CHARTERED, and GARY R. SILVERMAN, ESQ., of the law offices of SILVERMAN, DECARIA, 



1 	I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

RATTLEMAN, and sets Forth her Answer to the Complaint for Divorce of Plaintiff, and hei 

Counterclaim for Divorce as follows: 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE 

	

1. 	Defendant denies all material allegations not specifically admitted herein. 

	

2. 	Defendant admits all material allegations contained in Paragraphs 1, II, Ill , IV, VI, VII, 

VIII, XIV and KVI of the Complaint for Divorce. 

	

3. 	Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraphs V, IX, XI, XIII and XV of th 

Complaint. 

	

4. 	Answering Paragraph X, Defendant adMits that there is community property of h 

12 parties herein to be adjudicated by the Court, but denies all remaining allegations contained in said 

13 paragraph. 

14 

	

5. 	Answering Paragraph XII, Defendant is without sufficient information and knowledge to 
15 

form a belief as to those allegations and on this basis, denies the same. 
1.6 

17 
	 COUNTERCLAIM FOR DIVORCE 

	

1. 	For more than six weeks immediately preceding the commencement of this action. 

19 Defendant/Counterclaimant has been, and now is, a resident of the County of Clark, State of Nevada. 
20 

	

2. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant and Plaintiff/Counterdefendant were married in the City 
21 

22 
of Las Vegas, State of Nevada, on or about November 5, 1982, and have ever since been husband and 

23 wife. 

	

3. 	The parties have two minor children born the issue of this marriage, namely, EMMA 

BROOKE HARRISON, born June 26, 1999; and RYLEE MARIE HARRISON, born January 24, 2003. 

The parties also have three adult children. The parties have not adopted any children, and VIVIAN is not 

pregnant. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-2- 



4. 	That the parties should be awarded. joint legal custody of the Minor children.. 

5. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant should be awarded primary physical cuStody of th 

minor children, subject to the rights of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counicrdefendant. 

6. That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant should be ordered to pay child support for the mino 

children, pursuant to NRS I 25B.070 et. seq., until such time as each child, respectively, reaches the ag 

of eighteen (18) years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, 

but in any event no later than the age of nineteen (19) years. 
9 

7. 	That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant should be ordered to provide medical and denta 
10 

1 1 
insurance for the minor children, with the parties equally dividing all deductibles and other expenses no 

12 reimbursed by insurance, until such time as each child, respectively, reaches the age of eighteen (18) 

13 years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, but in any event n 
14 

later than the age of nineteen (19) years. 
15 

16 

	 That there is community property of the parties to be equitably divided by this court, th 

17 Ifull value and extent of which has not been determined at this time. 

18 
	

9. 	That there are community debts andJor obligations of the parties to be equitably divide 

19 by this Court, the full extent of which has not been determinedat this time. 
20 

10. 	That there is separate property belonging to the Defendant/Counterciairnant, whic 
21 

property should be confirmed to Defendant/Counterclaimant as her separate property. 

23 
	

11. 	That there are separate debts and/or obligations of the Plaintiff/Counterdefendant, which 

24 debts and/or obligations should be confirmed to Naintiff/Countordefendant as his separate debt. 
25 	

12. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant is entitled to receive, and Plaintiff/Counterdefendant i 
26 

capable of paying, alimony and/or spousal support in a reasonable amount and for a reasonable period. 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

27 

-3- 





13. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant has been required to retain the services of counsel 

this matter, and is therefore entitled to an award of attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result. • 

14. 	That the parties are now incompatible in marriage, such that their likes, dislikes, 

tastes have become so widely divergent that they can no longer live together as husband and wife. 

'WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclainiant prays judgment as follows: 

- 

	

I. 	That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant take nothing by way of his Complaint for Divorce; 

	

2. 	That the bonds of matrimony now and previously existing between Plaintiff/Counter 

defendant and Defendant/Counterclaimant be forever and completely dissolved, and that each party b 

restored to the status of an inmarried person; 

That the parties be .awarded joint legal custody of the minor children, EMMA BROO 

HARRISON, born June 26, 1999; and RYLEE MARIE HARRISON, born January 24, 2003; 

4. That Defendant/Counterclaimant be awarded primary physical custody of the mino 

children, subject to the rights of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant; 

5. That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant be ordered to pay child support for the minor children; 

pursuant to NRS 125B.070 et. seq., until such time as each child, respectively, reaches the age o 

eighteen (18) years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, bu 

in any event no later than the age of nineteen (19) years; 

6. That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant should be ordered to provide medical and. denta 

insurance for the minor children, with the parties equally dividing all deductibles and other expenses no 

reimbursed by insurance, until- such time as each child, respectively, reaches the age of eighteen (18) 

years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, but in any event 

later than the age of nineteen (19) years. 

7. For an equitable division of community property of the parties; 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

t3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

IR 

19 

20 

21 

72 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ai 



8. 	For an equitable division of the community debts and/or obligations of the parties; 

	

2 	
9. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant's separate property be confirmed to her, free of all 

3 

claims by Plaintiff/Counterdefendant; 
4 

	

5 
	 10. 	That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant's separate debt be confirmed to him and that Plaintiff( 

6 Counterdefendant be required to indemnify and hold Defendant/Counterclaimant harmless from those 

7 obligations; 

II. 	For an award of alimony and/or spousal support in a reasonable amount and for 
9 

reasonable duration; 
10 

	

1 1 
	 12. 	For an award of Defendant/Counterclaimant's attorney's fees and. costs incurred herein; 

	

12 
	

13. 	For such other and further relief as the court finds just in the premises. 

	

13 	 Dated this 	day of November, 2011. 
14 RADFORD S. WITH, CHARTERED 

15 

RADItikD 1SMITH, ESQ. 
17 Nevada StaBar No. 002791 

64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
18 Henderson, Nevada 89074 
19 Attorney for Defendant/ 

Counterelain2ant 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

16 

-5- 



10 

11 

Subscribed and Sworn before me 
this?)--   day of November, 2011. 

NOTAI6( PUBLIC in and for 
the State of Nevada 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 

8.  

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEVADA 
SS: 

COUNTY OF CLARK 

VW AN MARIE LEE HARRISON, having been duly sworn, deposes and says; 

That I afn the Defendant/Counterclaimant in the above referenced matter; that I have read _the 

foregoing Answer to Complaint for Divorce and Counterclaim for Divorce, and that the same is true and 

correct to the best of my own knowledge, except for those matters stated upon information and belief 

and for those matters, I believe them to be true. 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

,-- • 	_z. 	ii 
 

k;„
,,,

/ 
—  

VIVIANMARIE LEE yARRIS ON 

-6- 



cE.RT MATE OF SERVICE 
2 	

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Radford J. Smith, Chartered ("the Firm"). I am ovei 
3 

the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. I am readily familiar with the Finn's practice of 4 

collection and processing correspondence for mailing Under the Firm's practice, mail is to be deposited 

with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day as stated below, with postage thereon fully prepaid, 

I served the foregoing document described as "ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE 

 

AND COUNTERCLAIM FOR DIVORCE" on this 

 

day of November, 2011, to all intereste 

  

 

10 
parties as follows: 

 
 

M BY MAIL: Pursuant To NRCP 5(b), I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelop 
addressed as follows; 

n BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I transmitted a copy of the foregoing document thi date via telecopier to the facsimile number shown below; 

M BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I transmitted a copy of the foregoing document this date via electronic mail to the electronic mail address shown below; 

El BY CERTIFIED MAIL: I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, rarnr 
receipt requested, addressed as follows: 

Thomas J. Standish, Esq. 
lirga, Wirth, Woodbury & Standish 

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 16 th  Floor 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
tisguww.com   

Edward L. Kainen, Esq. 
Kainen Law Group, PLLC 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, NV 89145 	. 
ed@kainenlawgroup.com  

An employee of Radford J. Smith, Chartered 

11 

19 

13 

14 

15 

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

9 8 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT C 



DECD 

2 

Electronically Filed 
10131/2013 01:19:52 PM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 
3 

4 
	 DISTRICT COURT 

5 
	

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

6 KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

7 

8 
	 Plaintiff, 

v, 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 
DEPT NO. Q 

'CE C. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

DECREQJJYORE 

The above-entitled cause having come on regularly for hearing on the 3' day o 

December, 2012, before the above-entitled Court, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISO 

("Kirk') appearing in person and through his attorneys, THOMAS J.  STANDISH, ESQ 

of the law firm of JOLLEY, URGA, WIRTH, WOODBURY Ex, STANDISH, an 

EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and Defendant 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON ("Vivian") appearing in person and through he 

attorney, RADFORD J.  SMITH, ESQ., of RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 

Vivian's Answer having been entered, and the parties having waived the making, film

and service of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the giving of any and al 

maces required by law or rules of the District Court; the Court having heard th 

testimony of witnesses sworn and examined in open Court, the cause having bee 

submitted for decision and judgment, and the Court being fully advised, finds: 

Nit,Y DvrnN, BPt Q 

1 VEGAS. NEVADA 8D101 



That the Court has jurisdiction in the premises, both as to the subject matter 

thereof as well as the parties thereto; that Kirk has been domiciled in this State for more 
3 

than six weeks preceding the commencement of this action, and that Kirk is now 4 

5 domiciled in and is an actual, bona fide resident of the State of Nevada; that the Ki 

6 is entitled to an absolute Decree of Divorce on the grounds set forth in Kirk's Complaint, 

The Court further finds that there are two minor children the issue of this 

marriage, to-wit: EMMA BROOKE HARRISON ("Brooke"), born June 26, 1999, an 

RYLEE MARIE HARRISON ("Rylee"), born January 24, 2003. There are no adopted 

children of the parties and to the best of her knowledge, Vivian i8 not eurrentl 

pregnant. 

The Court further finds that the child custody, support and related issue 

regarding the parties two minor children previously were resolved by way of th 

Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues entered into between the parties 

and filed on July 11, 2012, 

The Court further finds that each party has warranted that the propert 

adjudicated in this Decree of Divorce constitutes all property belonging to the parties 

and there is no other property (inclusive of any ventures and/or enterprises that migh 

come to fruition at a later time), income, claims, or intangible rights owed or belongin 

to either party not set forth herein. The Court further finds that the adjudication o 

property herein is based on the agreement of the parties as reflected in the record mad 

by the parties at the hearing on December 3, 2012, as well as the common terms 5 

forth in their proposed Decrees submitted to the Court. The Court further finds that, 
irCE c UCKWORTh 

DISTRICT JLIDG8 

2 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

281 

MY DIVISION, DEPT- CI 
	

2 
; VEGAS, NEVADA IN 01 



based on representations made to the Court (and excluding the equalizing division o 

retirement accounts to be effectuated by entry of a QDRO), the parties have effectuated 

the equal division of the. financial accounts adjudicated in this Decree. Further, an 

equalizing payment previously was made to equalize the division of assets pursuant to 

NRS 125,150, including the division of real and personal property, This Court furthe 

finds that, except for those child-related accounts specifically referenced herein, no othe 

account for which a child of the parties is an intended beneficiary is adjudicated herein, 

This Court further finds that each party hereto has represented and warranted 

other party that he or she has made full and fair disclosure of the property an 

interests in property owned or believed to be owned by him and/or her, either directl 

r indirectly. The parties have acknowledged that they are aware that each has method 

of discovery available to him or her in the prosecution of their divorce action 

vestigate the community and separate assets of the other. Both have acknowledge 

that they are entering this settlement without performing any additional discovery, an 

that they have instructed their counsel to forego such additional discovery. 

This Court further finds that each party has admitted and agreed that they eac 

have had the opportunity to discuss and consult with independent tax counselors, othe 

than the attorneys of record in the divorce action between the parties, concerning tlt 

income tax and estate tax implications and consequences with respect to the agreed upoi 

division of the properties and indebtedness herein, and that Jolley, Urga, Wirth, 

Woodbury Ez_ Standish, Kainen Law Group, PLLC, Radford J, Smith, Chartered, a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 ' 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE C. EttIC44WORT14 

DISTRICTJDOGE- 

MILY DIVIStON. DEPT, a 
	

3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



Silverman, Decaria & Kattelman were not expected to provide and, in fact, did not 

provide tax advice concerning this Decree of Divorce. 
3 

4 	Based on the foregoing findings, and good cause appearing therefore, 

5 	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the bonds o 

matrimony heretofore and now existing between Kirk and Vivian be, and the same are 

hereby wholly dissolved, and an absolute Decree of Divorce is hereby granted to th 

parties, and each of the parties hereto is hereby restored to the status of a single 

unmarried person. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the terms an 

provisions of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues entered int 

between the parties, and filed on July 11, 2012, are hereby incorporated by reference a 

if fully stated herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that both partie 

complete the seminar for separating parents as required by EDCR 5.07 within 30 day 

from the date of entry of this Decree. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, should eithe 

party intend to move his or her residence to a place outside the State of Nevada, an 

take the minor children with him or her, said party must, as soon as possible, and befoi 

the planned move, attempt to obtain the written consent of the other party to move th 

minor children from the State. If the other party refuses to give that consent, the part 

planning the move shall, before he or she leaves the State with the minor children 

petition the Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the Count 
YCE c DUCYDNORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

1 
2 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 ,  

Is 
16 

17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4 mit_y oNisloN, DEPT. CI 
; vGGAS, NEVADA, 89101 



1 of Clark, fbr permission to move the children. The failure of the party planning the 
2 

move to comply with this provision may be considered as a factor if a change of custody 
3 

4 is requested by the other party. This provision does not apply to vacations planned by 

5 either party outside the State of Nevada. 

6 
	

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties are 
7 

subject to the provision of NRS 123.510(6) for violation of the Court's Order: 
8 

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ORDER: 
The abduction, concealment or detention of a child in violation of 

this Order is punishable as a category D felony as provided in NRS 
193.130. NRS 200.359 provides that every person having a limited right 
of custody to a child or any parent having no right to the child who 
willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian or 
other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in 
violation of an order of this court, or removes the child from the 
jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the court or all 
persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being 
punished for a category 0 felony as provided .  in NRS 193.130. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to 

NRS 125,510(7) and (8), the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, 

adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law are 

applicable to the parties: 

"Section 8. If a parent of the child lives in a foreign country or has 
significant commitments in a foreign country: 

(a) The parties may agree, and the Court shall include in 
the Ordeifor custody of the child, that the United States is the country of 
habitual residence of the child for the purposes of applying the terms of the 
Hague Convention as set forth in Subsection 7. 

(b) Upon motion of the parties, the Court may order the 
parent to post a bond if the Court determines that the parent poses an 
imminent risk of wrongfully removing or concealing the child outside the 
country of habitual residence. The bond must be in an amount 
determined by the Court and may be used only to pay for the cost of 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE 0. CAIKAWINTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

?OM DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
	

5 
>VEGAS, N DADA 8910i 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

locating the child and returning him to his habitual residence if the child 
is wrongfully removed from or concealed outside the country of habitual 
residence. The fact that a parent has significant commitments in a foreign 
country does not create a presumption that the parent poses an imminent 
risk of wrongfully removing or concealing the child." 

The State of Nevada is the habitual residence of the minor children herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, based upo 

the current financial condition of the parties, and the fact that neither party currentl 

engages in full-time employment, neither party shall be required to pay child support t 

the other. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that a paren 

responsible for paying child support is subject to wage assignment with their employe 

pursuant to NRS 31A.025 to 31A.190, inclusive, should they become thirty (30) day 

delinquent in their child support payments. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the amount o 

child support in this matter shall be reviewed every three (3) years pursuant to 

125B.145. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the provision 

regarding child support in this matter conform to the statutory guidelines as set forth i 

NRS I25B, as applied in Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998) an 

Wesley v. Foster, 119 Nev. 110, 65 P.3d 251 (2003). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED , ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party sh 

submit the information required in NRS 125B.055, NRS 125.130 and NRS 125.230o 

a separate form to the Court and the Welfare Division of the Department of Hum 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISIRICT JUDGE 

MU DIVISION, SEPT. CI 
	

6 VEGAS. NEVADA 21101 



the income and distributions of Kirk's bus - CS A one-half interest 

the Tobacco Contract, which Kirk has wa anted an 

represented is the only asset of the business known as Harrison, Kemp 

2 

3 

4 

6 

9 

10 

1.1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Resources within ten days from the date this Decree is filed. Such information shall be 

maintained by the Clerk in a confidential manner and not part of the public record. 

Each party shall update the information filed with the Court and the Welfare Division 

5 of the Department of Human Resources within ten days should any of that infonuation 

become inaccurate, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to 

the agreement placed on the record before this Court, each party hereby irrevocably 

waives, releases and relinquishes any rights which either party may have acquired b 

virtue of their marriage, to any alimony or spousal support of any kind, including lump 

sum alimony or periodic payments, or to any other Om ordered compensation o 

support intended to act as or supplant alimony or spousal support. Each party here 

irrevocably waives and releases to the other party all claims, rights and demands of eve 

character or description with respect to alimony or spousal support of any type, now o 

hereafter, based on arty and all circumstances in the present or future, wheth 

foreseeable or unforeseeable. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Vivian shal 

have confirmed to her as her sole and separate property, free of any claims by Kirk, th 

sole ownership in and to the following: 

Jones Chartered. Kirk shall pay to Vivian orte-half of all net inco e an 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

2 8 
YCE C, DMPalf00711 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MLY DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



distributions therefrom, net of the maximum tax rate. To the extent the 

actual taxes attributable to the income and distributions are less than the 

maximum tax rate, Kirk shall refund to Vivian the corresponding amount 

associated with her one-half interest. There shall he an annual accounti 

of said income and distributions to determine the extent of any refund, 

2. The prior balance in the business account associated with Harris° 

Dispute Resolution at Bank of America ending in 4668 was previous 

equally divided between the parties whereby each party receiv 

115,836.47 on or about December 24, 2012. 

3. A twelve and one-half percent (12,5%) interest in The Measo Associates 

a Nevada General Partnership, currently held in Kirks  sole name. Th 

parties currently have a 25% interest in The Ivleaso Associates. Followi 

the entry of the Decree of Divorce, the interest shall be equally divided 

allocating 12.5% to each party as his or her respective sole and separat 

property. 

4. The approximate nine percent (9% ) interest in Geothermic Solution, LLC 

currently held in Kirks sole name, shall be placed in a trust whereby Kir 

and Vivian shall each receive any and all rights or benefits to one-half o 

said interest. If, for any reason, it is illegal, will jeopardize the legal statu 

of the LLC or is otherwise impermissible under the organizationa 

documents of Geothermic Solution, LLC, to transfer the terest into 

trust, then the parties agree to work with one another so that Vivian 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

WILY DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	

8 I VECAS, (JEW:A V3101 



I 	 equitably entitled to one-half of the approximate 9% interest in 
2 	

Geothermic Solution, LLC, either directly or by control of any and all 
3 

4 
	 rights or benefits arising from that interest, 

5. 	One-half of the balance in the Boulder Dam Credit Union savings account 

6 	 ending in 9005, as of September II, 2012. Said account is currently in 
7 

Vivian's name. Following the equal division of the balance contained in 

the account, Vivian shall retain this account. 

6. 	One-half of the balance in. the Boulder Dam Credit Union DDA accoun 

ending in 9005, as of September II, 2012. Said account is currently i 

Vivian's name. Following the equal division of the balance contained in 

the account, Vivian shall retain this account. 

One-half of the balance in the Bank of America DDA account ending i 

1400, as of September I I,  2012. Said account currently in Vivia 

name, Following the equal division of the balance contained 

account, Vivian shall retain this account. 

The prior balance in the Bank of America money market account endin 

in 5111 was previously equally divided between the parties, whereby cac 

party received $124,809.55 on or about December 24, 2012. 

9. One-half of the balance M the Bank of America checking account endin 

in 4040, with a balance of $36,346.02 as of February 5, 2013. 

10. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America account ending in 8682, 

with a balance of $6,638.54 as of January 7,2013. 
IfCE C. ouceogroari 

DISTRICTJUDGE 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MLDMSIO4. OEPT. 
	 9 

VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



whereby each party receive 

11 	One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank ST, Trust account ending in 

2713, with a balance of $740.42 as of February 4,2013. 

12. One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank S7... Trust accou tending in 

1275 (Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of $16,360.45 as of Febru 

5, 2013. 

13. One-half of the balance in the Wells Fargo account ending in 8032 

(Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of 28,809,58 as of February 5, 

2013. 

14. One-half of the balance of the Bank of America account ending in 8278 

ith balance of $46,622.74 as of February 14, 2013, 

15, The prior balance in the UBS RMA account ending in 7066 was previous! 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party receiv 

$455,727.35 on or about September 14 2012, 

16. The prior balance in the UBS RIV1A account ending in 3201 was previous 

equally divided between the parties, 

51,458.17 on or about September 11, 2012. 

17, The prior balance in the Vanguard account ending in 4530/3952 wa 

previously equally divided between the parties, whereby each part: 

received, on or about September 27, 2012, the following S365,071.73 

one thousand shares of GLD, $37,500.00 par value Missouri Stat 

Water Pollution Control municipal bonds, and $37,500,00 par value Elgin 

Texas School District municipal bonds. 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

is 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
VCE C. DUCIONORttf 

DISTRICT JuGGE 

MILYDIV1S/014, DEPT. 
	 10 I VEGAS, NEVADA 69I0i 



2 
18. The prior balance in the Charles Schwab account ending in 4245 was 

previously equally divided between the parties, whereby each party 

4 received $386,293.42 on or about September 11, 2012. 

5 	19. With respect to the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending in 6330, this 

account previously had a balance of $4,200,000.00. Of this amount, 

$3,200,00.00 was equally divided by the parties whereby each part 

received $1,600,000.00 on or about September 17, 2012. Following the 

settlement between the parties and after the division of assets wa 

memorialized on the record during the hearing before the Cou rt  

December 3, 2012, the then remaining balance of the Legacy Treasu 

Direct account ending in 6330, which was "reserved to equalize th 

division of assets," was utilized to equalize the division of assets betwee 

the parties with Vivian receiving 470,800,00 and Kirk recei 

$529,200.00 on or about December 20, 2012. Said distributions full 

liquidated the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending in 6330 and it 

longer exists. 

20. The entire balance in Vivian's Charles Schwab IRA account ending 

2759. Said account is in Vivian's name and Vivian shall retain t 

account. 

21. A portion of Kirk's UBS Profit Sharing Plan account ending in 3354, wi 

a balance of $797,335,53 as of December 31, 2012, which shall be utilize 

to equalize the difference between the combined total of Kirk's UBS I 
ME G. DUGicaofillt 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

3 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MILY DIVI$10/4, DEPT. Q 
	

11 yEGAS NEVADA 89101 



account ending 3211 and UBS Igeq.,C Pooled account ending 722-140 with 

Vivian's Charles Schwab IRA account ending 2759. Following entry of the 

Decree of Divorce a Qualified Domestic Relations Order ("QDRO") shall 

be utilized for the division of this account. A QDRO has been prepared, 

circulated, and is in the process of being finalized. This Court shall retail 

jurisdiction to enter said qualified order, 

22. One-half of the gold and silver coins acquired by the parties durin 

marriage. Vivian has received the following gold coins: 55 American Eagl 

gold coins, 55 Canadian Maple Leaf gold coins, and 55 S. Africa 

Krugerrand gold coins. Vivian has received 2,500 Silver Eagle silver coins. 

23, The 2011Toyota Avalon. 

24, The Colt Government Model 380 semi-automatic pistol and the Smith 

Wesson Model 37 38 caliber Chief's Special Aix-weight revolver, 

25. All personal property items identified and appraised by Joyce Newman a 

set forth in the "Summary Appraisal Report Volume I of IF with a 

effective date of November 20, 2012, except for the following enu crate 

items: 21 Stairmaster; 24 Elliptical; 25 Vectra; 26 Rotator Cuff; 28 Bik 

29 Shop Stool; 30 Block bells; 31 Bench; 35 Foosball; 38 Grey lockers; 4 

2000 truck; 41 Acura; 42 Silverado; 43 Safe; 74 Pool Table; 75 Uprigh 

Piano; 76 Credenza/filc; 77 Display Cabinet; 78 Four leather stools; 80 

work on paper; 81 work on paper; 82 work on paper; 83 pool Cues; 84 

Desk; 85 work on paper; 86 work on paper; 87 work on paper; 88 work on 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Yee C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. ,a 
	

12 ; VEGAS. NEVADA SslCrt 



II 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

paper; 116 Chest Table; 117 Side Table; 121 Side Table; 126 Rug; 127 

Rug; 129 Side Table; 130 Bedroom Suite; 131 Iron bed; 132 Armchair. 

26. Except as provided otherwise herein, any and all Vivian's clothing, jewelry, 

articles of personal adornment, miscellaneous personal possessions, and 

personal affects, including family heirlooms and personal property received 

by gift or inheritence. 

27. The residence located at 1514 Sunrise Circle, Boulder City, Nevada (Parcel 

# I 86-17-S01-004), with a stipulated value of $760,000.00, together with 

all improvements thereon and. all appurtenances thereto. Kirk sha 

execute a quitclaim deed waiving and releasing any interest whatsoever i 

the residence located at 1514 Sunrise Circle, Boulder City, Nevada. 

28. The residence located at 213 Jasmine Way, Boulder City, Nevada (Parce 

#186-04-516-097 ), together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto. 

29. The residence located at 1521 Sunrise Circle, Boulder City, Nevada (Parce 

#186-17-510-01 1), together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto. 

30. The money and/or property each party receives pursuant to this Deere 

shall be included for all purposes in the amount each party receives as pa 

of the ultin ate resolution in the divorce between the parties, including a 
26 

27 

28 
YCE DUCKVANITIS 

DISTRICT Arocr 

and all entities or properties formed or purchased with their resp c v 

portions of the distribution identified herein. 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
	

13 i VEGAS, I4EVADA E1910I 



11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 

9 

7 

6 

4 

2 

3 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED ,ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Kirk shall have 

confirmed to him as his sole and separate property, free of any claims by Vivian, the sole 

ownership in and to the following: 

1. 	A one-half interest in the income and distributions of Kirk's business 

interest in the Tobacco Contract, which ICirk has warranted and 

represented is the only asset of the business known as Harrison, Kemp SK. 

Jones Chartered. Kirk shall pay to Vivian one-half of all net income and 

distributions therefrom, net of the maximum tax rate. To the extent the 

actual taxes attributable to the income and distributions are less than the 

maximum tax rate, Kirk shall refund to Vivian the corresponding amount 

associated with hex one-half interest. There shall be an annual accountin 

of said income and distributions to determine the extent of any refund_ 

or about December 24, 2012. Kirk shall retain this account. 

3. A twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) interest in The tvleaso Associates 

a Nevada General Partnership, currently held in Kirk's sole name. Th 

parties currently have a 25% interest in The Measo Associates, Followin 

the entry of the Decree of Divorce, the interest shall be equally divided, 

YOE e. DUCKWORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE, 

2. 	The entire interest in Harrison Disput Resolution, LLC. The prio 

balance in the business account associated with Harrison Disput 

Resolution at Bank of America ending in 4668 was previously equal! 

divided between the parties whereby each party rece ived 

14 MiLY DIVISION, DEPT Q 
;VEGAS, tIEVADAS9101 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YM C. DikanfORTH 

RISTRFGTJUDG 

MILY ONISION, DEPT 
VEGAS, teEVADA 59101 

allocating 12.5% to each party as his or her respective sole and separate 

property. 

4. The approximate nine percent (9% ) interest in Geothermic Solution, LLC, 

currently held in Kirks sole name, shall be placed in a trust whereby Kirk 

and Vivian shall each receive any and all rights or benefits to one-half of 

said interest. If, for any reason, it is illegal, will jeopardize the legal status 

of the LLC, or is otherwise impermissible under the organizational 

documents of Geothermic Solution, LLC, to transfer the interest into a 

trust, then the parties agree to work with one another so that Vivian 

equitably entitled to one-half of the approximate 9% interest in 

Geothermic Solution, LLC, either directly or by control of any and all 

rights or benefits arising from that interest. 

5. One-half of the balance in the Boulder Darn Credit Union savings accatm 

ending in 9005, as of September 11, 2012. 

One-half of the balance in the Boulder Dam Credit Union DOA accoun 

ending in 9005 as of September II, 2012. 

7. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America DDA account ending i 

1400, as of September 11, 2012. 

8. The entire balance in the Bank of America money market account endin 

in 5111. The prior balance in the Bank of America money market accoun 

ending in 5111 was previously equally divided between the parties 

15 



whereby each party received $124,809.55 on or about December 24, 2012. 

Said account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

9. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America checking account ending 

in 4040, with a balance of 36,346.02 as of February 5, 2013. Following 

the equal division of the balance contained in the account, Kirk shall retain 

this account. 

10, One-half of the balance in the Bank of America account ending in 8682 7  

a balance of -6,63834 as of January 7, 2013. Said account is 

currently in Kirk's name. Following the equal division of the balance 

contained in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

11. One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank & Trust account ending in 

2713, with a balance of $740.42 as of February 4, 2013. Said account 

currently in Kirk's name. Following the equal division of the balaric 

contained in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

12. One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank & Trust account ending 

1275 (Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of $ I 6,360.45 as of Februa 

5, 2013. Said account is currently in Kirk's narne. Following the equa 

division of the balance contained in the account, Kirk shall retain thi 

account. 

13. One-half of the balance in the Wells Fargo account ending in 803 

(Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of 28,809,58 as of February 5, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

16 MIY OWISION. DEPT. Q 
VGGAS. NEVADA (391R1 



9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2013. Said account is currently in Kirk's name. Follwoing the division of 

the balance contained in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

14. The prior balance in the UBS WA account ending in 7066 was previously 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party received 

$455,727.35 on or about September 14, 2012. Said account is in Kirk's 

name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

15. The entire balance in Kirk's separate property Bank of America account 

ending in 2521, with a balance of $112,024.01 as of February 14, 2013, 

Said account is currently in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

16. One-half of the balance of the Bank of America account ending in 8278, 

with a balance of $46,622.74 as of February 14, 2013. Said accoun 

currently in lark's name. Following the division of the balance containe 

" in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

17, The entire balance in Kirk's separate property UBS RIVIA account endin 

in 8538, with a balance of $382,166,83 as of January 31, 2013. Sai 

account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

18. The prior balance in the UBS RIVIA account ending in 3201 was previousl 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party receive 

$51,458.17 on or about September 11, 2012. Said account is in Kirk' 

name and Kirk shall retain this account, 

19. The entire balance in the Vanguard account ending in 4530/3952. Th 

prior balance in the Vanguard account ending in 453013952 was previousl 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Is 

YCE C. DUMIOR114 
nisnild-rJure 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	

17 
1 VEGAS, NEVADA.99101 



equally divided between the parties, whereby each party received, on or 

about September 27, 2012 7  the following: $365,071.73, one thousand 

shares of GLD, $37,500.00 par value Missouri State Water Pollution 

Control municipal bonds, and $37,500,00 par value Elgin, Texas School 

District municipal bonds. Said account is in Kirks name and Kirk shall 

retain the account. 

20. The entire balance in the Charles Schwab account ending in 4245. The 

prior balance in the Charles Schwab account ending in 424.5 as 

previously equally divided between the parties, whereby each p 

received $386,293.42 on or about September 11, 2012. Said account i 

in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain the account, 

21. With respect to the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending in 6330, thi 

account previously had a balance of $4,200,000.00. Of this arnou 

$3,200,00,00 of that amount was equally divided by the parties where 

each party received 1,600,000.00 on or about September 17, 201.2 

Following the settlement between the parties and after the division o 

assets was memorialized on the record during the hearing before the Cour 

on 'December 3, 2012, the then remaining balance of the Legacy Treasur 

Direct account ending in 6330, which was "reserved to equalize tth 

division of assets," was utilized to equalize the division of assets betweer 

the parties with Vivian receiving $470,800.00 and Kirk receivin 

$529,200.00 on or about December 20,2012. Said distributions full) 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

/3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Veg e. nut:won-1H 

DISTRICT JLIC•QR 

18 MILY DIVISfOri, DEPT. 0 
; VE.GAS, NEVADA 88101 



liquidated the Legacy Treasury Direct. account ending in 6330 and it no 

longer exists. 

22. The entire balance in Kirk's UBS IRA account ending in 3211, with a 

balance of $142,404.91 as of January 31, 2013, Said account is in Kirk's 

name and Kirk shall retain the account. 

23. The entire balance in Kirk's UBS WYE Pooled account ending in 722- 

140, with a balance of $14,011.95 as of September 30, 2012. Said 

account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain the account. 

24. Kirk's UBS Profit Sharing Plan account ending in 3354, with a balance of 

$797,335.53 as of December 31, 2012, subject to Vivian's right to that 

portion of said account necessary to equalize the difference between 

combined total of Kirk's UBS IRA account ending 3211 and UBS KJ,ST_ 

Pooled account ending 722-140 with Vivian's Charles Schwab IRA account 

ending 2759. Following entry of the Decree of Divorce a Qualifie 

Domestic Relations Order ("QDRO") shall be utilized for the division o 

this account. A QDRO has been prepared, circulated, and is in the proces 

'of being finalized, This Court shall retain jurisdiction to enter sa 

qualified order. 

25, One-half of the gold and silver coins acquired by the parties du nn  

marriage. Kirk has received the following gold coins: 55 American Eagl 

gold coins, 55 Canadian Maple Leaf gold coins, and .55 S. Africa 

Krugcrrand gold coins. Kirk has received 2,500 Silver Eagle silver coins, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2/ 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
MS C. DUCKINCIRM 

DISTRICT JUDGP. 

19 mum DMS10N, PEPT, a 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 8siol 



26, The 2009 Chevrolet Z71 Crew Cab pickup truck. 

27. The 2008 Acura MDX, 

28, The 2000 Chevrolet Z71 Extended Cab pickup truck. 

29. All personal property items identified and appraised by Joyce Newman as 

set forth in the "Summary Appraisal Report Volume 11 of H" with a 

effective date of November 20, 2012. 

30, All of the guns (except for the Colt Government Model 380 and the Smith 

Wesson Model 37 — 38 caliber Airweight which have been previously 

provided to Vivian), together with all accessories, including, but not 

limited to all ammunition, gun cleaning supplies, scopes, cases, etc. 

31. All of the furniture Kirk received from his parents including- his parent's 

bedroom set (which was in the guest bedroom); his mother's alder china 

cabinet and buffet; his mother's needlepoint bench that was made by he 

brother Ray; his mother's small wooden rocking chair; and his father's high 

back wooden chair with red needlepoint. 

32. The following personal property items identified and appraised by Joyce 

Newman as set forth in the "Summary Appraisal Report Volume I of 11" 

with an effective date of November 20, 2012; 21 Stairmaster; 24 Elliptical; 

25 Vectra; 26 Rotator Cuff; 28 Bike; 29 Shop Stool; 30 Block bells; 31 

Bench; 35 Foosball; 38 Grey lockers; 40 2000 truck; 41 Acura; 42 

Silverado; 43 Safe; 74 Pool Table; 75 Upright Piano; 76 CredenzWfile; 77 

Display Cabinet; 78 Four leather stools; 80 work on paper; 81 work on 
YOt C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

VILY DIVISION. DEPT. Q 
	

20 I vEGAs. NEVADA e•S 101 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10i 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 1 1 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
VEGAS. NEVADA M101 21 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

paper; 82 work on paper; 83 pool Cues; 84 Desk; 85 work on paper; 86 

work on paper; 87 work on paper; 88 work on paper; 116 Chest Table; 117 

Side Table; 121 Side Table; 126 Rug; 127 Rug; 129 Side Table; 130 

Bedroom Suite; 131 Iron bed; 132 Armchair, 

33. Except as provided otherwise herein, any and all of Kirks clothing, jewelry, 

articles of personal adornment, miscellaneous personal possessions, and 

personal affects, including family heirloorns and personal property received 

by or inheritance. 

34. Parcel #6050-A-1, consisting of approximately 107.26 acres, 

Washington County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon an 

all appurtenances thereto, including Water Right #208 (Harrison Spring) 

and Water Right #71-4172 (5 acre feet), subject to Vivian's communi 

property interest therein, as well as any and all reimbursement claims t 

the ranch property, the total amount of which the parties stipulated t 

being $285,000.00. 

35. Parcel #6052, consisting of approximately 39.91 acres, in Washingt 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto, including Water Right #413 (Unnamed Spring 

and Water Rights #71-4450 and #71-4173 (total of 4 acre feet for #71 

4450 ST._ #71-4173). 

MEC. tagINVIGHTfi 
DISTRICT JUDGE 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
ME C. DUCKWORTH 

DI3TRICT JUDGE 

36. Parcel #6050-C, consisting of approximately 3.23 acres, in Washington 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and all 

appurtenances thereto including Water Right #71-3613. 

37. Parcel #6050-B, consisting of approximately .87 acres, in Washington 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and all 

appurtenances thereto. 

38. Parcel #6049, consisting of approximately 50,62 acres, in Washingto 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and all 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights, including, bu 

not limited to, the following water rights: Water Right #138 (Tullis Sprin 

Area), Water Right #295 (Silent Spring), Water Right #296 (Tull 

Spring), Water Right #297 (Tullis Gulch), and Water Right #29 

(Hideout Spring). 

39. Parcel #6050-D, consisting of approximately 4,36 acres, in Washingto 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and a 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights. 

40. Parcel #6050-E, consisting of approximately 20.65 acres, in Washing-to 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights. 

41. Parcel #6050-F, consisting of approximately 41.20 acres, in Washingto 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and a 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights, 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT 
; VECAS, NEVAGA 8.010, 

22 

 



1 	42. Vivian shall execute a quitclaim deed waiving and releasing any interest 
2 

whatsoever in the Utah ranch, including any and all water rights (to 
3 

4 
	 include all parcels necessary). 

5 
	

43. The money and/or property each party receives pursuant to this Decre6 

6 	 shall be included for all purposes in the amount each party receives as part 
7 

of the ultimate resolution in the divorce between the parties, including an 

and all entities or properties formed or purchased with their respective 

portions of the distribution identified herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that any persona 

property not identified and appraised by Joyce Newman in her Summary Apprias 

Report and not divided or otherwise confirmed to either party pursuant to the terms se 

forth above shall be divided by way of an A/B List. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the followin 

accounts were established by Kirk for Brooke and Rylee under the Nevada Uniform Ac 

on Transfers to Minors (NUATM), and Kirk and Vivian have previously funded thes 

accounts, through annual gifts: 

1. 	Charles Schwab Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian fo 

Emma Brooke Harrison UNVUTMA until age 18, ending in 6622, with 

balance of $33,251.70 as of December 31, 2012, 

2, 	Vanguard Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian for Emm 

B. Harrison NV Unif Trans Min Act until age 18, ending in 0709, with 

balance of $75,115.06 as of December 31, 2012. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
MS C. DUCKWORTH 

Di sTRic i JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
	 23 

3 VEGAS. NEVADA fiS161 



3 

2 

3• 	Vanguard Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian for Emma 

B. Harrison NV Unif Trans Min Act until age 25, ending in 4276, with a 

4 balance of $210,664.16 as of December 31, 2012. 

5 	4. 	Vanguard Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian for Rylee 

6 

	

	M. Harrison NV Unif Tras Min Act until age 25, ending in 4250, with 

balance of $210,094.80 as of December 31, 2012. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that as Rylee ha 

$108,936.12 [(33,251.70 + 75,115.06 + 210,664.16) — 210,094,80] less in he  

accounts than Brooke has in her accounts (as a consequence of the difference in thei 

ages), Kirk and Vivian shall each make the following annual gifts (deposits) into Rylee 

account ending in 4250: (1) for tax year 2012, a deposit of $10,000.00, which depos 

shall be made prior to April 15, 2013; (2) for tax year 2013, a deposit of $10,000.00 

which deposit shall be made prior to April 15, 2014; (3) for tax year 2014, a deposit o 

$10,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior to April 15, 2015; (4) for tax year 2015 

a deposit of $10,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior to April 15, 2016; (5) for 

year 2016, a deposit of 10,000,00, which deposit shall be made prior to April 15, 2017 

and (6) for tax year 2017, a deposit of $5,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior cc 

April 15, 2018. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that a third party 

custodian shall be appointed for each of the accounts identified above, If possible, the 

parties shall designate a custodian who does not charge a custodial fee. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Mg. C. OLICKWORTH 

En sr mc-r JIIDGE 

I &WILY DIVISJQN,DEPT. Q 
	

24 „ VEGAS, NEVADA 01'01 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that that the 

following 4-year tuition plans were established by Vivian for Brooke and Rylee with the 

Nevada Prepaid Tuition Program, and and Kirk and Vivian have fully funded said plans 

5 1. Contract Number 10002618, Purchaser: Vivian L. Harrison, Beneficiary 

Emma B. Harrison; Tuition Plan: 4 Year University Plan; the Contract has 

been paid in full with total contract payments of $7,365.00, 

	

2. 	Contract Number 10400042, Purchaser: Vivian L. Harrison; Beneficiary: 

Rylee M. Harrison; Tuition Plan: 4 Year University Plan; the Contract has 

been paid in full with total contract payments of $12 1 750.00. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that these accounts 

shall continue to be overseen by Vivian with copies of the Annual Statements of Accoun 

being provided- to Kirk within 10 days of receipt, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties 

shall sell Parcel #4025-A, consisting of approximately 60 acres, in Washington County, 

Utah, together with Water rights #81-4115 (2 acre feet) and #81-433 (5 acre feet). 

IS FURTHER ORDERED that Parcel #4025-A and Water rights #81-4115 and #81 

433 shall be listed for sale for Two Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Dolla 

($249,000.00). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the partie 

shall sell Parcel #181-28-810-002, the residential lot located at 610 Lido Drive, Boulde 

City, Nevada. Said Parcel #181-28-810-002 shall be listed for sale for Three Hundre 

Eighty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($389,000.00). 

2 

3 

4 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6 

7 

YcE O. Outiewafirt 
DISTRiCT JUDGE 

25 MILY MINION. DEPT. 
VEGAS, NEVADA 891Q1 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Parcel #4025- 

A and Parcel #181-28-810-002 shall be listed with a mutually selected real estate broker 

for a period of six months. In the event either or both subject properties has not been 

5 sold or is not in escrow to be sold during any six month listing period, then beginning 

10 days after the expiration of the prior listing, said property or properties shall be listed 

with the same real estate broker or, at the parties' mutual election, another real estate 

broker, and the listed price of the subject property or properties shall be 5% less than the 

list price during the prior six month period. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that each 

party shall equally share the net proceeds from the sale of each subject property, IT IS 

FURTHER ORDERED that, upon the expiration of each six month listing period, in the 

event the subject property has not been sold or is not in escrow to be sold, either party 

hereto shall have the right to purchase the subject property for the listed price, withou 

the payment of or obligation to pay any real estate comniission, upon written notice to 

the other party within 5 days of the expiration of the listing. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the furnitur 

and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms are the personal property of tha 

respective child. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that with respec 

to the family photographs and videos of the older children when they were younger 

which are in Kirk's possession, and the family photographs, all of the negatives of th 

family photographs, and all of the videos of Brooke and Rylee, which are in Vivian' 

possession, each party hereto shall pay one-half of the cost to transfer all of th 
VCE C. M1CKWORT74 

DISTRICTJUDGE 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MILY DIVISION. DEFT. 
	

26 :INGAS, NEVADA 09 tO1 



I photographs (utilizing the negative whenever it is in existence) and all videos containing 

one or more of the children to electronic storage and/or data base and to produce a total 

of seven copies of that entire data base so that each party hereto and each of the children 

5 have a copy. Each party shall fully cooperate with the other to facilitate the transfer and 

6 copying of all photographs (negatives whenever possible) and videos which are the 

subject of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party 

hereto is solely personally responsible for any debt (including any and all credit card 

debt) he or she has at the time this Decree of Divorce is entered. The parties agree and 

acknowledge that the joint credit card account with Nordstrom Bank has been 

previously closed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Vivian shall 

remove her name from Kirk's Costco mernhe ship on or before November 1, 2013, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Kirk shall be 

responsible for maintaining his own medical insurance following the entry of this Deere 

of Divorce, and Vivian shall be responsible for Maintaining her own medical insuranc 

following the entry of this Decree of Divorce. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party shal 

file separate tax returns for the tax year 2012 and each year thereafter. Until such tim 

as Brooke is no longer eligible as a tax dependent, Vivian shall be entitled to claim Kyle 

as a dependent each year on her tax return, and Kirk shall be entitled to claim Brook 

28 each year as a dependent on his tax return. In the year following the last year tha 

2 

3 

4 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Veg C. MCA-WORTH 
DISTRICT JUDGE 

27 MILY DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
:VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
reE 0. DUCKWORTH 

CH8TRIC.T ,71117E 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

0 

1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Trooke is eligible to be claimed as a tax dependent, the parties shall begin alternating 
2 

Rylee as a dependent with Vivian claiming Rylee in the first year. 
3 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Joint 

Preliminary Injunction that was previously issued in this matter on September 9, 2011, 

is dissolved. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court shall 

etain jurisdiction to adjudicate any reimbursement owed to Vivian for cornmunit 

expenses paid from separate property monies prior to November 30, 2012, The partie 

have designated Cliff Beadle, CPA (for Kirk), and Melissa Attanasio, CFP, (for Vivian), 

to meet and confer to prepare an accounting of said community expenses paid fro 

separate property, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court shal 

etain jurisdiction to divide any property (or debt) later discvoered that has not be 

specifically addressed in this Decree. If the Court finds that either party has willful] 

withheld disclosure of any property or property interests, the Court may, i 

discretion, award all of that property to the other party. Fu her, in th 

willful non-disclosure, the Court may require the non-disclosing party to pay a 

reasonable fees and costs incurred by the other party in pursuing his or her right to 

division or distribution of such property. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the part 

have reserved the issue of attorneys fees incurred in the divorce action. IT 

FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the tenns of the agreement placed on th 

28 MILY DIVISION, -DEPT. CS 
VEC-AS, NEVA0A8S104 



9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 execute and deliver any such deed, conveyance, title, certificate or other document or 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 accept 

26 

27 

1 record, either party (or both parties) may file a motion with the Court seeking an award 

2  of fees. This Court shall enter a separate order addressing the issue of attorney's fees a 

costs. Independent of either party's pursuit of said fees and costs, IT IS FURTHE 4 
5 ORDERED that, should either party be required to commence an action to enforce 

6 nterpret the terms of this Decree, the Court shall order the non-prevailing party in that 
7 action to pay the reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by the prevailing party, 

including those fees and costs expended during notification or negotiation of the issue 

presented to the Court in the aciton. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties 

hereto shall each execute quitclaim deeds, stock transfers, and any and all other 

instruments that may be required in order to effectuate transfer of any and all interest 

either may have in and to the said property hereby conveyed to the other as hereinabove 

specified. Should either party fail to execute any of said documents to transfer interest 

3 

document regularly required for such conveyance or transfer. 

instrument to the other party, this Decree of Divoree shall constitute and operate as 

any and all other public and private officials are hereby authorized and directed to 

such properly executed document and the County Assessor and County Recorder and 

to the other, this Decree  of Divorce shall constitute alull and complete transfer of the 

interest of one to the other as hereirtabove provided. Upon failure of either party to 

his Decree of Divorce, or a properly certified copy thereof, in lie of the 

TUE C. DUCAVIONli 
DISTRICT JUDGe 

MILT DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
	

29 
; VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

1 

2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

UCKAATOraff 
CT COURT ILTIO:E. 

RTMENT Q 

BRY 
DIST 
DEP 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, except as 

otherwise specified herein, any and all property acquired, income received or liabilities 

incurred by either of the parties hereto from and after the date of the entry of this 

Decree of Divorce, will be the sole and separate property of the one so acquiring the 

same, and each of the parties hereto respectively grants to the other all such future 

acquisitions of property, as the sole and separate property of the one so acquiring the 8 
911  same and holds harmless and agrees to indemnify the other party from any and all 

01 I liabilities incurred. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that if any claim, 

action or proceeding is brought seeking to hold one of the parties hereto liable on 

account of any debt, obligation, liability, act or omission assumed by the other party, the 

esponsible party will, at his or her sole expense, defend the innocent party against a 

such claim or demand and he or she will indemnify, defend and hold harmless th 
17 

.--ocent party. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defend.an 

18 

19 

20 II shall retain her married name of Vivian Marie Lee Harrison. 

DATED this 31st day of October, 2013. 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
ITE C. DUCKViefrrli 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MIL,/ 	 Q 
	

30 
:VEGAS, NEVADA 85101 



FILE COPY Electronically Filed 
10/31/2013 01;20:20 PM 

_NOV 0 1 2013 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

4 

5 

6 

7 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Plaintiff, 

CASE NO. D- II-4436H -D 
DEPT NO. Q 

101IVIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

Mina OF ENTRY OF 
DECREE OF EVOKE 

TO; ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR A'I'l'ORNEYS 

Please take notice that an Order From Hearing has been entered in the above-

entitled matter. I hereby certify that on the above file stamped date, I caused a copy of 

the Decree of DiVOTCC and this Notice of Entry of Decree of Divorce to be: 

Placed in the folder(s) located in the Clerk's Office of the following attorneys: 

Edward Kairien, Esq. 
Thomas Standish, Esq. 

Radford J. Smith, Esq. 

YOE C. DUCICNiNiTH 
DiSDUCT.fUDGE 

%IV DIVISION, DEPT. q 
;VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

9 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

NEOJ 

2 



kl Mailed postage prepaid, addressed to the following attorney: 

Gary Silverman, Esq, 
6140 Plumas St., #200 
Reno, NV 89519 

Kimberly Weiss 
Judicial Executive Assistant 
Department Q 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
27 

28 
yoE c. ouftwoRn4 

DISTRICTJUME 

ktrue DM SION. OF—PE Q 
; VEGAS, NEVADA 81;101 2 


